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KYMCO AK 550 Service Manual

Using this manual

This manual has been designed to assist trained mechanics in servicing the
models listed above. If you do not have the proper training or tools to perform a
particular task it is best if you seek out a service professional.

This manual was written using the latest information available at the time of
publication. Illustrations in this manual are shown to help you with the basics of
performing the jobs listed. The pictures in this manual may not depict the actual
vehicle you're working on, however the procedures will be similar.

Inexperienced technicians without the correct tools and knowledge may not be
able to perform these jobs as intended. Caution needs to be taken for the vehicle
and its operator as serious injury can occur. Always read a procedure in its
entirety before attempting any repairs.
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KYMCO reserves all rights to this publication and does not permit the
reproduction or use of this publication, in full or in part, in any manner without our
express written permission. No trademark or patent liability is assumed with
respect to the use of the information contained in this manual.

While the instructions, photographs and illustrations in this manual have been
reviewed for accuracy it is up to the individual performing the procedures to use
good judgement when performing any procedures described. Every precaution
has been taken in the manufacture of this manual however the publisher
assumes no responsibility for errors and omissions. Furthermore, no liability or
responsibility is assumed for damages to property or injury to persons resulting
from the use of the information contained in this guide. Use of this information to
perform service procedures is done entirely at your own risk.
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Component Location

Hazard Switch

Regulator/Rectifier

Canister

Horn
Coolant Reserve Tank

Ignition Coil/Spark Plug
Side Standard Switch

Radiator
Meter Instrument Couplers
o R, )
Diagnostic Tool Connector Ignition Switch 1 \ HE okt
1 %%
\ | % )
\ Air Cleaner/Element A %\

'
b

Fuel Tank

Keyless & Seat

Muffler Open Controller

O2 Sensor  Rear Wheel Speed
Sensor Connector
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Component Location

Seat Open Motor
Fuel Pump

Fuel Cap

Fuel Injector

T-MAP Sensor

Throttle Body

Thermostat

T-MAP Sensor (Air Cleaner)
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Component Location

Battery

Winker Relay
(Turn Signal)

Tilt Switch

Heater Grip Controller
.

Fuel Pump Relay ‘h

ECU
Fan Relay, \ 4

Seat Relay
Main Relay

ABS ECU

- Air Temperature
Sensor Connector

Radiator Cap
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AK 550 @ KYMCO

Special Tools

NO. CODE NAME Ilustration
E039 |A120 E00039 CYLINDER COMPRESSION GAUAGE
E048 |A120 E00048 FUEL PRESSURE GAUAGE
H .
E053 |A120 E00098 CLUTCH SPRING COMPRESSOR(E053*E028) {
E056 |A120 EO00017 UNIVERSAL HOLDER yﬂ
E058 |A120 E00021 DRIVE PULLEY HOLDER -@
fleososam o\
E064 |A120 E00014  |OIL SEAL & BEARING INSTALLER fethas) i) e e e
gy . == o ||
4 e ';‘_JL
E084 [A120 E00084 FLYWHEEL PULLER
E085 |A120 E00085 INJECTOR CLEANER
E090 |A120 E00090 |WIRES INJECTOR CONNECTOR
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NO. CODE NAME Ilustration
E093 |A120 EO00093 BEARING PULLER
F002 |A120 F00002 STEERING STEM LOCK NUT WRENCH
F023 |A120 F00023 STEERING STEM TOP THREAD WRENCH
FO30 |A120 FO00030 BAND REMOVER/INSTALLER
FO31 |A120 FO00031 PLIERS FUEL PIPE
F032 |A120 F00032 ELECTRIC REPAIR KIT
F033 |A120 FO00033 DIGITAL ELECTRIC GAUGE
F034 |A120 F00034 VACUUM PUMP
F035 |A120 F00035  |RADIATOR PRESSURE GAUAGE
F038 |A120 F00038  |REAR WHEEL HUB & DISK REMOVER
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KYMCO AK 550 Specifications

General Information

Name (Model Code) AK 550 (LGC6)
Overall length (mm) 2165120
Overall width (mm) 795120
Overall height (mm) 140020
Wheel base (mm) 158010
Engine type 4 stroke DOHC
Displacement (cc) 550
Fuel recommended 90 # nonleaded gasoline
Front wheel 11044
Curb weight (kg) Rear wheel 11614
Total 22614
Front wheel 177
Max. weight capacity (kg) Rear wheel 218
Total 395
_ Front wheel 120/70-R15
Tires
Rear wheel 160/60-R15
Ground clearance (mm) 140
Braking distance (m) 12.3m/ 50 km/hr
Performance
Min. turning radius (m) 2.7
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Engine

Starting system

Starting motor

Type

Gasoline, 4-stroke

Cylinder arrangement

TWIN CYLINDER

Combustion chamber type

Semi-sphere

Valve arrangement

D.O.H.C. Chain drive

Bore x stroke (mm) 69 x 73.6
Compression ratio 11
Compression pressure 19 (kglem?)

Max. Horsepower

M1:53/7500 PS/rpm
M2:46/7000 PS/rpm

Max. Torque 5.4/6000 Kg-m/rpm
Open 16° BTDC
Intake
Close 30° ABDC
Valve timing
Open 35°BBDC
Exhaust
Close 3°ATDC
Intake 0.175
Valve clearance (cold) (mm)
Exhaust 0.225
Idle speed (rpm) 1200 £ 100

Lubrication System

Lubrication type

Forced pressure & Wet pump

Oil pump type Inner/outer rotor type
Oil filter type Full-flow filtration

) ) Exchanging capacity 2.6 liter
Oil capacity

Total capacity 3.0 liter

Cooling Type

Liquid cooling
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Air cleaner type & No Paper element, wet
Fuel capacity 14.5 liter
Brand Synerjet
Fuel System
Type Throttle body
Injection
Venturi dia.(mm) 34
Fuel pump pressure (3 Bar
Type ECU
Electrical Ignition System Spec.|CR7E (NGK)
) Spark plug
Equipment Gap (0.7~0.8 mm
Battery Capacity 12V11AH
Clutch Type Dry multi-clutch
Transmission Type CvT
Gear Operation Automatic centrifugal type
Power Drive System
Type Two-stage reduction
Reduction Gear  |Reduction 1st |0.8~2.4
ratio 2nd |2.659
Tire type Tubeless
Wheel material Aluminum
_ _ Tire pressure Front(2.35
Moving Device )
Kgf/cm Rear |2.7
Left |40°
Handle turning angle(L/R)
Right|40°
Front|Disc brake
Brake system type
Rear |Disc brake
Telescope Upside-down
Front
Suspension type Fork
Damping Device Rear |Swing arm
Front|120 mm
Shock absorber stroke
Rear |48 mm
Frame type UNDER BONE
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ENGINE
Throttle grip free play 2~6mm
Spark plug NGK: CR7E
Spark plug gap 0.7 mm ~ 0.8 mm
Valve clearance IN: 0.175 mm EX: 0.225 mm

Idle speed

1200 + 100 rpm

Cylinder compression ratio

11 + 0.2 kg/em?

Ignition timing

ECU

Coolant type

Coolant type

Engine oil capacity:

At disassembly

3 Liter

At change

2.6 Liter

Coolant capacity:

Radiator with cool coolant

1200 cc

Reserve tank

300 cc

1-10



1.Quick Reference AK 550 @ KYMCO

Cooling System

Radiator cap relief pressure 0.9 +0.15 kg/cm? (12.8 + 2.1 psi)
Begins to open 80-84 °C
Thermostat temperature Full-open 95°C
Valve lift 5mm
COOLANT GRAVITY CHART
Temp.C
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
Concentratio

5 1.009 | 1.009 | 1.008 | 1.008 | 1.007 | 1.006 | 1.005 | 1.003 | 1.001 | 0.999 | 0.997
10 1.018 | 1.017 | 1.017 | 1.016 | 1.015 | 1.014 | 1.013 | 1.011 | 1.009 | 1.007 | 1.005
15 1.028 | 1.027 | 1.026 | 1.025 | 1.024 | 1.022 | 1.020 | 1.018 | 1.016 | 1.014 | 1.012
20 1.036 | 1.035 | 1.034 | 1.033 | 1.031 | 1.029 | 1.027 | 1.025 | 1.023 | 1.021 | 1.019
25 1.045 | 1.044 | 1.043 | 1.042 | 1.040 | 1.038 | 1.036 | 1.034 | 1.031 | 1.028 | 1.025
30 1.053 | 1.051 | 1.051 | 1.049 | 1.047 | 1.045 | 1.043 | 1.041 | 1.038 | 1.035 | 1.032
35 1.063 | 1.062 | 1.060 | 1.058 | 1.056 | 1.054 | 1.052 | 1.049 | 1.046 | 1.043 | 1.040
40 1.072 | 1.070 | 1.068 | 1.066 | 1.064 | 1.062 | 1.059 | 1.056 | 1.053 | 1.050 | 1.047
45 1.080 | 1.078 | 1.076 | 1.074 | 1.072 | 1.069 | 1.056 | 1.063 | 1.062 | 1.057 | 1.054
50 1.086 | 1.084 | 1.082 | 1.080 | 1.077 | 1.074 | 1.071 | 1.068 | 1.065 | 1.062 | 1.059
55 1.095 | 1.093 | 1.091 | 1.088 | 1.085 | 1.082 | 1.079 | 1.076 | 1.073 | 1.070 | 1.067
60 1.100 | 1.098 | 1.095 | 1.092 | 1.089 | 1.086 | 1.083 | 1.080 | 1.077 | 1.074 | 1.071
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1.Quick Reference

AK 550 @ KYMCO

Fuel Injection System Failure Code

Failure Code Contents Causes
C0064 Tilt Sensor Voltage Abnormal
P0O031 02 Sensor Heater Circuit Voltage Too High
P0032 02 Sensor Heater Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0107 T-Map Sensor Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0108 T-Map Sensor Circuit Voltage Too High
P0112 T-Map Sensor Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0113 T-Map Sensor Circuit Voltage Too High
P0O114 T-Map Sensor Temperature's Variation Too Much
P0O117 Engine Temperature Sensor Circuit Voltage Too Low
P0118 Engine Temperature Sensor Circuit Voltage Too High Or Broken Circuit
P0119 Engine Temperature Sensor Temperature's Variation Too Much
P0121 TPS Abnormal Adapted Value
P0122 TPS Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0123 TPS Circuit Voltage Too High
P0O131 02 Sensor Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Air Leakage
P0132 02 Sensor Circuit Voltage Too High
PO171 02 Correction 02 Correction Too Much
PO172 02 Correction O2 Correction Too Low
P0217 Engine Temperature Sensor Engine Temperature Too High
P0219 Engine rpm rpm Too High
P0231 Fuel Pump Relay Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0232 Fuel Pump Relay Circuit Voltage Too High
P0261 Injector(Right) Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0262 Injector(Right) Circuit Voltage Too High
P0264 Injector(Left) Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0265 Injector(Left) Circuit Voltage Too High
P0335 CPS CPS Malfuction Or Breaken Circuit
P0484 Fan Switch Circuit Voltage Too High
P0485 Fan Switch Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0501 Speed(Front Wheel) No Signal From Meter To ECU
P0508 ISC(Stepper Motor) Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0509 ISC(Stepper Motor) Circuit Voltage Too High
P0O560 Battery Voltage (KEY) Voltage Too Hight/Low Or Broken Circuit
P0O561 Battery Voltage (Main-Relay) Voltage Too Hight/Low Or Broken Circuit
P0615 Starter Relay Broken Circuit
P0616 Starter Relay Circuit Voltage Too Low
P0617 Starter Relay Circuit Voltage Too High
P0642 Sensor Voltage Sensor Voltage Too Low
P0643 Sensor Voltage Sensor Voltage Too High
P2300 Ignition Coil Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P2301 Ignition Coil Circuit Voltage Too High
P2303 Ienition Coil Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P2304 Ignition Coil Circuit Voltage Too High
P263A MIL(Malfuction Indicated Light) Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P263B MIL(Malfuction Indicated Light) Circuit Voltage Too High
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1.Quick Reference AK 550 @ KYMCO

Electrical
Iltem Standard
Capacity 12V 11AH
Fully charged 13.2v
Battery \oltage (20°C)
Insufficient charged <12.3V
Charging current 1.1A*5-10H
Iltem Standard
Spark plug Standard type NGKCR7E
Spark plug gap 0.7-0.8 mm
Throttle Position Sensor 3500 - 6500 Q
Fuel Pump 1.9 Q approx.
Fuel Injector 10.6~15.9 Q
Oxygen Sensor ( engine warming condition ) 6.7Q-95Q
Crank Position Sensor 100 - 130 Q
) ) 0.4V - 1.4V(normal)
Tilt Switch
3.7V - 4.4V (fall down)
At -20°C/-4°F 28.6 KQ
Water temperature
) At 40°C/104°F 1.46 KQ/3.51 KQ+10%
sensor resistance
At 100°C/212°F 0.176 KQ

1-13



1.Quick Reference

AK 550 @ KYMCO

Engine Torque Specifications

THREAD SIZE TORCUE PR
(T I1EM WUES | REMARKS | THREAD DAG. MO. [THREAD UWG. WAML|GTY | SPECIFICATION
AND TYPE Ne kglm N
| [ceuivoen weap | waer2s PR S APPLY DIL |9D03|-L6C-C000 |BOLT, UBS Maxisgl B | NOTE.2
e 06 130.06 | BOLT TLANGE
2 [ereimper HeaD | weel 0 8.8~13.1 0-1 4 |18 / 95001 081 30-06 A T [
3 [CPLINDER HEAD | Ni8al1.5 3.5-38.5 | 32-3.9 |350 J00BS-KNES-EDOU | BOLT STALING |dmM | 2
THERMOSTART . [ - : $ BOLT MExg3-8.8
¢ [emn Mixl .0 9.813.7 | 1.6-1.4 |11 8 96008-PRAI-£000 |35k M 2
EX FIPE c : 5 ; :
; srup pour| MBe! 23 f.o-10.8 | 0.7-10 |89 40033 KGBA-CO00 | BOLT STUD Bedn | 4
& | SPARK PLUG Wiasl.0 8 81317 Lo=1.4 [11.8 98059-57916-00 | SPARK PLUG CREE| 2
7 |CAM KOLDER | ygx1 0 9.6-0.8 | 0.9-11 |98 [ areLy oie [seora-prar-coon [Bout weaican | 15 [ 2200 LGCE-EOOD
& |TEWSIONER LIFTER | MIBy1.0 I 2 B S N S085-LTHE 080 E%T,ET[EHL' I
CAM CHAIN SFLCIAL = - E— FIVOT CAW CHATH
Y | rusi0NER #1vor [BOCT WE«) 23| 787118 | 0.8-1.2 | 9.8 | APPLY OIL 14531 -KHET-9000 |pepe owee |
! ! : JACK SCREW W5
10| BEAD COVIR MEx |0 §oB-13.7 | L0=1d | 11,8 S9027-PUAS-E000 |y 'y COVER k
i1 | oom case Wb .25 18.6-24.6 | 1.82.5 [22.6[ apeLy 1L [95801-08090-06 |50c1 FLANGE B | 1iioa-Lece-caon
12 | poww cast NEal .0 98131 | 1.0-1.4 |10.8] apRLr Q1L |95001- 0603006 EELL;'E"“EE- B | NOTE. 5
13 | pow cast &1l 0 9 B~13.7 | 1.@~1. & [101.8| &PPLY QuL |95001-06055-06 E?ELE%‘"“ LN
14| oW CASE | Mexl.0 96130 | 1014 |11,g| APPLY 01 [so00i-06035-05 |BOLT TLAWGL SH | g
13 4hep:d AR 13210-L5C6-E000
15 | ConROD MEel. 0 Ind slep: 1§ 5H-50 I3213-LACH-0000 [BOLT COMN ROD | & |5i00 CLEARMICE OF CONNECTION
Ird shepeas? B0 TOBE 01 100 2%
6 (oL e [ uear e 1841018 | 0.8-1.2 |48 96001-06035-05 041 FLANGE S 1 3
17 [5T00 BOLT, , y o1 4 | 1r.a PRLT e BOLT STUD 11,
10435 ;Jall:lr;.]s,;:m 9.8-13.7 1:0=1 .8 L&HL[ 1 40033-L6CE-E000 10, 18 5
18 | ONEWAT CLUTEH Wil D 1.8-t1.8 0.8-1.2 | 9.8 Tilﬂ[lﬂ LOCK BEEOD-LOGT-9000 | SOCHET BOLT G20 &
19 | ACG FLYWHEEL | N.F. Migg| 25 53.9-83.7 | 53.9-6.5 |5B.8 [APPLY QIL |90201-RHRE-T520-M1 T&EHNGE I
20 | L COVER Ml 0 $8=13,7| o100 [11.8 96013-LGC6-L000 | BOLT WEaladd 13
PLUG SCREW 2 RTTR PLOG SCREN SECTION
21 | sitim Flires|M2ast.5 18108 | 0.8-1.2 |98 F5161-L6CE-E000 | pH0 0 ?
22 |OSSION CASE |yigyi 25 | 29.039.0 | 3.0-4.0 | 34.0| APPLY QIL |34050-10000 |WuT FLMAGE IBWMIG)| 3 |  NOTE 4
23 [MAGNETIC SCREW|Misel 5 | 25.2-30.8| 2.5°3.1 | 28.0 11205-Pus-Eoge | MISHLTIC SCaEw |
A N G850 15-PRAT <000 E%L i:lllb 3
24 | L WISSI0N CASE| MEr) 0 98137 | 1.0-1.8 | N1 a/,/"f 34018.PR41 F00D | BOLT Me1150 ;
25|WET CLUTCH  [Migxl0 [ 885715 | 5.8-2.3 |85.0| APPLY OIL [s0208-L6T6-E00D | MIT.FLAKGE. |
26 |COVER,L MISSION | W53 | .0 38-13.7 | 10-1.4 |18 SHO11-PRAI-E000 | BOLT Wels30 | 14
27 | evr case Nix| 25 17.7-006 | a2 197 (//’ 95700-08025-06 | BOLT FLAMGE Beddi6)| 5
25 |FEONT CVT PULLEY | MISz|. 0 15 0-8) 3| T.6-8.3 83,0 APPLY 0L |B4050-LAFS-E000 [ MUT FLAMGE 18MM | |
29 | OB IVEN PULLEY | NIBx| 0 BI.0+99.0 | 8.3-10.0 | 80,0| APPLY Q1L [94001-LGC6-E000 | WUl FLaNGE wisti d |
30| CYT COVER WEel 25 IT.7=20 B | [.B=2.2 9.7 SR033-PRAI-FO0G | BOLT MAxdS 4
3| CYT COVER WEel . 9.8-13.1 1. 0=1.8 1.8 !’l_,/'iaﬂ'l?-PHM-[ﬂ-ﬂ'ﬂ BOLT M5els10 7
32 | ace sTaToR | M6y 1.0 9.6-13.7 | 1.0-1.4 10,8 9601 3-L6CE-E000 | woyas-8.6-TuNIY 51 3
33| aco cover  [Widel 5 [ 6010 | 06407 |65 90084-KiAR-9000 [{g 1€ CENERATOR |
W Rast, : - S SW ASST OIL
3 30, "Shcsuny |17 118 20.329.3| 21-3.0 | 24,8 |APPLY SEAL |35500-KED9-8000 | B e I
35| ACG STARCR | M5D.8 7898 0810 |88 §3500-05016-0F | SLREW PAN Suig (61 2
GIL-WATER HEAT i & & = i
] ket NP0t | 5 35388 | 32439 |38¢ /’/ 13421-PRA1-ED00 | PIPE DIL FILTER | 0
o a0 N63 |2 98137 | 1.0+1.4 |98 9G005-PRAI-E00D | MgeI? 2
(o rLiter [ Macoh unr | Boe-12.0 | 0812 |10 13418-LGCE-E000 |QIL FILTER ASSY | 1
- R WPLT o
39 |CASEICOVER NG x| 0 Soa=1.0 B_5=0.1 E 0 LOCTITE 210 13340 -LGCE-EDOD | GRUB SCREW WEa? 5
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1.Quick Reference AK 550 @ KYMCO

Frame Torque Specifications

No. ITEM THEEAD 51ZE TORGQUE PR REMARK | THREAD DWG NO.
AND TYPE Kgf-m H-m Kgl-m lmp i
I STEERING
HANDLE NUT MIQx1.25 3.0-4.0 |[30~40 3.5 U NUT 90304-LEAI-9000 (A
STEM NUTYTOP BRID. KM22x1.5 6§.0-~6.5 |60~65 6.2 _ 90304-KKES-EQUO (A
TOP BRIDGE BOLT | M&x1 .25 2.0~-2.6 20-26 £.3 — 96600-08025-06 A
BOT BRIDGE BOLT|M8x|_25 2.0-2.6 |[20-26 2.3 _ 96600-08035-06 A
STEM LOCH BC I 5.0-6.0 50-~60 5.5 — 50306-1F9%6-00|0 A
RACE NUTCHEADI |BCI 1.,8-2,2 IB-22 2.0 — 53220-LGCG-EQQO0 (B
2 WHEEL
FR.AXLE BOLT |MIiGxl.3 P.0=-7.5 10~73 i.7 = J0604-LGCE-EQDO A
RA.AXLE NUT M20x1.5 I2=14 I20~140 I3 U NUT 90306-LBARZ-2000 A
3 SUSPENS I1ON
FR FORK BOLT |[M8xl .25 2.0~2. Z0~26 2.3 |=— 96600-08035-06 A
RR. CUSH. UP [MIQxl .25 3. 5~4.5 35-45 4.0 — 96T00-LGCE-EQOQ A
RR. CUSH. LWR|MIOx1.25 3. 545 35~ 45 4.0 96T00-LGCE-E000
4 BRAKE
FR CALIPER Migxl, 25 3.0-4.0 |30-40 3.5 |— 90122-LKF5-Co00  [A
RR CALIPER MIQxl. 25 3. 6-4.0 [30-40 35 |— 90131 -LGCE-EDOO  [A
BRK OIL BOLT |[MI0x1.0 3.0-4.0 |[30-40 3.5 |— 901 45-LFHI-EI00 [
BRK OIL BOLTIC/P) [MI1Ox1. 0 2.3-2.6 |[23-26 2.4 — 43354 -LGCE-EQOO  [A
M/C HOLDER M5x0 .8 0.6~1.0 E~10 0.8 = Al B8 3W 143 C
MIC CAP SCREW | M4x0. 7 0.08-0.15/0.8<1| g, 12 |— B
C/P BLEEDER MExl 25 0.4~0.7 [|a.0~7.0 |0O.55% |— A335A-1LGCE-E000 |B
DISK BOLT MBx1 .25 3,2-3.8 |32-38 3.5 |— 90105-KCR3-0010 [A
5 FRAME
ENG SIDE UP MIZxl,5 8.6-9.1 B6-91 8.8 U NUT I0I06-KLFO-0040 (&
ENG SIDE DOWNCRY | MIGx1. 25 4.3-4.8 [43-48 4.5 |— 45801-10055-06 |A
ENG SIDE DOWNIL) [MIOx]_25 4.3-~4.8 |[A43-~48 A h —_ 95801 -10060-06 A
ENG SIDE REAR|MIZx].5 8.6-9.1 B.G6-% | 8.8 U NUT 90306-KLFD-0040 (A
FRAME SIDE  |[MIZ2x1.5 B.6-9.1 |[B8-9| 8.8 |— 50194-LGCE-EO00 |A
& MUFFLER
EXH,. PIPE MBx1 .25 | . 8~¢.2 18~2¢ 1] R 90033-GFYBE-9000 B
MUFF, BRET/FRAME |[MI0Ox1.25 2.7-3.2 2T-32 3.0 FLANGE BOLY 95801 -10045-06 A
i RR FORK
RR FORK R/L MIQx].25 3.0-3.5 |30-235 F:F | 95801 -10110-06 A
RR FORK R/LIDOWNYMIOx1 .25 3.5-4.5 35-45 Sl U NUT G0304-GHER-QQ40 A
SWING AXLE R |M22x1.5 9. 5-10.5 |95~105 0.0 |— 90201 -LGCE-EQQOQ (&
SWING AXLE R |[M22k1.5 0.6-1,0 6~10 0.8 — 90101 -LGCR-EQQO A
8
SPDMI SENSOR CABLE (MG« I .0 1.,0~1,4 fo=~14 1.2 96001 -06012-06 £
FR BELT SPROCKET [MIGx1.5 1. 5=12.5 115~125 12.0 |U NUT 90304 -KNBN-208 A
IGN COIL MEx 1 _0 1.0~1,4 1o~14 1.2 95701 -06020-06 B
START RELAY MEx | .0 0.25-0.35/2.5<-3.5 |0.3 94050-06060 C
02 SENSOR MIZ2x1.25 2.0-3.0 |[20-30 2.8 |— 39450-LEAG-BOOC (B
MAIN STAND MIOx1,25 3.0-4.0 |30-40 3.5 e 95801-10030-06 A
MATH STAND STAY|MIOx|_ 25 |3 0-4.0 |30-40 3.5 |— Tasso1-10025-06 |B
MAIN STAND APRON | M&xl 25 c.0-2.8 20~28 2.4 U NUT 90309-GLWO-90A G
RR CARRILCR M8x1 .25 | .8-2.5 I8-25 2.l — 90106-KKC4-9000 |C
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1.Quick Reference

AK 550 @ KYMCO

General Torque Specifications

ltem Torque
kgf-m Ib-ft

5 mm bolt, nut 0.45-0.6 3.25-4.34
6 mm bolt, nut 08-1.2 5.79 - 8.68
8 mm bolt, nut 18-25 13.02 - 18.08
10 mm bolt, nut 3.0-40 21.70 - 28.93
12 mm bolt, nut 5.0-6.0 36.17 - 43.40
5 mm screw 0.45-0.6 3.25-4.34
6 mm screw, SH bolt 0.7-1.1 5.06 - 7.96
6 mm flange bolt, nut 10-14 7.23-10.13
8 mm flange bolt, nut 24-3.0 17.36 - 21.70
10 mm flange bolt, nut 3.0-45 21.70 - 32.55
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1.Quick Reference AK 550 @ KYMCO

Troubleshooting

Vehicle can not be started

Preliminary 6 Step Inspection

1. Is the battery fully charged (12 V or higher). See the Battery topic for more
information.

2. Key-On and listen for any action with Fuel Pump / Fuel Pump Relay (It will turn
off automatically in 5-10 seconds)

3. Key-On to check for any failure lamp light up on dashboard. See
theSelf-Diagnosis topic for more information.

4. Is the Idle screw of Throttle Valve being changed or loose?
5. Has the vehicle under regular service? Is the gas station a good one?

6. Is the spark plug the correct model of specified by the vehicle builder? See
the Spark Plug topic for more information.
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1.Quick Reference AK 550 @ KYMCO

General Troubleshooting

ENGINE WILL NOT START OR IS HARD TOSTART

Puossible cause

1. I'._.'-I'I.L":'I-.. rﬂ]' tJIM'I'I’!l'iHTI nf i]ll.." ﬂ.ll.'.] IJII.TTIP — Ah’l]lm'llﬂl —_—— FHLI".}' ﬂll..‘"l. Jruamgs
Normal
2. Inspect the fuel flow Abnormal ——se- o Faulty pressure regulator
Normal
3. Inspect the fuel imector Abnormal —me o Faulty mmjector
Nclinal
4. Perform spark test ——— Weak or no spark ——m & Fanlty spark plug
» Fouled spark plug
» FFanlty ECTT
Good spark s Broken or shorted spark plug wire

s Faulty ignition switch

« Faulty igmtion pulse generator

» Loose or disconnected spark plug
Wire

¥

5. Test cylinder compression Low COmMpression g e ¥ alve stuck open
» Wom cylinder and pizton ring
o Damaged cylinder ]!IJl:i-lﬂ pasket
Compression normal » Seized valve

o Improper valve fiming

&, Starling lollowing nommal procedure Engine slarl —me o [nlake ppe leaking

bt stops « Improper ignition fiming {Fanlty
1gmtion coll or igmtion pulse
generalor)
Engme does not start » Fuel contammated
7. Remove and mspect spark plug ———— Wet plug ——pu » Throttle valve open

o Clogged ar cleaner
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1.Quick Reference

AK 550 @ KYMCO

ENGINE LACKS POWER

1. Raise wheel ofT the ground
and spin by hand

WWheel spins freely

2. Check tire pressure

Pregsmre normal

3. Accelerate lightly

Engine spead increase

A, Check igmtyon timmng

Correct
5, Test eylinder compression

Mormeal

5. Inspect fuel flow

Possible cause

Wheels do nol ——m s Brake drageing
spin freely » Worn or damaged wheel bearing

Pressure low ———m= » Faulty tire valve
+ Punctured lire

Engmine speed does ——e o AT cleaner dirty
not increase » Restncted fuel flow
& Clogged muffler
» Finched fiel tank breather

Incorrest, —————me » Faulty ECLT
« Panlty ignition pulse generator

Incorrect ———m= o Valve stuck open
» Wommn evlinder and piston mings
» Lealing head gasket
» Improper valve iming

Mormal
7. Inzpect the fuel injector

Maormal
2. Remove spark plug

Mot fouled or discolored

'

9, Check oil level and condition

Comect

10, Remove cylinder head cover

and imspect lnbrication

Abnormal ——————m= o Faulty pressure regulator

Abnormal ————me » Fanlty injector

Fouled or discolored ——= & Faulty apark plug

IneoTe! — Ol level oo high
e (4l level too low
e Comlammnaled ol

Yalve train not —ee— o Clogged oil
lubmicated properly o Clogged oil control on fice

Valve traan lubncated properly

11. Check for engine overhealing

Mol overhesting

12, Accelerate or run at high
gpead

Engine does not knock

Overheating ———wm= o Fan motor not working
e Excessive carbon bald-up in
combustion chamber
e Uge of poor quality fiel
» Wrong (ype of Tuel
e Drive and drven pulleys/clutch
shpping
FEngine knocks ——me o Worn piston and cylinder
» Worn type of fizel
& Excessive carbon build-up in
combustion chamber
» lgnition timing to advanced (fanlty
ECLh
» Lean fuel mixture
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1.Quick Reference AK 550 @ KYMCO

POOR PERFORMANCE AT LOW AND IDLE SPEED

Possible cause

1. Check igmtion timing Incorrect —ae= o Improper ignition timing

Correct

f

2. Inspect the fuel flow Abnormal ——se- o Faulty pressure regulator

Marmal

/

3. Inspect the fuel injector Abnormal ——me o Faulty injector

Mormal

4. Check for leaks in the intake pipe ———TLeaking ——me o Loose insulator clamp
| e Damage insulator

Mo leal:

Weak or intermittent spark ——— o Fanlty the spark plug

e Faulty carbon or wet fouled spark
plug

o Fanlty ECUT

e Fanlty ignition coil

 Faulty ignition pulse generator

s Faully wgmtion swilch

o Loose o disconnected spark plug
wires

5. Perform spark test

Good spark
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1.Quick Reference

AK 550 @ KYMCO

POORE PERFORMANCE AT HIGH SPEED

1. Check igmition iming

Correct

f

-2

. Ingpect the fuel flow

Mormal

f

Fad

. Inspect e fuel imector

Mormal

L

. Check valve timing

Correct

n

. Check valve spring

Not weak

POOR HANDLING

Passible cause

[ncorrect ——se= o Faulty ECUI

Abnormal ——me= o Faulty pressure regulator

Almormal ——se= o Faully igeclor

Incorrect ——ame o Camshaft not installed properly

Weak = o Faulty valve spring

Possible cause

. If steering is heavy

. If eather wheel 18 wobbling

o o Steering stem adjusting nut too
tight
» Damaged steering head beanings

= & Excessive wheel bearng play

[

. If the motoreyele pulled to one side

Lad

« Bent rim

« Improper installed wheel hub

s Swing arm pivot beanng
excessively wom

» Bent frame

p o Fanlty the shoclk absorber

¢ Front and rear wheel not aligned
« Bent tork

o Benl swing arm

« Bent axle
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1.Quick Reference AK 550 @ KYMCO

VIN and Engine Number Location

VIN Number

Engine Number
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2.Periodic Maintenance AK 550 @O KYMCO

2.Periodic Maintenance

This chapter covers the periodic maintenance for the KYMCO AK 550.

Maintenance Schedule ... 2-2
AIr Filter SErviCing .......eeeeeeveeeiiieiieriieiieiierieeeeneeeeeern.. 2-4
Brake FIUI ... 2-6
Brake INSPeCtioN ... 2-10
COo0laNT 2-14
ENGINe Oll ..o 2-18
General Lubrication .......cccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 2-23
Side Stand ... 2-24
SPArk PIUQ oo 2-25
Engine Compression TeSt ....cccccceveeiiiiiiiiiiiieees 2-27
Steering INSPeCiON ... 2-28
Throttle Free Play ... 2-29
Parking Brake .......ccooiiiiiiiiiciee e 2-30
Light INSPECLiON oo 2-32
=T PP 2-33
TPMS Tire Pressure Management System..........cccccceeennn... 2-34
Drive Belt INSPeCtioN .....cocooeviieeeceee e 2-39
Drive Belt Tension Adjustment .........ccooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieisieennns 2-40
Valve Clearance AdjuStment............uuuvvvvvvvivevenemeneneeenenenennne, 2-44
WARNING:

 Before running the engine, make sure that the working area is well ventilated.
Never run the engine in a closed area. The exhaust contains poisonous carbon
monoxide gas, which may cause death to people.

» Gasoline is extremely flammable and is explosive under some conditions. The
working area must be well ventilated and do not smoke or allow flames or sparks
near the working area or fuel storage area.
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Maintenance Schedule

Perform the pre-ride inspection at each scheduled maintenance period. This
interval should be judged by odometer reading or months, whichever comes first.

Maintenance schedule

I: Inspection; clean, lubricate, replenish, remedy or replace as required. A:
Adjustment. C: Cleaning. R: Replace. T: Tightening. M: Maintenance. D:
Diagnosis

The maintenance schedule specifies the maintenance required to keep your AK

550 scooter in peak operating condition. Maintenance work should be performed
in accordance with KYMCO standards and specifications by properly trained and
equipped technicians. Your KYMCO dealer meets all of these requirements.

* Should be serviced by your KYMCO dealer, unless you have the proper tools,
service data and are technically qualified.

** |n the interest of safety, we recommend these items be serviced only by your
KYMCO dealer. KYMCO recommends that your KYMCO dealer road test your
scooter after each periodic maintenance service is completed.
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FREQUENCY

ITEM

WHICHEVER
COMES FIRST

ODOMETER READING

X 1000 km

0.3

10

15

20

25

X 1000 mi

0.6

6

9

12

15

MONTH

12

18

24

30

*

Air Filter Servicing

Ao |w|ol

R

R

Spark Plug

R

Throttle Free Play

Valve Clearance

Check/Adjust.

(24000 mi

Hose Inspection

Engine Oil

Engine Oil Screen

Engine Oil Filter

K| K| K| K| |[X]|%

Fuel Injection
Diagnostic Tool

R

C
R
I

— |00 =

CVT Removal

CVT Air Filter

* K| K |*

CVT Clutch
Removal

Brake Fluid

Brake Pad
Replacement

Brakes

Switches

Steering

Lights

Torque
Specifications

Wheels/Tires

Coolant Level
Check

Drive Belt

Timing Belt(Drive
Belt)
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Air Filter Servicing

Replace Air Filter as specified in Regular Maintenance Schedule. Check and
replace Air Filter Cartridge more frequently if vehicle is often used in dusty
environments or damp areas.

Replace Air Filter Cartridge

1. Remove outer casing of vehicle.

2. Remove Air Filter Cover.

3. Loosen Air Filter Cover Fixing Screw and take out Air Filter Cartridge.

Precautions on replacing Filter Cartridge:
1. Make sure the Air Filter Cartridge is positioned correctly in the casing.

2. Do not start engine when Air Filter Cartridge is not installed, or dirty air may
enter the engine and cause abnormal wear.

3. Do not wet the Air Filter Cartridge when cleaning the vehicle, or engine start
may become difficult.

4. Install Air Filter Cover and tighten Fixing Screw.
5. Re-install outer casing of vehicle.

4 NOTICE
@ Air Filter Cartridge made of paper is used. Clean the Cartridge every

2000 km.
& Replace with a new Air Filter Cartridge every 5000km.
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Check CVT Transmission System Filter Wool

CVT Transmission System Filter Wool

Excessive dust accumulation in CVT Transmission System may result in
unsmooth engine operation; clean and replace Filter Wool regularly.

Clean Filter Wool regularly as specified in Maintenance Schedule; replace or
clean Filter Wool every 5000km

Replace Filter Wool

1. Remove side plate on the right.

2. Remove Fixing Bolts of Crankcase Right Cover.
3. Remove 2 Fixing Bolts of Filter Wool.

4. Replace Filter Wool.

Insert Method
Operate in reversed procedures as removal.

Cleaning Method

1. Remove side plate on the right.

2. Remove Fixing Bolts of Crankcase Right Cover.

3. Remove 2 Fixing Bolts of Filter Wool.

4. Clean Filter Wool body with air jet and clean out dirt from Crankcase Right
Cover.
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Brake Fluid

The KYMCO AK 550 uses DOT 4 brake fluid that should be inspected after 3,000
mi (5,000 km) of use. It should be flushed and bled every 12 months, 6,000 mi
(10,000 km), whenever the brakes feel spongy, or if the brake system has been
taken apart and rebuilt. Always use fresh brake fluid from a tightly sealed
container.

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Checking Front Brake Fluid

1. Straighten the Handlebar, check brake fluid in the Right Reservoir. Keep the
level between the Upper Mark and Lower Mark.

2. If level lowers near the Lower Mark, check the brake lining for a worn
condition.

3. Ifthe brake lining is not worn exceeding a specified limit, most likely there is a
leakage of brake fluid; go to a dealer for repair.

Viewing Window of Front Brake Fluid

Warning: Brake fluid is very caustic and can damage paint, chrome and
plastic. Wipe up any spills immediately.
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Replenishing Brake Fluid

1. Straighten the Handlebar, remove 2 fixing screws of Reservoir and remove
Reservoir Cover.

2. Replenish Reservoir with recommended DOT-4 Brake Fluid to the Upper
Scale. Replace Reservoir Cover and tighten 2 fixing screws.

3. Replace Brake Fluid every 10000km or 1 year.

A4 WARNING

€ Mixed use of Brake Fluids of different brand and different specifications
may result in braking fault and danger.

€ When replenishing braking fluid, cover coated parts with a cloth to

prevent damaging them.
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Draining

The brake bleeding process is the same for the front and rear brakes.

Remove the two master cylinder cover screws with a #2 Phillips head screwdriver.
Remove the master cylinder cover, plastic piece and rubber accordion diaphragm.
Pour out any remaining brake fluid.

Clean and inspect the rubber diaphragm for tears or other damage. Replace as
necessary.

- .
Pull off the rubber cap over the bleeder valve and crack open the bleeder valve
on the brake caliper using an 8 mm wrench. This valve is usually very tight so use
a box end wrench or a 6 point socket and ratchet to prevent rounding off the head.
Snug the bleeder valve back down.

Open the valve and remove the old brake fluid with a Mighty -Vac or a similar
device.
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Pump the brake lever several times and hold the lever in. While holding the lever
in, crack open the bleeder valve. The front brake lever will travel all the way to the
grip and brake fluid and/or air will come out of the bleeder valve into the 6 mm
hose. Tighten the bleeder valve before releasing the front brake lever. Pump the
lever several times again and repeat the process.

Be certain to check the master cylinder reservoir occasionally to make sure the
reservoir doesn't run dry. Add more brake fluid as necessary. Continue this
process until clean brake fluid comes out of the bleeder valve and there are no air
bubbles. The brake lever should feel firm.

Tighten the bleeder valve to specification and push its rubber cover over the
nipple.

Make sure the reservoir has the proper amount of fluid.
Place the rubber diaphragm, plastic piece and cover over the reservoir.

Thread in the reservoir cover screws and tighten them securely with a #2 Phillips
screwdriver.

Check the function of the brakes before operating the machine.
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Brake Inspection

Brake Lever Adjuster

There is adjuster on each brake lever. Each adjuster has four positions so that
the released lever position can be adjusted to suit the rider’s hands.To adjust the
distance of the lever from the handlebar grip, push the lever forward and turn the
adjuster knob to align the number with the arrow mark on the lever holder.

Check and Adjust Brakes

1. Adjust brake lever clearance using adjustment knob (totally 4 adjustment
positions).

2. Push the brake lever forward when adjusting the knob (default setting is 2).
3. After adjustment, pull the Brake Lever (1) with hand until reaching a position
where fingers feel comfortable; check if the clearance at the front end of Brake
Lever is within the specified dimension.
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Brake Pad

IF_I

l—II

€ Is braking effective?
& Verify braking effect of front and rear brakes in low speed.

Brake Pad Removal

Remove the snap cI|p of the p|n
78 b
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Remove the spring of the brake pad.

Remove the right and left brake pads.
Replace the pads if the brake wear exceeds the wear indicator lines or if the wear
is uneven. Insert new brake pads as needed.

Remove the two bolts of caliper and remove the caliper.
Installation torque: 3~4 kgf-m (30~40 N-m)

VP e\

. s 0OEE F
Remove the two caliper mounting bolts with a 12 mm socket.
And remove the front caliper.
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When installation:

s 90122-LKF5 X4

Apply a light coat of waterproof grease to the brake pad pin. Push the pads

against the pad spring and insert the brake pad pin.

It may be necessary to spread the pads and force the pistons back into the
caliper in order to allow room for the brake disc to fit between the new pads.

Install the front caliper. Guide the brake disc between the pads. Line up the

caliper bracket mounts with the fork.

Install the two caliper bracket mounting bolts. Tighten the mounting bolts to

specification.
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Coolant

For the sake of safety, check level of cooling water before riding the vehicle.
Replace the cooling liquid as specified in Regular Maintenance Schedule.

Check Level of Cooling Water
1. Park the vehicle on level ground and brace it up with Main Stand.
2. Figure to be inserted

& NOTICE
& Temperature in the engine may cause false reading of Cooling Water

level. Check water level after the engine cools down.
& Inclined vehicle may cause false reading of Cooling Water level.

3. Check level of Cooling Water via viewing window on the water preserving tank.
Make sure the level is between “F” and “L” marks.

& NOTICE

& Before riding the vehicle, check the water tank and piping or any
leakage.

&€ Check the ground where the vehicle is parked for any leakage mark.

& Before riding the vehicle, check the fin and front protection screen of
water tank for any foreign object. Foreign objects may reduce the
cooling function or even cause vehicle or engine damage in worse
conditions.
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Replenish Cooling Water (Fill the Reserve Water Tank)

1. Stand the vehicle upright on level ground.

2. Open Reserve Water Tank (remove screw 1 and cover 2), replenish water to
Upper Limit.
If level of cooling water gets excessively low, something must be wrong. Go to
a KYMCO Dealer for check and repair.

& NOTICE

€ Water temperature is very high after riding, do not open the cap of water
tank.

&€ Use soft water for mixing cooling liquid.

& Using poor quality cooling water may shorten the service life of water
tank. Please be careful.

&€ Replace cooling water in the tank every 10000km.

€ Add proper amount of water tank additives to ensure performance of the
cooling system.

In case of fault of vehicle:
Go to a KYMCO dealer for check and repair if any fault occurs when riding the
vehicle. Use only original parts for replacement.

Check following items if engine does not start or engine stops when riding

the vehicle:

€ Whether gasoline is sufficient.

€ Whether Dashboard Fuel Indicator approaches E. Replenish with 95 unleaded
gasoline or better.

& Whether proper method is used for starting the engine.

& Others, whether any part is faulty.
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Filling

When the coolant has fished draining return the drain bolt to the water pump with
a new sealing washer. Tighten the drain bolt securely with an 8 mm socket.

Fill the cooling system with a mix of distilled water and KYMCO SIGMA Coolant
Concentrate. Continue filling until the coolant until it reaches the bottom of the
filler neck as shown.

] Radiator: 1200 cc
Coolant capacity Total 1500 cc
Reserve tank: 300 cc

» Use coolant of specified mixing rate. (The mixing rate of KYMCO
coolant/distilled water is 50%.)

* Do not mix coolant concentrate of different brands.
Do not drink the coolant, which is poisonous.

* The freezing point of coolant mixture shall be 5 °C lower than the freezing point
of the riding area.

2-16



2.Periodic Maintenance AK 550 @O KYMCO

Add coolant to the reserve tank until it reaches the upper level mark.

Gently rock the vehicle side-to-side to release any air bubbles trapped in the
cooling system.

Place the vehicle on its center stand and start the engine. Let it run for several
minutes. This will purge any air out of the cooling system. Check for coolant leaks

When the air bubbles stop coming up turn off the engine and recheck the coolant
level, add coolant if necessary. Check the reserve tank and add coolant if needed.
Wet the seal of the radiator cap and install.
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Engine QOil

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Caution: Hot engine oil can burn. Avoid letting used motor oil contact
exposed skin.

TROUBLESHOOTING

QOil level too low

1. Natural oil consumption

2. Oil leaks

3. Worn or poorly installed piston rings
4. Worn valve guide or seal

Poor lubrication pressure

1. Oil level too low
2. Clogged filter or oil passages
3. No use the specified oil
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Oil Level Inspection

Check the engine oil level each day before operating the scooter.

Place the motorcycle upright on level ground for engine oil level check. Run the
engine for 2 ~ 3 minutes and check the oil level after the engine is stopped for 2 ~
3 minutes.

Upper| :

Lower

The oil filler cap/dipstick is located on the left side of the engine.

Remove the oil filler cap/dipstick and wipe off the oil. Inspect the O-ring and
replace it as needed. Insert the dipstick in without threading it in. Remove the
dipstick and check the oil level.

The level must be maintained between the upper and lower level marks on the oll
filler cap/dipstick.

If the oil level is at or below the lower mark add more of the same type and brand
of oil to the engine through the oil filler hole. If the oil level is to high remove the
drain plug and the excess oil.

Oil Change Period

First oil change when running 300km; afterwards every 5000km.

In order to maintain optimal engine performance, check oil level every 1000km.
Replenish to standard level in case of shortage.

Oil Capacity:
Dismantle: 3.0L (full capacity )
Change oil: 2.6L(excluding oll filter)
2.7L(including oil filter)
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& NOTICE

If vehicle is used rarely and 5000km is not reached after using for 6 months,
it is suggested that oil shall still be changed since it may deteriorate along
with time and cause damage to the engine.

Applicable Temperature of Engine Oil
ENGINE OIL VISCOSITIES
' 20W-40, 20W-50
I I
15W-40, 15W-50
10W-40
——
10W-30

-10 0 10 20 30 40°C

0 20 40 60 80 100°F

& NOTICE
& To avoid using poor quality oil, please go to a KYMCO dealer for oil
change.

Oil Change Method

1. Remove Oil Scale. Remove Drain Cock. Drain all the oil. Warming up the
engine before changing oil facilitates oil draining.

\’
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3. Fillin new oil. Filling capacity is 3.0L. (If Oil filter cartridge is replaced, oil
change shall be 2.7L).

Oil Capacity:
Dismantle: 3.0L (full capacity )
Change oil: 2.6L(excluding oll filter)
2.7L(including oil filter)

Make sure the O-ring is positioned correctly in the groove of the oil filter cartridge.
Qil filter cartridge installation torque: 0.8~1.2 kgf-m (8~12 N-m)

4. Fully tighten the Oil Scale

5. After warming up the engine, stop engine and wait for 10-20 seconds, then
verify oil level with Oil Scale.
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& NOTICE

@ It is recommended to use KYMCO original 4-stroke engine oil.

€ The following conditions may expedite oil deterioration, an early oil
change is advised.
Riding on pebbled roads often.
Riding short distances often.
ldling often.
Riding in the cold area.

€ When replenishing oil, make sure the oil level is not exceeding the Upper
Limit mark.

€ Do not mix-use oils of different brand, class or low guality ones; they
may cause engine faults.

&€ Change oil while the engine is still hot; be careful not to burn your skin.

Oil Filter Cartridge Tightening Torque:
11 Nm (110 kgfecm)

Engine Oil Drain Cock Tightening Torque:
9 Nm (90 kgfecm)

Magnet Screw Tightening Torque:
28 Nm (280 kgfecm)

Precautions on Oil Change

€ Excessive and insufficient oil amount can both affect engine performance.
Excessive Oil—Increased friction resistance of moving parts in the engine, which
lowers output power and increases engine temperature, leading to early
deterioration of engine oil.

Insufficient Oil—Reduced oil supply to moving parts in the engine, therefore
results in worn parts, parts ablation, etc.

€ Do not mix-use oils of different brand, class or low quality ones; they may
cause engine faults.

€ Kymco Emissary Engine Oil contains additives (e.g., spirits, etc.) during the
manufacturing process.

€ Arbitrarily mixing additives bought from the market may deteriorate the oil,
affect lubricating properties and shorten the service life of engine.
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General Lubrication

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

The frame lubrication points are listed below. Use general purpose grease. Apply
clean engine oil or grease to cables and movable parts not specified. This will
avoid abnormal noise and increase the durability of the motorcycle.

o Front Wheel Axle
o Side Stand Pivot
o Center Stand Pivot

o Rear Wheel axle
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Side Stand

Interlock Function Check

Your scooter's side stand is not only necessary when you park, but it contains an
important safety feature. This feature cuts-off the ignition if you try to ride the
scooter when the side stand is down. Perform the following side stand inspection.

Place the vehicle on the center stand.
Unplug the three-pin side stand switch connector.

Use a digital multimeter to check for continuity.

With the side stand retracted there should be continuity between the
yellow/green wire and the green wire terminals.

With the side stand extended there should be continuity between the yellow/black

wire and the green wire terminals.

90108
{2 93404-06016

S053A

=3 96001 -06022
Jx H0532
) =3
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Spark Plug

remove the spark plug wire off of the spark plug.

Remove the connectors of the ignition coill.
Remove the two ignition coil mounting bolts and remove the ignition coil.

96008-PRAT X2

- i VT

Clean off the area surrounding the spark plug with compressed air or a shop
towel to make sure debris doesn't get into the combustion chamber when the
spark plug is removed.

NOTE: Always wear safety glasses when using compressed air and never point it
directly at yourself or anyone else.
Remove the spark plug with a spark plug with a 5/8 in socket.

Installation torque

Spark plug NGKCR7E
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Check the spark plug to see if it is the correct type and gapped properly. If the
spark plug is black and fouled, replace it.

If the spark plug center electrode or side electrode are corroded or damaged,
or if the insulator is cracked, replace the plug.

Measure the gap with a wire-type thickness gauge.
If the gap is incorrect, replace the spark plug.

Always check the gap of the spark plug before installation. Inspect the color of
the porcelain nose of the spark plug. The color of the spark plug can indicate how
the mixture is burning. A white colored plug shows a lean mixture, where a dark
plug shows a rich mixture. Do not hesitate to replace a spark plug. Always
replace a spark plug if any part of it is damaged.

Spark plug gap 0.7-0.8 mm

Do not over tighten the spark plug. The cylinder head is made out of soft metal,
and it can be easily damaged.

Item Torque

Spark plug 8-12N-m (0.8 - 1.2 kgf-m)
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Engine Compression Test

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Remove the under cowl set. See the external topic for more information.

Before testing the compression make sure the cylinder head bolts are tightened
securely and the valve clearance is specification.

See the Cylinder Head and Valve Clearance topics for more information.

Remove the spark plug. See the Spark Plug topic for more information.

Thread a compression tester into the spark plug hole hand tight. Hold the throttle
all the way open. Crank the engine with the starter motor until the needle on the
gauge stops rising. Do not crank the engine more than a few seconds.

Cylinder compression 11 + 0.2 kg/cm?

Low compression is an indication of excessive engine wear, possibly worn rings
or poorly sealing valves, or maybe a tight valve with not enough valve clearance.
High compression is possibly an indication of excessive carbon buildup on the
piston or performance modifications.
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Steering Inspection

Raise the front wheel off the ground and check that the steering handlebar
rotates freely. If the handlebar moves unevenly, binds, or has vertical movement,
adjust the steering head bearing. See the Steering Stem Removal topic for more
information.

Front Suspension Inspection

Check the action of the front shock absorbers by compressing them several
times. Check the entire shock absorber assembly for oil leaks, looseness or
damage.
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Throttle Free Play

Inspection

Resistance First Felt

Check the throttle cable free play by gently rotating the throttle grip back until
resistance is felt.

Throttle grip free play 2~6mm
Make sure the throttle moves smoothly and returns on its own. Start the engine
and let it warm up. Turn the handlebars from side to side, if the engine rpm
changes either the free play is too small or the throttle cables are not routed
properly. Check and correct the cause.

Adjustments of the throttle free play can be made with the cable adjusters below
the grip throttle.

Adjuster

Adjuster lock nut

Loosen the throttle cable adjuster lock nut and turn the adjuster to achieve the
specified free play.

When the free play has been moved into specification hold the adjuster in place
and tighten the locknut securely.
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Parking Brake

When using the Parking Brake Arm, verify if rear wheel is truly stopped from
moving.

Remove the screws of handle bar switch, parking brake wire and remove the
parking brake set.
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Parking Brake Adjustment

Release the fixed nut, and rotate the adjust nut to adjust the parking brake.
Tiemk | ; W |

__— Fixed nut

o . Adjust nut

Note: Do not use the rear brake lock lever while driving.
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Light Inspection

Check Brake Light

& Turn KEYLESS Main Switch to (O position.

€ Respectively pull the Front and Rear Brake Levers, verify if Brake Light
goes on.

Check Brake Light for stain or fracture.

A NOTICE

Turn KEYLESS Main Switch to (O position but Engine Stop Switch to
position.

Check Direction Lights

& Turn KEYLESS Main Switch to (O position.

& Operate Direction Light Switch to verify if each Direction Light goes on.
& Check Light Switch casing for stain or fracture.
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Tires

Check grip between tire and ground and a normal tire pressure.
In case of a gripping anomaly, check tire pressure for normal reading using a
pressure gauge.

Pressure measurements of cool tire:
With 1 rider
Front Wheel 2.4 kgflcm?  Rear Wheel 2.7 kgf/cm?
With 2 persons
Front Wheel 2.4 kgflcm?  Rear Wheel 2.7 kgf/cm?

Measure pattern depth at center of tread pattern. Measurements shall be taken at
several points due to uneven wear.

Replace the tire if any of the measurements is lower than the service limit. Make
sure the wheel is properly balanced when a new tire is replaced.

Service Limits:
Front Wheel 0.8 mm
Rear Wheel 0.8 mm

Check Tread Pattern for Wear

Check tires before each riding. In case of finding a transverse line (minimum
pattern depth), nail or glass chip on the tire, or crack line on the side wall of tire,
go to Kymco dealer for replacing with new one. Excessive wear of tire tread
pattern will result in widened tread which is more prone to be punctured.

Tire Dimensions:
Front Tire Dimensions: 120/70-R15 56H
Rear Tire Dimensions: 160/60-R15 67H
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TPMS Tire Pressure Management System

Operation of TPMS, Electronic Tire Pressure Sensor

€ TPMS consists of 2 wireless Tire Pressure Sensors (1 each on respective
nozzle of front and rear tire) and a controller. The sensor detects the current tire
pressure and sends the signal to Controller by wireless transmission. The
Controller then sends the signal to Dashboard, informing the rider of pressure
condition with the displayed indicator.

4 NOTICE

1. When KEYLESS Main Switch is set ON, the Tire Pressure Sensor related
pressure symbol on the left side of Dashboard will light up; if this symbol then
goes out automatically, the tire pressure is normal (as shown in the Figure).

2. When KEYLESS Main Switch is set ON, the Tire Pressure Sensor related
pressure symbol on the left side of Dashboard will light up; if this symbol stays on
constantly, the tire pressure is not normal (as shown in the Figure).

Front Tire Pressure =3.2kgf/lcm2 or < 1.6kgf/cm2

Rear Tire pressure = 3.75kgf/cm2 or < 1.65kgf/cm2

The owner needs to replenish or release tire pressure if the reading is too low or
too high. Consult the dealer for assistance if you have any questions.

(Standard tire pressure under normal inflation: Front Wheel 2.3kgf/lcm2; Rear
Wheel 2.7kgf/cm?2)

3. Do Not remove wireless Tire Pressure Sensor or Controller, or TPMS
function will be lost.

4. No re-adjustment of TPMS is required when a new tire or rim is replaced.

5. Re-adjustment of TPMS is required when replacing a new wireless tire
pressure sensor and controller; please consult a KYMCO dealer.

6. When replacing a tire rim, the Tire Pressure Sensor shall be kept in a correct
order to distinguish the front one and the rear one.

{_!.) Tire Pressure Indicator

@ Model Symbol
O=9

J) .
‘\ ,-,‘ [

-"—::: - { i é').-'d_:fi' '“f%':?—

St /863
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Owner Learn Code Operation:
& Applicable to owner and dealer service personnel.

& Re-adjustment of TPMS is required when replacing a new wireless tire
pressure sensor and controller.

€ When performing code learning, keep the vicinity clear of other vehicle or
transmitter, to prevent miss-triggering.

@ After installing Tire Pressure Sensor, inflate the tire to correct pressure and
install it properly onto the vehicle.
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Learn Code Activation Procedure:
1. Press and hold Operation Button (.~ button on the Handlebar), but it is

necessary to switch over to Dashboard position “m” in advance.
2. KEY ON the KEYLESS Main Switch.

3. Release the Operation Button (~) when the front tire of the Model Symbol
flashes and tire pressure unit disappears.

4. TPMS is now entered into Code Learning Mode.
5. The Front Tire in the Symbol flashes continuously.

6. Operator releases or inflates the Front Tire to get a pressure change > 3psi,
the sensor will be awakened within 1 minute; setting of the front wheel is
complete when the pressure value appears.(If a Code Learn is not performed
when the Front Tire flashes, press the UP button to jump to Rear Tire Code
Learn. If a Code Learn is not accomplished within 2 minutes, the program
exits Code Learn Mode.)

7. Now that the Rear Tire of the Model Symbol flashes continuously.

8. Operator releases or inflates the Rear Tire to get a pressure change > 3psi,
the sensor will be awakened within 1 minute; setting of the rear wheel is
complete when the pressure value appears.(If a Code Learn is not performed
when the Rear Tire flashes, press the UP button to exit Code Learn Mode. If a
Code Learn is not accomplished within 2 minutes, the program exits Code
Learn Mode.)

9. Now that Front Tire flashes, tire pressure value appears with unit displayed.
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Tire Pressure

Display

Unit Change

h
==
— P '
— W=/
%4,_

-d"‘_g- *ﬁ'ﬁ

Remarks:

The dealer and owner are requested to inflate the tires to 20psi or more, so

that TPMS computer can automatically learn the initial values and facilitate the

subsequent normal operation.

Re-do Code Learning after replacing parts.

nozzle.

Tire Pressure values are for reference only.

requires replacement of a new part.

When replacing a tire, care must be taken to avoid inserting a tool onto the

Make sure the direction is correct when replacing a part.

Slackening of nut during parts installation will cause air leakage.

If tire pressure cannot be detected, the unit may be out of battery power and
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Change Pressure Unit

Turn KEYLESS Main Switch ON, the Model Symbol will light up. Push the
Dashboard and noodoe Switch to “m” position and press the UP button to change
over to TPMS Mode. Pressing “O” button on the Right Handlebar Switch to
change units in the sequence of [kgf/cm® — bar — psi — kpal.

 kgt/cm?] — [bar) — [psi] — [kpa)
|

; _.

mAnomaly:

1.

With Main Switch set to ON, when Tire Pressure Indicator in the Dashboard
lights up continuously, it may be due to a pressure > 3.2 kgf/cm® or < 1.6
kgf/cm?® of Front Tire; or a pressure >3.75 kgf/cm?® or < 1.65 kgf/cm?® (23.4psi)
of Rear Tire. Change over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode button, the
tire pressure value will be flashing.

Tire Pressure Indicator will light up continuously if controller is faulty. Change
over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode button, the &-~ symbol will appear.

Tire Pressure Indicator will light up continuously if signal of tire pressure
sensor fails to reach the controller due to environmental interference. Change
over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode button, - - - will appear.

When power of battery in Tire Pressure Sensor is low, Tire Pressure Indicator
will light up constantly. Change over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode
button, &% will appear and flash. The owner shall prepare for replacing with
a new wireless Tire Pressure Sensor.

Tire Pressure Indicator flashes quickly if tire pressure drops fast; it flashes
slowly if tire pressure drops slowly.
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Drive Belt Inspection

~Liabb-t0]]

aL J 4l
@« KYMCO 05

- KYMCO 10s-ts
- AW ™\ ancan roc o

Check the drive belt.
If the drive belt crack, missing teeth, hook wear or damage replace the drive belt
with a new one.

o T
VAR, Vj
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Drive Belt Tension Adjustment

Step 1: Adjusting the Adjusters

' Adjuster L/H

distance C /
From the Adjuster to the end of Rear Fork  ©

~1. Adjust L/H Adjuster place to the Mark on Rear Fork.

~2. Adjust R/H Adjuster place to be aligned the L/H Adjuster.

~3. Check the distance C of both L/H and R/H Adjusters are the same
(18.8mm=0.5mm).
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Step 2-1: Sonic Tension Meter setting and use
Recommended~ Gates Unitta, U-508

SONIC TENSION METER

U-508

@@ ()
@) () (6)
OEAG
Y - X

~1. Setting mass constant(M) / width(W) / span(S)
M 008.3 g/m W 040.0 mm/R S 0381 mm

~2. Align the meter probe and press “MEASURE” button.

~3. Knock the belt gently to get the tension reading.

4| Measure

' UNITTA UNITTA
S NalZ (] ] SHonz i -
TEKS !f'lll.”
5

o
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Step 2-2: Measure the belt tension

P.S. distance C vs. tension (for reference only)
18.8mm --- (1300~1700N)
19.2mm --- (1100~1500N)

~1. Probe of Sonic Tension meter should be parallel to the belt as shown above
pictures.

~2. Distance between probe and belt is approx. 1cm, location as shown above
pictures.

~3. Appropriately hit the belt with metal tool.

~4. Tension reading should be 1300~1700N(brand new, after running
1000~1400N).
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Step 3: Belt side Clearance

Above Tmm

~1. Turn the wheel for several runs, check the belt is located at the center of
driven pulley, (both sides clearance should be more than 1mm), if not, slightly
adjust R/H Adjuster, and distance C of R/H and L/H Adjuster must remained
within the range 18.8+0.5mm.

~2. Then, tightening the rear axle nut to specific tighten torque, and the fix
nut(shown above) as well.
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Valve Clearance

The valve clearance specification is only relevant if the engine is cold.

Inspection
Remove the timing inspection cap from the left side of the engine. And rotate the
crankshaft from the right side of the engine.

When installation, mspect the O-ring on the cap and replace it as needed.

Rotate the crankshaft to TDC mark.
And align the TDC mark at camshaft sprocket.

For correct engine timing the marks on the camshaft sprocket must be even with
the cylinder head mating surface at the same time the "T" mark is lined up with
the with the index notch in the timing inspection hole.

If this is not the case, rotate the crankshaft 360° clockwise until the "T" mark is
once again aligned with the notch on the case cover.

Note: Valve clearance measuring sequence: First to adjust the left cylinder
then turn the crankshaft clockwise 180° to adjust the right cylinder.
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Valve Clearance Adjustment
Right cylinder Left cylinder

Right cylinder Left cylinder
Measure the valve clearance with a thickness feeler gauge.

Valve clearance IN: 0.175 mm EX: 0.225 mm

If the clearance is out of specification, replace the shim to fit in the standard.

wirrr 9750 12208
M3 L b i el
(M ig ® _Jii‘a‘-"’-:?:‘é ) IED
' 81 LT |
1473 ﬁ/ Z
Ak
-\"'\ \
@ O
94301-12200
5 b
&
-
V0K _ oY soaes xe 96001-06130 X2
ﬁl}: = /”f ~ D 6I_I
& //* 8430112200
I;.;
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Measure the valve clearance with a thickness feeler gauge.
Valve clearance IN: 0.175 mm EX: 0.225 mm

If the clearance is out of specification, replace the shim to fit in the standard.
Specification of shim: 1.8~3.0mm

Ll |8 L

02 | . 825 825 1 2.E25 2625
3 I.85 1850 33 263 2650
04 | BTE 1875 36 2,675 2615
05 1.9 1904 i 2.1 27100
L I. 985 19%5 8 2.125 2725
o1 |45 1950 19 2.1% 2150
8 |.975 |a75 1] 2. 115 2115
k] 2.0 2000 41 2.8 2600
] 7. 025 2025 42 2825 2625
i £.05 2050 43 2,83 2850
12 2.075 2075 14 2.815 2815
3 ' 2100 45 2.4 2900
|4 2. 125 2175 46 2.925 2525
|5 2.18 2150 a7 2.95 2950
s 2 175 2115 18 2.975 2975
7 22 2500 43 0 3004
k] g.223 2225

19 2.25 2250 [ ;_s,;\f**““_""*-a.%\
20 2.215 2218 £\
21 2.3 2300 |f 24,00 |
22 2.325 2325 U |
23 2.35 2350 .ﬁ"“b«-.., s ¢
24 2. 313 2373 3 =y

25 2.4 2400

26 2. 425 2425

27 2. 45 2450

28 2 415 2415

29 2.5 2500

10 2. 52% 2523

3l 2_55 2550

12 2575 2575

13 2.6 2600

(S} 1
thickness feeler gauge Shim

Note: Valve clearance measuring sequence: First to adjust the left cylinder
then turn the crankshaft clockwise 180° to adjust the right cylinder.
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3.External Components

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the external components for the
KYMCO AK 550 model.

General INSTIUCTIONS ....uuiiiiii s 3-2
Dismantled and assembly order...........oooiiiiiiiiiiii s 3-3
Windscreen Cover/Windscreen/ Windscreen Holder.................... 3-4
Front Meter Cover/Back Mirror/Mats Of Floor And Leg Shield....3-5
Side Cover/Side SKIrt Set........oouiiiiiiiiiiieee e 3-6
Panel FlOOT ... 3-7
S AL .. 3-8
(IO To o = To [<IN =0 ) QRPN 3-9
Center Cover B/Side Board A ... 3-10
Front COVEr Set ... e 3-11
METEr COVEI ST ..o 3-13
Leg Shild St ...uuuuiiii i e e 3-14
Front Inner Fender/Under Cowl Set........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 3-15
Front FENAEr St ... 3-16
Up And Low Handle COVEr......ccooiiiiiiiiicciee e 3-17
Rear Carriers/Rear Center COVEr.......ccccevviiiiiiiiiiie 3-18
Rear FENUEI SeL ... eeaaeees 3-19
BOAY COVEI SEL ...t eeaeeens 3-20
Heat Shield ... 3-21
EXNAUST SYSTEM ..uuiiii e e e 3-22
MUTELE e e e e e eeaeenas 3-23
EXNAUST PIP@ e 3-24
L@ =] -1 0] PP 3-25
SIAE@ STANG .ot 3-26
CeNter STANM ...ueiiii e 3-27
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General Instructions

* When removing frame covers, use care not to pull them by force because the
cover joint claws may be damaged.
» Make sure to route cables and harnesses according to the Cable & Harness

Routing.
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Dismantled and assembly order

Follow the dismantled order as below illustration.

Assembly is reverse of dismantled order.

Note:
* When removing frame covers, use care not to pull them by force because the
cover joint claws may be damaged.

» Make sure to route cables and harnesses according to the Cable & Harness
Routing.
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Windscreen Cover Removal

Remove four fasteners and remove the windscreen covers.

Windscreen Removal

Remove four bolts and remove the windscreen.

r |

BAZ2A

Windscreen Holder Removal

Remove four bolts and remove the windscreen holders.
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Front Meter Cover Removal

Remove two screws and two fasteners. Remove the front meter cover.

&

{ “— 93903-GFYE X2
90302-S044 X2

Back Mirror Removal

Remove four bolts and remove the back mirrors.

A5701-06020 X4

Mats Of Floor And Leg Shield Removal

Remove four mats of floor and leg shield.

84320
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Side Cover Removal

Remove 6 screws, 4 fasteners and remove the left and right side covers.

Side Skirt Set Removal

Remove 4 screws, 6 small fasteners and remove the left and rlght side skirts set.
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Panel Floor B Removal

Remove screws, two bolts and fasteners, remove the right and left panel floor B.

-‘-L.

93903-14460
¥

X6 ST g 93404.06012
RAFEFYE—4y R 2T 9390314460 .
90302-5DA4 X3 v— 93903-GFYE

Ts

)
o f ¢ 93404-06012

Panel Floor A Set Removal

Remove screws, bolts, remove the right and left panel floor A set.

T

p4330 =25 2. s

77 - 93803-GFY6 X6
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Seat Removal

Turn the ignition switch counter clockwise to open the seat.

Lift up the seat and remove 3 nuts and remove the seat.
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Luggage Box Removal

Remove 6 bolts, lamp coupler and remove thg luggage box.

-

AR,

3539A ;.,
93404-06012 X6 o

¢ 93903-24360
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Center Cover B Removal

Open the fuel cap lid and open the fuel cap.
Remove a screw and remove the center cover B.

: l*’E-— B1137

93903-24360 X2

Side Board A Removal

Remove two fasteners, four screws, remove the side board A.

—

906852-LCA4 X2
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Front Cover Set Removal

Remove nuts and coupler. , remove the front cover set.

emove the front cover set.

| —_——
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Meter Cover Set Removal

Remove couplers.

5320B — 93903-GFY®6 X2

3-13



3.External Components AK 550 @O KYMCO

Leg Shield Assy. Removal

Remove the screw, rotate and remove the main switch plate.
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Front Inner Fender Removal

Remove the connecter of the air temperature sensor.

Under Cowl Set Removal

£,
5140406012 X3 _ﬁ?ﬁ-%

90652-LFB5 X12 |
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Front Fender Assy. Removal

Remove the bolts, plates and reflectors.
Remove the front fender assembly.
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Up And Low Handle Cover Removal

Remove the top handle cover.
Remove the bolts, screws and remove the up handle cover.

Remove the bolts, screws.
Remove throttle and parking brake cables and remove the low handle cover.
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Rear carriers Removal

Remove four bolts and remove the right and left rear carriers.

J{ 4 lﬁ . .- {ﬁ ':i_'. EE-"‘.! ::_?; 'y

Rear Center Cover Removal

Remove fasteners and remove the rear center cover.
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Rear Fender Set Removal

Remove the 3 bolts, coupler and remove the rear fender set.
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Body Cover Set Removal

Remove fasteners, bolts, screws, coupler and remove the body cover set.
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Heat Shield Removal

Remove bolts, washers, rubbers and remove the heat shields.
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Exhaust System

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Troubleshooting

Noisy exhaust muffler

» Damaged exhaust muffler
» Exhaust muffler joint air leaks

Lack of power

» Caved exhaust muffler
* Clogged exhaust muffler
* Exhaust muffler air leaks
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Muffler Removal

Remove bolts of the muffler.
Fix bolts instalation torque: 2.7~3.2 kgf-m (27~32 N-m)

Yoy

Remove the muffler.
Replace the new exhaust pipe gasket(18391) when installation.

96701 X2
G, 0 F214#50189
'@ﬁ

D

18331 //
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Exhaust Pipe Removal

Unplug the O% sensor connector.
Remove 4 nut

Remove the exhaust pipe.
Replace the new exhaust pipe gasket(18291) when installation.
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02 Sensor Removal

Remove the O%sensor with a 17 mm wrench. Use care not to pinch the wires.

#

Installation torque: 2~3 kgf-m (20~30 N-m)

Apply anti-seize compound to the threads of the O? sensor. Install the O% sensor
and tighten it to specification with a 17 mm wrench. Use care not to pinch the
wires.

The O? sensor issues signal to ECU when the temperature is over 350°C while
the engine is running.

Test the O? sensor at room temperature.
Use a digital multimeter set to ohms of resistance to inspect the O sensor.

Measure the resistance between the white wire terminals of the O? sensor
connector. Replace the O? sensor if the reading is out of specification.

ITEM SPECIFICATIONS

O? heater sensor resistance (at 20°C/68°F) 6.7 - 9.5 Q (engine warming condition)

3-25



3.External Components AK 550 @O KYMCO

Side Stand Removal

Unplug the three-pin side stand switch connector.
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Center Stand Removal

Lift up the vehicle by a jack carefully.
Remove the center stand spring with a spring puller.
Remove the nuts and bolts. Remove the center stand.
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4.Engine

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the engine components for the
KYMCO AK 550 model.

General INSTIUCTIONS  .ooooiiiiii 4-1

TroubleSNOOtING ooeviiiiiie e 4-2

Engine Torque SpecificationsS .........ooouiiiiniiiiiiiie e 4-5

Cylinder Head COVEI .....uvuiiii e 4-7

CamSNaft ..o 4-11
Cylinder Head ... 4-16
(@477 11 3 Vo L= ST 4-19
PISTON o 4-20
@Y RSP PEPRR 4-21
LEft SIAE COVEI et e e eeaaenas 4-36
FIY WHeEEI e 4-38
MISSION BOX oo 4-42
CranKCaSE ...cooiiiiiiiiiii 4-53
Crankshaft/Balancer Gear/Plane Bearing ........ccccoeeeeeeeveeiiiinnnnnnnn. 4-56
Plane Bearing Selection ... 4-57
ENGiNe REMOVAl ....cooieiiiieeie e e e e eeanenes 4-62

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Lubrication System

The maintenance of lubrication system can be performed with the engine
installed in the frame. Use care when removing and installing the oil pump not to
allow dust and foreign matters to enter the engine and oil line.

Do not attempt to disassemble the oil pump.

After the oil pump is installed, check each part for oil leaks.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Oil level too low

1. Natural oil consumption

2. Oil leaks

3. Worn or poorly installed piston rings
4. Worn valve guide or seal

Poor lubrication pressure

1. Oil level too low
2. Clogged filter or oil passages
3. No use the specified oil

Cylinder Head Camshaft and Valves

» The cylinder head can be serviced with the engine installed in the frame.
Coolant in the radiator and water hoses must be drained.

* When assembling, apply molybdenum disulfide grease or engine oil to the valve
guide movable parts and valve arm sliding surfaces for initial lubrication.

» The valve rocker arms are lubricated by engine oil through the engine oll
passages. Clean and unclog the oil passages before assembling the cylinder
head.

* After disassembly, clean the removed parts and dry them with compressed air
before inspection.

* After removal, mark and arrange the removed parts in order. When assembling,
install them in the reverse order of removal.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

» The poor cylinder head operation can be diagnosed by a compression test or by
tracing engine top-end noises.

Poor performance at idle speed

e Compression too low

Compression too low

* Incorrect valve clearance adjustment
* Burned or bent valves

* Incorrect valve timing

* Broken valve spring

* Poor valve and seat contact

* Leaking cylinder head gasket

» Warped or cracked cylinder head

* Poorly installed spark plug

Compression too high

» Excessive carbon build-up in combustion chamber

Abnormal noise

* Incorrect valve clearance adjustment
» Sticking valve or broken valve spring
» Damaged or worn camshatft

» Worn cam chain tensioner

» Worn camshaft and rocker arm
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White smoke from exhaust muffler

» Worn valve stem or valve guide
» Damaged valve stem olil seal

Cylinder and Piston

* The cylinder and piston cannot be serviced with the engine installed in the
frame.

* After disassembly, clean the removed parts and dry them with compressed air
before inspection.

* If replacing the piston or cylinder, they must be changed as a pair.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Compression too low or uneven compression

» Worn, stuck or broken piston rings
» Worn or damaged cylinder and piston

Compression too high

» Excessive carbon build-up in combustion chamber or on piston head.

Excessive smoke from exhaust muffler

* Worn or damaged piston rings
* Worn or damaged cylinder and piston

Abnormal noisy piston

» Worn cylinder, piston and piston rings
» Worn piston pin hole and piston pin
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AK 550 @ KYMCO

Engine Torque Specifications
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4. Engine AK 550 @O KYMCO
TORQUE (GENERAL)

I TEM N-m kgf-m
5mm bolt and nut| 4.4-6 0.45~0.6
bmm bolt and nut 8~12 0.8~1.2
8mm bolt and nut| [18~25 | . 8~2.95
|0mm bolt and nut| 29~39 3.0~4.0
|2mm bolt and nut| 49~59 5.0-6.0
omm screw 3.4~ B, F=0.5
bmm screw and [lange
bolt(SH TYPE) IRl Baad =l |
bmm (lange bolt and nut| 10~14 |.0~1.4
mm flonge bolt ond nut| 24~29 2 4~3.0
|0mm {lange bolt and nuf| 34~44 3.9%4,3
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4. Engine AK 550 @ KYMCO

CYLINDER HEAD/VALVES
SCHEMATIC DRAWING
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Cylinder Head Cover Removal

Cylinder head cover can be removed when engine is installed on the vehicle.
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Remove the bolts and remove the thermostat cover.
The seal need to be replace when remove the thermostat cover.

Note: Replace a new seal when installing.

Remove the thermostat.
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Remove injectors.
Remove 4 bolts and inlet pipes.
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Remove two bolts and two ignition coils.
Remove bolts and mounting rubbers of the cylinder head cover.

Remove the cylinder head cover. Replace the rubbers when installation.
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9E00B-FRAT XT
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o 3290

Installation torque: 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)
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4. Engine AK 550 @ KYMCO

Camshaft Removal

Remove the timing inspection cap from the left side of the engine. And rotate the
crankshaft from the right side of the engine.

When installation, inspect the O-ring on the cap ce it as needed.

-1

and repla

Rotate the crankshaft to TDC mark.
And align the TDC mark at camshaft sprocket.

dl

For correct engine timing the marks on the camshaft sprocket must be even with
the cylinder head mating surface at the same time the "T" mark is lined up with
the with the index notch in the timing inspection hole.

If this is not the case, rotate the crankshaft 360° clockwise until the "T" mark is once
again aligned with the notch on the case cover.
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4. Engine AK 550 @ KYMCO

Remove the cam chain tensioner cap bolt. Loosen the cam chain tensioner
mounting bolts evenly with an 8 mm socket. Lift the cam chain tensioner out of

the cylinder. Remove the cam chain tensioner gasket.
| ” ' &

>

80005

%7

90501

1452A o) ﬁ; 96001-06025 X2

i
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4. Engine AK 550 @ KYMCO

Loosen and remove the camshaft holder bolts in a crisscross pattern in several
steps, then remove the camshaft holder. And remove camshatfts.

T Y
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4. Engine AK 550 @ KYMCO

Install the cam holder.

The bolts mounting order and torque should follow the below rule.
4
8

b
N

/_2
¥ /—|E
/,r——lﬂ
15 ® .
s (o)
T8 Al =0
13 (e} &n T
(s)
= ‘“L\—H
|4 O
IE| :
| 5 3 -

NOTE .6 I

TIGHTENING ALL BOLTS ARE IN RICAL ORDER

1+32-33+>4-35-36->7-28->9
=310->11-312->13->14->15->16

I§T 40kg_cm
ZND 60kg_cm
3RD 100kg_{m

Install the upper train guide.
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4. Engine AK 550 @ KYMCO

Cam Holder Installation

Rotate (clockwise) the crankshaft until the piston is at top dead center (TDC) on
the compression stroke.
And align the TDC mark at camshaft sprocket.

Install the tensioner.
Note: Replace a new gasket when installing.

Tensioner cap bolt installation torque: 1.8~2.2 kgf-m (17.7~21.6 N-m)
4 - o . & h 4

] !
7 _
| | I%
ey - Py~
\ 7
I:% '&1' >

91305 eg__,,»-“',@
91552
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4. Engine AK 550 @ KYMCO

Cylinder Head Removal

14773 L

j! sy ©
14781
16?31

%0031 X6 - &
= il 96001-06130 X2
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|

94201-12200

Remove bolts of cylinder head.
Installation torque: 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)

e '
36001-06130 X2

Loosen and remove the cylinder head bolts in a crisscross pattern in several
steps, then remove the cylinder head

-
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- B4301-12200
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4. Engine AK 550 @ KYMCO

Remove the cylinder head gasket and dowel pins.
Replace a new gasket when installation.

After removal, mark and arrange the removed parts in order. When assembling,
install them in the reverse order of removal.
Place this cylinder head carefully, do not fall out the lifter and shim.
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Installation: The bolts mounting order and torque at 3 stages follow the below rule.

O

/ = —1

NOTE.3 TIGHTENING SEGUENCE:
[s+: 10+ I N

end: 20 £ 2 N-m

3rd: 105 + §°
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4. Engine AK 550 @ KYMCO

Cylinder Removal

13101 X2

=3
‘-*ff-“_ff L i3zi0¥%2
T

Remove the cylinder head gasket and dowel pins.
Replace a new gasket when installation.

Remove the cylinder, gasket and dowel pins.
Replace a new gasket when installation.
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Pistons Removal

0 L 13012

13011 X2 1311 X2

- {)—94601 X4

Place a clean shop towel under and around the base of the piston to prevent any
parts or debris falling into the crankcase.

Remove the piston pin clips with a pick or needle nose pliers. Discard the piston

pin clips. )

‘.. .'“ . g.-t‘b I

Remove the piston pin and the piston.
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CVT Removal
SCHEMATIC DRAWING
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Belt Case Removal

S@— 95701-08020 X3

Remove two bolts and remove the CVT cover element.
Clean the cover element if necessary.

96001-06012 —
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AL
94050-06060 "

96012-PRAT X7 —x.

Inspect the belt case bearing by turning it with a finger. Replace the bearing if it is
rough or noisy.

V//"! e - g
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Remove the bearing snap ring with snap ring pliers.
Remove the bearing with a suitable bearing puller.
w w

N\

b

Remove two screws and plates.

Remove the bearing with a suitable bearing puller.
—— ' "

Drive in a new bearing with a suitable bearing driver that has the same outside
diameter as the bearing.
Install a new snap ring with snap ring pliers.
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CVT Removal

Remove the nut and boss of drive pulley.
Installation torque: 7.6~9.3 kgf-m (75~91.3 N-m)
Lubricate the threads of the nut efor

e installation.
- T .y

Remove the movable face set.
S oy E7 )

Drive Pulley Disassembly

94050-LKF3
F‘I E05 #1133A
-'JJ rﬂ
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Inspect the faces of the drive pulley. Clean away any grease from the faces.
Lift the ramp plate out of the back of the movable drive pulley face.

Fa—

Remove the rollers and check them for excessive or uneven wear. Replace the
weight rollers as needed.

Installation: Install the rollers into the back of the movable drive face of the driven
pulley. Position the rollers so that their colored sides are clockwise.

Fit the ramp into the back of the movable drive face of the drive pulley. Make sure
the rubber dampers fit onto the ridges as shown.
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Inspect the movable drive face and bushing for wear and damage. Replace the
parts as needed.

Lubricate the threads of the nut before installation.

Installation torque: 8.3~10 kgf-m (81~99 N-m)

When installation, make sure the drive face are clean and grease free where they
will contact the belt.
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Remove the belt from the driven pulley.
Inspect the drive belt for cracks or excessive wear. Replace it if needed.

b -
Pt

When installation, make sure the drive face are clean and grease free where they
will contact the belt.
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Remove the three bolts.
Remove the air intake plate.

Remove the five bolts of the CVT case.
Installation torque: 1.8~2.2 kgf-m (17.7~21.6 N-m)
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Remove the gaskets of CVT case.
Replace with new gaskets when installation.
. - i

95701-08025 X5

11384
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Driven Pulley Disassembly

84001-LGCE — 7

Set the compressor tool to disassemble the driven pulley.

ITEM TOOL NO. DESCRIPTION

Compressor Tool A120E00053 Driven Pulley disassembly
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Tighten the bolt of the fitting tool to compress the spring.

Secure the spring compressor tool in a vise. Loosen the plate nut with the socket.
And remove the plate nut of driven pulley set.

Loosen and remove the spring compressor tool.
Remove the collar of spring.
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Remove the spring.
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Remove the seal collar.

Remove the six guide rollers with guide roller pins.
Note: When installation, lubricate the guide pins and rollers with grease.

¥ Y.

When installation, wipe away any grease that gets on the faces where the belt
will ride.
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Inspect the faces of the driven pulley. Clean away any grease from the faces
where the belt rides.
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Left Side Cover Removal
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Remove the clamp and water hose.
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Remove the bolts and left side cover.

&

94520-32180

L e
£ S

NG T e
B ~ G

(e
e 94510-12000
é 96100-60010

) g

Installation torque: 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)
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Flywheel Removal

Remove the starter reduction gear and shaft.
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Mount the shaft protector.

Use the special tool and remove the flywheel.
Special tool: A120 E00084
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Remove the starting clutch gear.

Remove the c-clip of the sprocket.
Remove the chain of the oil pump and remove the sprocket.

%, : s e L. "l
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Remove the three bolts and remove the oil pump.
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Mission Box Removal
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Remove the filter plug bolt and remove the filter.
Replace with new filter when installation.

15161

Remove the bolts and remove the mission cover.
InstaIIatlon torque 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)

N
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Remove the clip and check the bearing for wear or damage.
Replace a new bearing if needed.
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Remove the gasket of the mission case.
Replace a new gasket when installation.

Remove the nut and remove the wet clutch.
Installation torque: 5.9~7.3 kgf-m (58.5~71.5 N-m)
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Remove the washer.

&5,
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Remove the C-clip.

Remove the retainer and spring.
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Remove the washer and collar.
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Remove the rollers.
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Remove the left side three nuts and right side two nuts.
Remove the mission case set.

Remove the mission box.

Dy 405010060 X5
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Installation: The nuts tighten order and torque should follow the below rule.

—3

1] T
I=|=ia 1Tl
= ' sl |
A /]zmﬁ%j
PO o |
IFg g
s— =)
NO. 4 NUT TIGHTENING SPECIFICATION
s SEQUENCE
| i 3 4 5 |
TORQUE kgf-m
ST TIGHTENING | 2 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4
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Mission Box Disassembly

Remove the 3 bolts and remove the swim arm pivot.

e AW KES ®3

-

The bolts are all with blue Loctite (non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type
of bolts when installation.

Installation torque: 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)
. L0 — > 5

4

Remove the bolts and remove the left mission case.
Installation torque: 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)
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Remove the final shaft.
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Remove the washer and remove the drive shatft.
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AK 550 @ KYMCO

Remove the bearing by bearing puller tool.
Tap the new bearing in when installation.
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Crankcase Removal

Remove the bolts, washers and rubber seals.
Replace the washers and rubber seals when installation.
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CRANKCASE INSTALLATION

Note: Make sure the Upper/Lower crankcases are with the same number mark.
Both are pairing of parts, assembly machining.

Thoroughly clean the crankcase mating surface.
Apply sealant uniformly to the crankcase mating surface as indicated. Do not
allow sealant to enter oil passages or get in bearings.

) ‘1;;_ e

e

And set the upper crank case half down on top of the lower case.
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AK 550 @ KYMCO

CRANKCASE INSTALLATION

The bolts mounting order and torque follow the below rule.

NOTE 3
BOLT TIGHTEMING SPECIFICATION BEFQRE

MACHINING

T SEDUENCE
o SRR | 3 4 6 6
TORDUE kal-m ———
ST TIGHTENING | 1.2 12 | 1.2
ZND TIGHTENIKG B 18 | 18] 18] 1.8
3RO TIGHTENING 2. 2| 2| i3] 23
TT—— SEOUENCE _ ,
e 1 B g o 12 13 | 4 |5 f | 8 K] 20
TORGUE kgf-m ™~
ATH TIGHTEKING ? |, ¢ ¢ 7 | 2 | | By | 1.¢ | 2
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Crankshaft/Balancer Gear/Plane Bearing Removal

Remove the crankshaft, balancer gears and plane bearing.
Check the balancers for worn or damage, replace if necessary.

[ 4

13915 X3
ey S 13314 X3 -

41201

13414
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Plane Bearing Selection

Inspect the bearings for signs of damage and wear. Replace the bearings if they
show any kind of imperfection.

Plane bearing color: For example: Red.
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Crankshaft And Crankcase Plane Bearing Selection

Crankshaft main journal grade marks (A or B).

MA N JOURNAL J1 J2 J3 GRADE
LASER MARK OW THIS FACE

Crankshaft plane bearing color selection follows the below charts.
TABLE FOR ASSEMBL ING BRG. AND CRANK CASE AND CRANKSHAFT

CRANK CASE TOLERAMNCE
MARK
CRANK SHAFT TOLERANCE A 8
MARK d 0 R L0008 30,016}
‘?‘!%I-%L%' i T8 N0.010 - ~0.014) |1 5 0,006 ~ -0.010)
{,u_&‘;‘f'q;%,“ 8 ?REE.ENG 006 ~ -0.010) ?F?:—ﬂ.ﬂﬂ? ~ -0,006)
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Crankshaft And Connecting Rod Plane Bearing Selection

Crankshaft grade marks (A or B).

(X

CRANE PIN P| F2 GRADE
LASER MWARR OH TH|S FACE

= )
%

[ -
i I

13221

Connecting rod plane bearing color selection follows the below charts.
TABLE FOR ASSEMBL ING BRG. AND CON-ROD AND CRANK PIN

HOUS ING TOLERANCE
MARK
PIN TOLERANCE | 2
@39 @ 39
MARK ( +0 008 ~0) (40,0186 ~+0.008)
ﬁﬁ'iﬁ_ﬂlf)
(0--0.008) o |BLACK GREEN
1. 5(-0.010 ~-0.014) |1.5(-0.006 ~ -0.010]
QSE.CIIS g GREEN RED
[-0.008~ -0.016) 1. 50-0.006 -~ -0.010) |0.5(-0,002 -~ -0.006)
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Balancer Gear Shaft And Crankcase Plane Bearing Selection

Balancer gear shaft grade marks (A or B).

e

Y

fa,/ "l— 13323 8

.
;
o ¥ -
£y oy
L Bt ;;-(__;,f-“} e

5 LS 3
o e i 1 ) gt - \ o
. Y 7 . o 5 '.-.
i(‘:—‘. o) ! 4 = . .. n X ‘:-\-
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Balancer gear shaft and crankcase plane bearing color selection follows the

below charts.
TABLE FOR ASSEMBLING BRG, AND UP/DOWN CASE AND BALANCER SHAFT

CRANK CASE TOLERANCE
UPPER/LOWER
MARK
BALANCER SHAFT TOLERANCE I 2
@23.25 @23.25
MARK (-0.01 ~-0.02) (0 ~-0.01)

D20 YELLOW/BROWN BROWN /B ROWN
Sl A |3.25(-0.02 --0.032) |3.25(-0.01 ~ -0.022)

@20 YELLOW/YELLOW BROWN/YELLOW
{+0.008~-0.001) B 3,25(-0.03 ~ -0.042)0|3.25¢(-0.02 ~ -0,032}
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Crankshaft/Balancer Gear Installation

Install the crankshaft, balancer gears in the correct timing.
Check the balancers for worn or damage, replace if necessary.

Install the crankshaft, balancer gears in the correct timing.
Align the timing mark as below illustrator.

4-61



4. Engine AK 550 @O KYMCO

Engine Removal

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

* A floor jack or other adjustable support is required to support and maneuver the
engine. Be careful not to damage the scooter body, cables and wires during
engine removal.

» Use shop towels to protect the scooter body during engine removal.

Place the scooter on the center stand.

Drain the coolant. Drain the engine oil.

Remove the external components: See the external topic for more information.
Remove the rear brake caliper, rear suspension and the rear wheel. See those
topic for more information.

Remove the exhaust system. See the Exhaust System topic for more
information.

Remove the throttle body, cables and wires and fuel tank.

Remove the seat catch wire and remove the seat catch wire stay.

w— 9570106012 X4
T!* l"-dmlﬁl o
Ty
77235
H— 95701-06012 X4
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Remove the bolt, nut and collar of rear frame body.
Installation torque: 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)

Remove the bolts and nuts and remove the rear frame body.
Installation torque: 8.6~9.1 kgf-m (86~91 N-m)
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Support the engine with a suitable jack or stand.
Remove the bolt, collar and nut.

AW

Carefully move the front frame forward and separate it from the engine.
Installation torque: 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)

95801-12295

95801-10055 X3

4-64
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5.Cooling System

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the cooling system components
for the KYMCO AK 550 model.

General INSTrUCTIONS  ..uuuiiiie s 5-1
TroubleSNOOtING .oovvviiiiii e 5-2
COO0lANT 5-3
RAIAIOT e 5-7
Water Temperature Sensor (WTS) ..oooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5-11
WaALEr PUMP i eeaans 5-16

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

» The water pump must be serviced after removing the engine. Other cooling
system service can be done with the engine installed in the frame.

» The engine must be cool before servicing the cooling system. When the coolant
temperature is over 100°C, never remove the radiator cap to release the pressure

because the boiling coolant may cause danger.
* Avoid spilling coolant on painted surfaces because the coolant will corrode the
painted surfaces. Wash off any spilled coolant with fresh water as soon as

possible.

* After servicing the system, check for leaks with a cooling system tester.
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5. Cooling System

AK 550 GO KYMCO

TROUBLESHOOTING

Engine temperature too high

* Faulty temperature gauge or sensor

* Faulty radiator cap

* Faulty thermostat

* Insufficient coolant

» Passages blocked in hoses or water jacket
* Clogged radiator fins

» Passages blocked in radiator

 Faulty water pump

Temperature gauge shows the wrong temperature

* Faulty temperature gauge or sensor
* Faulty thermostat

Coolant leaks

* Faulty pump mechanical (water) seal
* Deteriorated O-rings
» Damaged or deteriorated water hoses
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5. Cooling System AK 550 @O KYMCO

Coolant

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Warning: Allow the engine sufficient time to cool before handling or
working on the cooling system components.

Draining

SAFETY FIRST: Antifreeze is highly toxic and can Kill pets and animals if drank.
Do not leave coolant where animals (including children!) can get to it.

Remove the right side cover and right side skirt set.

/ u \ Wy e
>\ 7 i

o = %
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Remove the radiator cap in two stages. Allow any built up pressure to vent and
then open the cap all the way and remove it.

The water pump is located on the left side of the engine. Ready a drain pan under
the water pump drain bolt. Remove the drain bolt and sealing washer and allow
the coolant to drain into a suitable container.
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Loose_n thecoolant drain bolt with an 8 mm socket.

1)

- §

Open the coolant reserve tank lid. Siphon the coolant out of the reserve tank with
an appropriate suction device. If a suction device is unavailable remove the
reserve tank and poor it out.
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Filling

When the coolant has fished draining return the drain bolt to the water pump with
a new sealing washer. Tighten the drain bolt securely with an 8 mm socket.

Fill the cooling system with a mix of distilled water and KYMCO SIGMA Coolant
Concentrate. Continue filling until the coolant until it reaches the bottom of the
filler neck as shown.

Coolant capacity:

Radiator with cool coolant 1200 cc

Reserve tank 300 cc

* Use coolant of specified mixing rate. (The mixing rate of KYMCO
coolant/distilled water is 50%.)

* Do not mix coolant concentrate of different brands.
* Do not drink the coolant, which is poisonous.

* The freezing point of coolant mixture shall be 5 °C lower than the freezing point
of the riding area.
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5. Cooling System AK 550 @O KYMCO

Add coolant to the reserve tank until it reaches the upper level mark.

Gently rock the vehicle side-to-side to release any air bubbles trapped in the
cooling system.

Place the vehicle on its center stand and start the engine. Let it run for several

When the air bubbles stop coming up turn off the engine and recheck the coolant
level, add coolant if necessary. Check the reserve tank and add coolant if needed.
Wet the seal of the radiator cap and install.
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Radiator

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Warning: Allow the engine sufficient time to cool before handling or
working on the cooling system components.

Pressure Testing

Remove the radiator cap in two stages. Allow any built up pressure to vent and
then open the cap all the way and remove it.

When checking the cooling system for leaks you will need a pressure tester.
Remove the radiator cap, wet the tester seal, and install the end of the pressure
tester onto the filler neck. Pump the tester up until the gauge reads 0.84 kg/cm?
or 12 psi. The cooling system should hold this pressure for at least 6 seconds. If it
does not you will need to inspect the entire system for leaks. Do not pressurize
the cooling system more than 1.05 kg/cm? or 14.9 psi.

CAUTION: Never remove the radiator cap when the engine is hot.
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Radiator, Tester

Radiator Cap

Wet the seal on the radiator cap and install it to the pressure tester. Replace the
cap if it does not relieve the pressure as specified.

Radiator cap relief pressure 0.9 +0.15 kg/cm? (12.8 + 2.1 psi)
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Radiator Removal
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Drain the coolant.
Unplug the cooling fan motor connector, blue and black color of wires.

There are three coolant hoses that connect to the radiator. The top left hose runs
to the filler neck and cap. The top back of left hose runs to the thermostat on the
cylinder head. The bottom right hose runs to the water pump.
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Loosen the coolant hose clamps with a #2 Phillips screwdriver.
Free the filler neck coolant hose from the stay and remove it from the radiator.

Loosen the coolant hose clamps with a #2 Phillips screwdriver.
Free the thermostat coolant hose from the stay and remove it from the radiator.

Loosen the coolant hose clamps with a #2 Phillips screwdriver.
Free the water pump coolant hose from the stay and remove it from the radiator.
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Remove the radiator mounting bolts with a 10 mm socket.

= \ 1 A

Remove the radiator from the frame.
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Coolant Reserve Tank

The coolant reserve tank is mounting to the frame with two bolts. There are two
hoses that connect to the reserve tank. The top hose is a dump hose that hangs
over the other side. The bottom hose is the overflow hose that runs to the filler
neck.

Position a suitable container below the reserve tank.‘
Pull back the clamp and free the overflow hose from the bottom of the reserve
tank. Allow the coolant in the reserve tank to drain into the container.

Remove the two reserve tank mounting bolts with a 10 mm socket.
Remove the reserve tank from the frame.
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Radiator Inspection

93404-06016 X4

Inspect the radiator fins for damage and clogging. Clean out the fins with low
pressure compressed air and water. Check the radiator for any bent or damaged
fins. Use a small flat blade screwdriver to straighten them out, but be careful not
to puncture the radiator.

Check the radiator for any bent or damaged fins. Use a small flat blade
screwdriver to straighten them out, but be careful not to puncture the radiator.

Jump a 12 volt battery to the fan connector and make sure the radiator fan
operates.
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Water Temperature Sensor (WTS)

Unplug the water temperature sensor.
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Thermostat

Remove the bolts and remove the coolant pipe.
And remove the Cir-clip and tube.

Loosen the two bolts of thermostat cover.

Lift out and remove the thermostat.
b ]
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Inspection

Water Temperature Sensor
Inspect the WTS in a similar manner as the thermosensor. Measure the
resistance between the WTS terminals and compare this to the specifications.

At -20°C/-4°F 28.6 KQ
Water temperature
) At 40°C/104°F 1.46 K/3.51 KQ+10%
sensor resistance
At 100°C/212°F 0.176 KQ

Thermostat

The thermostat should be closed at room temperature.

7]) Thermometer

Suspend the thermostat and a thermometer in a pot of water with string. Make
sure the thermostat and the thermometer are not touching the pot. Bring the
temperature up to the specification slowly and check the operation of the
thermostat.

The valve should begin to open around 71° C (160° F). The valve should lift 3.5 -
4.5 mm (0.14 - 0.18 in) at 80° C (176° F).

After the thermostat has been open for around 5 min. allow the thermostat to cool.
The thermostat should close at 70° C (158° F).

Replace the thermostat with a new unit if it fails to function properly.
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Water Pump

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Mechanical Seal Inspection

Inspect the telltale hole in the generator cover below the water pump for signs of
coolant leaking. If there is coolant coming from this hole the mechanical seal is
compromised and must be replaced.

Removal

Water Pump Cover

Drain the coolant. See the Coolant topic for more information.

Loosen the water pump hose clamp with a #2 Phillips screwdriver. Slide up the
clamp and free the coolant hose from the water pump. Allow any remaining
coolant to drain into a suitable container.

5-17


http://www.cyclepedia.com/manuals/KYMCO/CPP-157/Content/Cooling%20System/Coolant.htm

5. Cooling System AK 550 @O KYMCO

Remove the other coolant hose and tube. And remove the bolts of coolant pump

Remove the water pump cover bolts.
Remove the water pump cover.

r

Remove the generator cover. See the A.C. Generator and Starter clutchtopic for
more information.

Remove the clip.

ey
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Remove the washer.
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6.Fuel Injection System

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the fuel system components for
the KYMCO AK550 model.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS ... 6-2

TROUBLESHOOTING ... 6-3

COMPONENT LOCATION ..o 6-4

B U e 6-7

IGNITION COIL oo 6-9

SPARK PLUG e 6-10
CRANK POSITION SENSOR ... 6-12
O2 SENSOR oo 6-13
RE L A Y S e 6-14
FUEL TANK e 6-15
FUEL PUMP e 6-21
FUEL INJECTOR ..ot 6-27
THROTTLE BODY oo 6-32
T-MAP SENSOR ..o 6-36
TPS SENSOR ... 6-37
LS e 6-38
TILT SWITCH e 6-40
WATER TEMPERATURE SENSOR .....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeie 6-42
SELF-DIAGNOSIS ... 6-43
DIAGNOSTIC TOOL .. 6-34
FAILURE CODE ... 6-50
DIAGNOSTIC REPORT ..ot 6-57
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6.Fuel System AK 550 @O KYMCO

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

e Scooter services can be done with the engine installed in the frame.
e Be sure to relieve the fuel pressure before fuel pump or fuel hose removal.

e Bending or twisting the control cables will affect operation and could cause the
cables to stick or bind, resulting in loss of vehicle control.

e Work in a fully ventilated area. Smoking or allowing flames or sparks in the
work area or where gasoline is stored can cause a fire or explosion.

e Do not apply the Carburetor Cleaners to the inside of the throttle body, which
Is coated with molybdenum.

e Do not snap the throttle valve from fully open to fully close after the throttle
cable has been removed; it may cause incorrect idle speed.

e Do not loosen or tighten the painted bolts and screws of the throttle body.
Loosening or tighten them can cause throttle and idle valve synchronization
failure.

e Seal the cylinder head intake ports with tape or a clean towel to prevent dirt
and debris from entering the intake ports after the throttle body has been
removed.

e Do not damage the throttle body. It may cause incorrect throttle and idle valve
synchronization.

e Do not take the fuel pump on the ground downward.

e Always replace the packing when the fuel pump is removed.

e The electronic fuel injection system is equipped with the self-diagnostic system.
If the Check Engine Lamp “CELP” illuminate while riding, follow the
self-diagnostic procedures to solve the problem.

e A faulty AFI problem is often related to poorly connected or corroded
connectors. Check those connections before proceeding.

e When disassembling the fuel injection parts, note the location of the O-rings.
Replace them with new ones upon reassembly.

e Do not disconnect the battery negative (-) or positive (+) cable while engine is
running, it may cause ECU damage.

e Do not disconnect or connect the ECU connector during the ignition
switch “ON”; it may cause the ECU damage.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Engine fail to start

* Intake manifold air leak

* Fuel contaminated/deteriorated

* Pinched or clogged fuel hose

* Faulty fuel pump

* Clogged fuel filter, throttle body

» Sticking fuel injector needle

 Faulty fuel pump operating system

» Carbon deposit stayed on the fuel injector
» Spark plug dirty

* Fuel pressure incorrect

Backfiring or misfiring during acceleration

* Ignition system malfunction

Engine stall, hard to start, rough idling

* Intake air leak

 Fuel contaminated/deteriorated
* Pinched or clogged fuel hose

* Idle speed fail to adjust

* Fail to perform TPS/ISC reset

Poor performance (drive ability) and poor fuel economy

* Pinched or clogged fuel hose
* Faulty injector

6-3



6.Fuel System AK 550 @O KYMCO

Component Location

Hazard Switch

Regulator/Rectifier

Canister

Horn
Coolant Reserve Tank

Ignition Coil/Spark Plug
Side Standard Switch

Radiator
Meter Instrument Couplers
L) \. +
Diagnostic Tool Connector Ignition Switch 1 \ HE okt
1 %%
\ | % )
\ Air Cleaner/Element A %\

f
v v/

Fuel Tank

Keyless & Seat

Muffler Open Controller

O2 Sensor  Rear Wheel Speed
Sensor Connector
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Component Location

Seat Open Motor
Fuel Pump

Fuel Cap
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Fuel Injector

T-MAP Sensor

Throttle Body

Thermostat

T-MAP Sensor (Air Cleaner)
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Component Location

Battery

Winker Relay
(Turn Signal)

Tilt Switch

Heater Grip Controller
.

Fuel Pump Relay ‘h

ECU
Fan Relay, \ 4

Seat Relay
Main Relay

ABS ECU

- Air Temperature
Sensor Connector

Radiator Cap
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ECU

Remove the front cover set. See the external topic for more information.

Note: The ECU could be damaged if dropped or the connector is disconnected
when the key is on. The excessive voltage may damage the ECU. Always turn off
the ignition switch before servicing.

Press the tab and rotate the rod to disconnect the ECU harness.

Remove the nuts and bracket to remove the ECU.
' :‘-.‘_‘w 0 N e S, E
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Inspection
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EFI ECU

43P

Check for continuity between pin M3 and M4 of the ECU side connector.
There should be continuity at all times.

Check for continuity between each pins C3, D1 of the ECU side connector.
There should be continuity at all times.
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Gl | 116 RUNJSTOP SN Ki | 87y MAIN RELATY

G2 |Grw? SIGWAL GROUKDI(OZ.MAP,TCO) K2 | LG FAN RELAY

G3 | viB THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR I | (i A
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HZ2 [ —————— L2 |GriB 02 HEATER CONTROL

H3 | — L3 I
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JI | L8 FUEL PUMP RELAY Ml | WG IGNITION COILAZIRIGHT)

J? . M2 | wrp IGHITION COILRICLEFT)

J3 LEVER SW M3 | Ga POWER GROUND

J4 | Ry SIDE STAMD SW Md | G4 POWER GROUND

PIN |COLOR| LABEL | PI FUNCTION PIN |COLOR| LABEL | PI FUNCTION
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Ignition System

The ignition timing is set at the factory and is not adjustable. Perform the

following checks. Before performing any tests make sure the electrical
connections are not loose or corroded.

Ignition Coil
Remove the connectors.

Remove the two ignition coil mounting bolts and remove the ignition coil.
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Spark Plug

Turn the ignition switch to ON, lift the side stand, hold in one of the brake levers,
and push the engine start button. The plug should spark.

Caution: Do not touch the spark plug or spark plug wire while cranking or running
the engine as this can result in a severe shock.

Remove the spark p[ug with a §|c_)_ark plug with a 5/8 in socket.

©
':"h-___ = )

Spark plug NGKCR7E

Check the spark plug to see if it is the correct type and gapped properly. If the
spark plug is black and fouled, replace it.

If the spark plug center electrode or side electrode are corroded or damaged,
or if the insulator is cracked, replace the plug.
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Measure the gap with a wire-type thickness gauge.
If the gap is incorrect, replace the spark plug.

Always check the gap of the spark plug before installation. Inspect the color of
the porcelain nose of the spark plug. The color of the spark plug can indicate how
the mixture is burning. A white colored plug shows a lean mixture, where a dark
plug shows a rich mixture. Do not hesitate to replace a spark plug. Always
replace a spark plug if any part of it is damaged.

Spark plug gap 0.7-0.8 mm

Do not over tighten the spark plug. The cylinder head is made out of soft metal,
and it can be easily damaged.

Item Torque
Spark plug 0.8~1.2 kgf-m
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AC Generator Inspection

Crank Position Sensor Inspection
Note: This test is performed with the stator installed in the engine.

Disconnect the crank position sensor wire coupler. Measure the resistance
between L/Y and G/GR wire terminals.

Resistance
L/Y - G/GR 115Q+15Q

To replace the crank position sensor see the A.C. Generator and Starter clutch
topic.
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02 Sensor Removal

Remove the O? sensor with a 17 mm wrench. Use care not to pinch the wires.

#

Installation torque: 2~3 kgf-m (20~30 N-m)

Apply anti-seize compound to the threads of the O sensor. Install the O%sensor
and tighten it to specification with a 17 mm wrench. Use care not to pinch the
wires.

The O? sensor issues signal to ECU when the temperature is over 350°C while
the engine is running.

Test the O? sensor at room temperature.
Use a digital multimeter set to ohms of resistance to inspect the O sensor.

Measure the resistance between the white wire terminals of the O? sensor
connector. Replace the O? sensor if the reading is out of specification.

ITEM SPECIFICATIONS

O? heater sensor resistance (at 20°C/68°F) 6.7 - 9.5 Q (engine warming condition)
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Relays

Fuel Pump Relay ’h g

Fan Relay
Seat Relay

Relays Inspection
Use a digital multimeter to inspect the relay.

Battery

ij

Relay
Connect 12 V battery with the fuel cut-off relay connector.

There should be continuity only when 12 V battery connected.
If there is not continuity when the 12 V battery is connected, replace the relay.
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Fuel Tank

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Warning: Gas is extremely flammable! Do not work around an open flame or a
source of sparks.
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Fuel Tank Removal

In order to drain the fuel from the fuel pipe and release the fuel pressure unplug
the fuel pump connecter. Start the engine and let it run until it dies of fuel
starvation. Turn the ignition switch off.

Remove the two bolts.
And remove the seat lock.
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Disconnect the coupler.

Clamp the fuel hose for safety.
And loosen the fuel hose clamp.

ol
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Clean up any remaining fuel immediately.
| \ W

1

Note: When slide back the fuel hose carefully not to damage the fuel pump pipe,
and replace the clamp with a new one when installation.

Remove the fuel pump mounting bolts.
And remove the bracket.
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Remove the fuel pump assembly.
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Remove the fuel tank mounting nuts and remove the fuel tank from the frame.
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Fuel Pump

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Warning: Gas is extremely flammable! Do not work around an open flame or a source of
sparks.

Input Voltage Inspection

Remove the seat. See the Seat topic for more information.
Remove the luggage box. See the Seat topic for more information.
Remove the center cover. See the Center Cover topic for more information.

Turn the ignition switch off.

Place the scooter on its main stand and put the side stand up.
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Set the engine stop switch to the “RUN” position.

Unplug the fuel pump connecter.
Set the multi meter to read battery voltage.

Touch the multi meter leads to the harness side of the fuel pump connector, with
the positive lead touching the red/black wire terminal and the negative lead
touching the green wire terminal.

Turn the ignition switch on. The battery voltage should show for a few seconds.
Replace the fuel pump if it is not functioning and the input voltage is correct.

If the battery voltage is not present check the following:
e Fuse

e Fuel cut-off relay

e ECU
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Fuel Pump

Lift the fuel pump out of the tank.
Discard the fuel pump O-ring, and when installation, replace the O-ring with new
item and apply a small amount of fresh engine oil to the new O-ring.

Fuel Level Gauge Inspection

Using a digital multi meter set to ohms of resistance (Q), measure the resistance
between the fuel pump/level gauge connector terminals (green and yellow/white)
with the float raised to the positions indicted below.

6-23



6.Fuel System AK 550 @O KYMCO

\my|
E :240000+3% F:1000)+312
Fuel Level Float Position Resistance
Full 100Q+ 3%
Empty 2400Q+ 3 %

Replace the fuel level float unit with a new part if the resistance is out of
specification.
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Fuel Pump Output Pressure

Turn the key to the OFF position.
Use a fuel hose clamp as shown.

] y _’

1;‘4//
f—_\ )
© ‘@ <\ ¥

Clean up any remaining fuel immediately. Disconnect the fuel hose from the fuel
injector. Connect the fuel pressure gauge. Remove the fuel hose clamp. Turn the
key to the ON position. Check the fuel pressure.

\|
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If the fuel output pressure is less than 3.0 bar, may fail to start the engine or in
trouble in case of riding.

Turn the key to the OFF position and use the fuel hose clamp to block the fuel
hose. Return the fuel line to the injector.

To inspect the fuel pump relay see the Relays topic.
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Fuel Injector Removal

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Warning: Gas is extremely flammable! Do not work around an open flame or a
source of sparks.

In order to release fuel pressure from the fuel pipe when removing the fuel
injector, unplug the fuel pump connecter. Start the engine and let it run until it
dies of fuel starvation. Turn the ignition switch off.

Clamp the fuel hose for safety_. And loosen the fuel hos_e clamp. |
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Slide back the clamp and free the injector fuel pipe from the fuel hose.
Inspect the fuel hose for signs of deterioration or damaged. Replace the fuel
hose as needed.

Remove the two fuel injector mountlng bolt with a socket

Remove two spring washers.
And lift the fuel |njector out of the intake plpe
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Inspection

A digital multi meter is needed to test the fuel injector.

Measure the resistance between the fuel injector terminals.

ITEM SPECIFICATIONS
Fuel injector resistance (at 20°C/68°F) 10.6 -159Q

Check for signs of clogging.

Set the multi meter to read ohms of resistance (Q).
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When installation:

Apply a light coat of fresh engine oil to a new fuel injector O-ring.
Install the O-ring to injector before install injector to inlet pipe.

— 1710A

Fit the fuel injector pipe onto the top of the injector. The injector must securely fit
into the pipe.
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Cleaning

PROBLEM

1. Fuel Injector cannot output the fuel.
2. The Injector injection time (ms) is shorter or longer.
Standard: < 1.6ms

ANALYSIS

Injector block (With some carbons).

TROUBLESHOOTING

1. Use the specified injector cleaner.

2. Pouring the liquid of carburetor cleaner until half container.
3. Connect the battery as picture.

4. The injector cleaner with the flash relay.

5. Keeping the fuel Injector operation.

6. Waiting for 20-30 minutes.

7. Cleaning the carbons completely.

Battery

Injector
Cleaner

Container

Flash Relay
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Throttle Body Removal

e Turn off the ignition switch during removal/installation.

e Check and confirm if the voltage is over 12V with a voltmeter after replacement.
e Check and confirm if the other connectors are installed correctly after
replacement.

e Do not damage the throttle body, it may cause the throttle and idle valve to fail
synchronization.

e The throttle body is preset in KYMCO factory, do not disassemble it incorrectly.
e Do not loosen or tighten the painted bolts and screws for the throttle body.
Loosening or tightening them can cause the throttle and idle valve
synchronization to fail.

Remove the seat. See the external topic for more information.
Remove the luggage box and center cover.

Remove the two bolts of throttle cables fixed plate.
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Fuel Injector

T-MAP Sensor

Throttle Body

Thermostat

Remove the bolt of T-MAP enéor. ‘
And remove the T-MAP sensor.

; £75 56001-06018
(o BBOD1-0BME 1
{4 BEOOY-OEME
TEORLEEE | =, |
AT e -
16000-LECE .
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Remove four bolts of inlet pipe.

|

Slide back and remove the throttle body.
Remove the tubes of throttle body.
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Remove the throttle body.

90652-GFY6
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T-MAP Inspection

Support the scooter on a level surface.
Put the side stand up and engine stop switch is at “RUN".
Turn the ignition switch to “ON” position.

Unplug th

\B

e MAP sensor connector.

T

Measure if the ECU voltage outputs to the MAP between the following terminals
of the MAP connector.

Terminal Normal
Violet/Red (+) — Green/Pink (-) 5V

=0 |. GROLMD

T° 2N

A I 3! '5 Y

FERIE SR 0 4. QUIRLT SIGMAL

==
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TPS Inspection

Unplug the TPS sensor connector.

9 i

the TPS connector.

Terminal Normal
Violet/Red (+) — Green/Pink (-) 5V
Throttle Position Sensor (TPS)
. 3500 - 6500 Q
resistance (at 20°C/68°F)
X Torque OUTPUT GND M\f
] 40+£20Kg - cm N i

L UET'F;}}\\
—

]
AT

When installation, apply oil onto a new O-ring. Install the TPS onto the throttle
body, being careful not to damage the O-ring. Install and tighten the screw
securely.
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ISC (Air Bypass Valve)

Remove the ISC screw with a #2 Phillips.

96001-08012
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Remove the ISC.

3

=

When installation, apply oil onto a new O-ring. And being careful not to damage
the O-ring.
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Tilt Switch
Remove the front cover. See the external topic for more information.
Support the scooter level surface.

Put the side stand up and engine stop switch on “RUN". Turn the ignition switch
to “OFF".

Note: Do not disconnect the tilt switch connector during inspection. The capacity
of battery must be fully charged.

Place the tilt switch vertical as shown and the ignition switch “ON”. Measure the
voltage as below.

Terminal Standard
Violet/Red (+) ~ Green/Pink (-) 5V (ECU voltage)
Black/Blue (+) ~ Green/Pink (-) 04-14V less

90302-GFY6-94 X2
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Incline the tilt switch 65+10 degrees to the left or right at the ignition switch “ON”.
Measure the voltage as below.

Terminal Standard
Violet/Red (+) ~ Green/Pink (-) 5V (ECU voltage)
Black/Blue (+) ~ Green/Pink (-) 3.7-44V

Note: Repeat this test, first turn the ignition switch to “OFF”, then turn the ignition
switch to “ON".

Disconnect the connector to remove the tilt switch.
Note: Install the tilt switch with its “up” mark facing up and tighten the two screws
securely.
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Water Temperature Sensor (WTS)

Unplug the water temperature sensor.
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Self-Diagnosis

Note: No matter when the CELP illuminated while riding condition, should find
out the cause of the problem as soon as possible.

If the ECM connectors, or battery leads are disconnected the stored malfunction
codes will be lost.
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Fuel Injection Diagnostic Tool

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Diagnostic tool Part Number: 3620A-LEB2-E00
This tool has been developed by KYMCO and for KYMCO vehicles only.

The tool software can be updated for new models with a computer via the USB
cable.

Please refer to the specifications when serving this vehicle.

This tool does not have an internal battery. The power for the tool is provided by
the vehicle when connected. The vehicle should have a fully charged battery
when using the diagnostic tool.
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The diagnostic tool is located under the seat.
Remove the protective rubber cover.
TR

-

Use the Sub cord, OBD diagnostics connecter (part number:36205-LGC6-E00)
and can linker to connect between vehicle and diagnostig tool.

e a, B T
| - . —d
. = # 3
e ! p o -
] 4 Rt
" S
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Plug in the tool to the ECU connector and turn on the ignition switch to send
power to the tool.

Place the scooter on its main stand and put the side stand up prior to using the
diagnostic tool.

| Model No.
ECU Vesion

DTC Inspect
DATA Analyze

Adjust

TP Button -
" Dovwn Bufton

Power mdicator Eunter or Exit DTC mdicator
[1The functions of the diagnostic tool include ECU version, model name, data
analysis and reset.
ECU version: includes model name, ECU number, identifications
number and software version.
Failure codes: DTC reading, DTC clearing, and troubleshooting.
Data analysis: For ECU’s software inspection.
Reset: For the setting function adjustment.
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ECU Version

i ECU yorsion ERASES
.| DIC Inspect
I!lI!FITlf’I Analyze

The four functions will display when the tool is powered on. The model name will
show LGC6 for the AK 550.

bty Herp 3

soft - QK42PP10
et A3LGCHE4AN

- == 1

Pressing the enter button on the ECU version will show model name, ECU
number, identifications number and software version.

Press the down button (right) to return to the first page.
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DTC (Diagnostic Trouble Code) INSPECTION PROCEDURE

E ;' .-
' BDTC Inspec

DATA Analyze
' lAd just

item.

-
' ]{T"ED [Irj_.agt'u:li.t.i;:

ley

DTC Load
DTC Clear

@

Pressing the enter button on the DTC Inspect item will bring up the options
shown above.
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KYMCO Liagnostic

Previous

DTC Clear

Press the down button to select the load DTC option. Press the enter button on

the Load DTC item to display the DTC options.

P a1 aus

Occurred

Hist‘-g;

.o

HTG Dlagnostic
Act fv
Occurred

Histor

The diagnostic tool will display all current DTC.
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Fuel Injection System Failure Code

Failure Code Contents Causes
C0064 Tilt Sensor Voltage Abnormal
P0O031 02 Sensor Heater Circuit Voltage Too High
P0032 02 Sensor Heater Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0107 T-Map Sensor Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0108 T-Map Sensor Circuit Voltage Too High
P0112 T-Map Sensor Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0113 T-Map Sensor Circuit Voltage Too High
P0O114 T-Map Sensor Temperature's Variation Too Much
P0O117 Engine Temperature Sensor Circuit Voltage Too Low
P0118 Engine Temperature Sensor Circuit Voltage Too High Or Broken Circuit
P0119 Engine Temperature Sensor Temperature's Variation Too Much
P0121 TPS Abnormal Adapted Value
P0122 TPS Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0123 TPS Circuit Voltage Too High
P0O131 02 Sensor Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Air Leakage
P0132 02 Sensor Circuit Voltage Too High
PO171 02 Correction 02 Correction Too Much
PO172 02 Correction O2 Correction Too Low
P0217 Engine Temperature Sensor Engine Temperature Too High
P0219 Engine rpm rpm Too High
P0231 Fuel Pump Relay Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0232 Fuel Pump Relay Circuit Voltage Too High
P0261 Injector(Right) Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0262 Injector(Right) Circuit Voltage Too High
P0264 Injector(Left) Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0265 Injector(Left) Circuit Voltage Too High
P0335 CPS CPS Malfuction Or Breaken Circuit
P0484 Fan Switch Circuit Voltage Too High
P0485 Fan Switch Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0501 Speed(Front Wheel) No Signal From Meter To ECU
P0508 ISC(Stepper Motor) Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P0509 ISC(Stepper Motor) Circuit Voltage Too High
P0O560 Battery Voltage (KEY) Voltage Too Hight/Low Or Broken Circuit
P0O561 Battery Voltage (Main-Relay) Voltage Too Hight/Low Or Broken Circuit
P0615 Starter Relay Broken Circuit
P0616 Starter Relay Circuit Voltage Too Low
P0617 Starter Relay Circuit Voltage Too High
P0642 Sensor Voltage Sensor Voltage Too Low
P0643 Sensor Voltage Sensor Voltage Too High
P2300 Ignition Coil Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P2301 Ignition Coil Circuit Voltage Too High
P2303 Ienition Coil Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P2304 Ignition Coil Circuit Voltage Too High
P263A MIL(Malfuction Indicated Light) Circuit Voltage Too Low Or Broken Circuit
P263B MIL(Malfuction Indicated Light) Circuit Voltage Too High
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DTC Clear Procedure

ﬂ . :
KYMCO pj agnostic
Previous

g =

DTC Clear

Press the down button (right) to move the item selector down to the DTC Inspect
item.

K¥MCO Diagnostic
Act ive

Occurred

Historu

Pressing the enter button on the DTC Inspect item will bring up the options
shown above.
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KYMCO Diagnosti
Previous
DTC Load

}{qiﬁﬂﬂ 1 agrno=t

Clearing DITC
Comp let

-

The diagnostic tool will show when the DTC in memory are cleared. Also, the
DTC indicator light between the center and right buttons will be off.
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Data Analysis Procedure

ECU yor=ion LGCE
DTC Inspect

(DATA Analuyze

Ad just

Press the down button (right) to move the item selector down to the DATA
Analyze item. Press enter to bring up the DATA Analyze page 01 shown below.
Press the down button to continue through the seven DATA Analyze pages.

Page 01

——

’TH"'",ED Diagnose B1
|i Ehglngpeed 1254 .

Mol sreed 1308,
Poticiiace 12.12 U

The 01 page shows engine speed, idle speed set point, and battery voltage.
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Page 02

]fl_ggca Diagnose B2
F‘D;‘_ B:"': E . EIEF '!-I

TFI Idle
adarted H.83 U

The 02 page shows TPS position and TPI idle adapted.

Page 03

' HY"_':G Diagriozse B3
- Engine

Tems. 46°C
Temr. 26 "'{::

’ Iﬁtal'-e 55 |.|:l.

rFIrEeSSLIre

The 03 page shows engine temperature, air temperature, and intake pressure.
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Page 04

I

]{‘fr1(:(] 11 3gninss
- ALomMe. Diagnose 84

Fressure 188, Sip

- Fuel Ings
b Thterusl  1.98 1

T duance 10.78°

The 04 page shows atmospheric pressure, fuel injection interval, and ignition
advance.

Page 05

KYMCO Diagnose BS

- rollover
i Uoltage L

| []’i ZEhs
ﬁn‘ loltage 1.12 U
}DEF'F'E'E-L]'.DI"[ —8.35

The 05 page shows the rollover voltage.
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Page 06

K¥MCO Lizagnoze HO6

ber SLEr
: SC learn —R. 22

=t.eF

The 06 page shows the ISC step and ISC learn step.

Page 07

":‘]éic'ﬂlﬂﬂ Diaghnose BY
F counter 111 H

|
|

The 07 page shows the ECU counter.
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@O KYMCO DiagnosticReport AK 550
Dealer : Customer : VIN:
Production Service Mileage :
Date : Date : )
Reason of repair: [] maintenance [] breakdown
Item Reference Data Memo
m |ECUNo LGC6
8 Hardware Ver
< Software Ver QK420010
@ |Calibration Ver A3LGC6E4AA
S [Model Name KYMCO-LGC6
o Active
— [Occurred
O -
History
DTC Number
Engine Temp.(°C) Environ.temp = 2 °C
Atom. Temp.(°C) Environ.temp + 2 °C
’Q‘ Atom. Pressure(Kpa) 101.3 + 3 kPa When the height goes up at an elevation of 1000
= meters, the atmosphere pressure goes down 12kpa.
F:” Throttle Position(%) 0.0 °/85 ° Above Close Throttle/Full Throttle
‘%- Engine speed (rpm) _
L [ISC Step (step) _
g‘l ECU Running Time _
el
a
(é) Battery Voltage(V) >11.8V
© |02 sensor Voltage(V) 5+0.1V
Roll Sensor State ON(stand)
Spark plug Type CR7E
CO Set 0 Original Setting: O
’E Engine speed (rpm) 1200 + 100 rpm
©  |Engine Temp.(°C) 90~95°C Fan Activation Duration
a1 |Atom. Temp.(°C) 30~40°C
“g- Atom. Pressure(Kpa) 50~65 kPa
< |Fuel Inject Interval(ms) 1.0~2.0 ms
gi Ignition Timing (°) -2~7 BTDC
S |02 Sensor Voltage(V) 0~1V
% 02 Correction + 15%
-§ ISC Learn Step +20%~-15%
=S |IDLE CO(% ) 0.3~1.3% Before muffler
E Engine speed (rpm) 1200 + 100 rpm
S |Engine Temp.(°C) 90~95°C Fan Activation Duration
g‘l Atom. Temp.(°C) 30~40°C
‘%. Atom. Pressure(Kpa) 50~65 kPa
L |Fuel Inject Interval(ms) 1.0~2.0 ms
> |Ignition Timing (°) -2~7 BTDC
g 02 Sensor Voltage(V) 0~1V
& |02 Correction +15%
S |ISC Learn Step +20%~-15%
- IDLE CO(% ) 0.3~1.3% Before muffler

Repair description

Report ID=

Report Version : Feb/6/2017
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7.CVT Continuously Variable Transmission

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the CVT components for the
KYMCO AK 550 model.

General INSTrUCTIONS  .ooooiiiiiie 7-1
TroubleSNOOtING .oovvveiiii e 7-1
SchematiC DraWing .......cooii oo 7-2
Belt CaSE .. 7-3
CVT REMOVAl oo 7-8
Driven Pulley Disassembly ... 7-10

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

» The drive pulley and driven pulley can be serviced with the engine installed.
» Avoid getting grease and oil on the drive belt and pulley faces. Remove any oil
or grease from them to minimize the slipping of drive belt and drive pulley.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Engine starts but motorcycle won't move
* Worn drive belt

* Broken ramp plate

* Broken driven face spring

Lack of power

» Worn drive belt

» Weak driven face spring
» Worn weight roller

* Faulty driven face
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SCHEMATIC DRAWING
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Belt Case Removal

“@— 95701-08020 X3

96001-06012 —f: 7/, 11350
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Remove the bolts,nut and remove the CVT cover.

™ . 4

.
94050-06060 S

Inspect the belt case bearing by turning it with a finger. Replace the bearing if it is
rough or noisy.

r///" e - ‘!'
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Remove the bearing snap ring with snap ring pliers.
Remove the bearing with a suitable bearing puller.

N\

b

Drive in a new bearing with a suitable bearing driver that has the same outside
diameter as the bearing.
Install a new snap ring with snap ring pliers.
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CVT Removal

Remove the nut and boss of drive pulley.

Installation torque: 7.6~9.3 kgf-m (75~91.3 N-m)

f the nut before installation.
N - T gy

(o
™
e

Remove the movable face set.

Drive Pulley Disassembly

24050-LKFS
I’# Eq5 #1133A
h ‘?-_-I s &
)
a1 A2
e’ o e
= .

L 8
r L %
.

221534 ?};ﬁ h Ié}:gi*i—?
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Inspect the faces of the drive pulley. Clean away any grease from the faces.
Lift the ramp plate out of the back of the movable drive pulley face.

There are eight weight rollers in the back of the movable face of the drive pulley.

e AV

R
Remove the rollers and check them for excessive or uneven wear. Replace the
weight rollers as needed.
Installation: Install the rollers into the back of the movable drive face of the driven
pulley. Position the rollers so that their colored sides are clockwise.
Fit the ramp into the back of the movable drive face of the drive pulley. Make sure
the rubber dampers fit onto the ridges as shown.
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Inspect the movable drive face and bushing for wear and damage. Replace the
parts as needed.

Hold the drive pulley with a universal holder tool.
Remove e nut of driven pulley.

Lubricate the threads of the nut before installation.

Installation torque: 8.3~10 kgf-m (81~99 N-m)

When installation, make sure the drive face are clean and grease free where they
will contact the belt.

Screw in e bolts and loosen the belt.




7.CVT Continuously Variable Transmission AK 550 @_ KYMCO

Remove the belt from the driven pulley.
Inspect the drive belt for cracks or excessive wear. Replace it if needed.

P T

When installation, make sure the drive face are clean and grease free where they
will contact the belt.
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Driven Pulley Disassembly

34001-LGCE — )

S
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|.-r|r L "l)l ey
nrs U
B0202

Set the compressor tool to disassemble the driven pulley.

ITEM TOOL NO. DESCRIPTION

Compressor Tool A120E00053 Driven Pulley disassembly
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Tighten the bolt of the fitting tool to compress the spring.

Secure the spring compressor tool in a vise. Loosen the plate nut with the socket.
And remove the plate nut of driven pulley set.

Loosen and remove the spring compressor tool.
Remove the collar of spring.

7-11



7.CVT Continuously Variable Transmission AK 550 @_ KYMCO

Remove the spring.
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Remove the seal collar.

When installation, wipe away any grease that gets on the faces where the belt
will ride.
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Inspect the faces of the driven pulley. Clean away any grease from the faces
where the belt rides.
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8.Final Drive

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the final drive components for
the KYMCO AK550 model.

SCHEMATIC DRAWING ... 8-1
TROUBLESHOOTING ....ccooiiiiii 8-2
FINAL REDUCTION ..o 8-3

SCHEMATIC DRAWING
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8.Final Drive

AK 550 @O KYMCO

TROUBLESHOOTING

Engine starts but motorcycle won't move

» Damaged transmission
» Seized or burnt transmission

Abnormal noise

* Worn, seized or chipped gears
* Worn bearing

Oil leaks

* Oil level too high
* Worn or damaged oil seal

8-2



8.Final Drive AK 550 @ KYMCO

Final Reduction

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Disassembly

Note:Do not remove the transmission case cover except for necessary part
replacement. If the drive shaft is replaced, make sure to also replace the bearing
and oil seal.

Remove the 3 bolts and remove the swim arm pivot.

B 80010-KKES X3

&
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The bolts are all with blue Loctite (non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type
of bolts when installation.
Installation torque: 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)

Remove the bolts and remove the left mission case.
Installation torque: 1~1.4 kgf-m (9.8~13.7 N-m)

8-4



8.Final Drive AK 550 @ KYMCO

Remove the final shatft.
Inspect the final shaft for wear or damage. Replace it if necessary.
F

Remove the counter A gear and remove the final gear.

Inspect the gears for wear or damage. Replace the gear if necessary.
I

Remove the counter B gear and remove the counter gear.
Inspect the gears for wear or damage. Replace the gear if necessary.
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Remove the washer and remove the drive shaft.
Inspect the drive shaft for wear or damage. Replace it if necessary.
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Remove the bearing by bearing puller tool.
Inspect the bearing for wear or damage. Replace it if necessary.
Tap the new bearing in when installation.
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9.Electrical Systems

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the electrical systems for the
KYMCO AK 550 model.

General INSTIUCTIONS ....uuuiiiii s 9-1

TroubleSNOOTING .vvvveiiii e 9-3

ComponeNnt LOCAtiON .....uuieiie e e e 9-8

FUS S e 9-12
ECU 9-13
[GNITION SYSTEM  ooeeiiii e e e e e e eeaaenas 9-15
Y o 1= G d [T 9-16
Charging SYSTEM ..o 9-19
B Al O Y e 9-23
Starting SYSTEM oo 9-25
R AY S oo aaa e 9-27
SWITCRES e 9-28
LGNt e 9-42
(T T oI == 1= 9-50
[ 101 0 PRSPPI 9-54
Meter INSTIUMENT ... 9-55
(Yo ToTo Lo L=\ = (= RS PTTT 9-56
Tire Pressure Management SyStem .........ccccceeveieeeiiivviiiiiinieeeeeee, 9-58
Tire Pressure Management SyStem .........ccccceeevieeiiiviviiiiiiieeeeeeee, 9-58

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

» The battery can be charged and discharged repeatedly. If a discharged battery
is not used for a long time, its service life will be shortened. Generally, the
capacity of a battery will decrease after it is used for 2~3 years. A
capacity-decreased battery will resume its voltage after it is

recharged but its voltage decreases suddenly and then increases when a load is
added.
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* When a battery is overcharged, some symptoms can be found. If there is a
short circuit inside the battery, no voltage is produced on the battery terminals. If
the rectifier won't operate, the voltage will become too high and shorten the
battery service life.

* If a battery is not used for a long time, it will discharge by itself and should be
recharged every 3 months.

» A new battery filled with electrolyte will generate voltage within a certain time
and it should be recharged when the capacity is insufficient. Recharging a new
battery will prolong its service life.

* Inspect the charging system according to the sequence specified in the
Troubleshooting.

» Do not disconnect and soon reconnect the power of any electrical equipment
because the electronic parts in the regulator/rectifier will be damaged. Turn off
the ignition switch before operation.

* It is not necessary to check the MF battery electrolyte or fill with distilled water.
» Check the load of the whole charging system.

* Do not quick charge the battery. Quick charging should only be done in an
emergency.

* Remove the battery from the motorcycle for charging.
* When replacing the battery, do not use a traditional battery.
* When charging, check the voltage with an electric tester.
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AK 550 @O KYMCO

TROUBLESHOOTING

No power

» Dead battery
 Disconnected battery cable
* Fuse burned out

* Faulty ignition switch

Intermittent power

* Loose battery cable connection
* Loose charging system connection
* Loose connection or short circuit in the ignition system

Low power

» Weak battery

 Loose battery connection
» Charging system failure
* Faulty regulator/rectifier

Charging system failure

* Loose, broken or shorted wire or connector
* Faulty regulator/rectifier
* Faulty A.C. generator
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Ignition System

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

» Some electrical components may be damaged if terminals or connectors are
connected or disconnected while the ignition switch is “ON” and current is
present.

* When servicing the ignition system, always follow the steps in the
troubleshooting on page above.

* The ignition timing cannot be adjusted since the ignition control module is
already adjusted in factory.

* The ignition control module or ECU maybe damaged if dropped or the
connector is disconnected when the key is "ON", the excessive voltage may
damage the ignition control module or ECU. Always turn off the ignition switch
before servicing.

* A faulty ignition system is often related to poor connections. Check those
connections before proceeding.

» Make sure the battery is adequately charged. Using the starter motor with weak
battery results in a slower engine cranking speed as well as no spark at the spark

plug.

» Use a spark plug of the correct heat range. Using spark plug with an incorrect
heat range can damage the engine.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

No peak voltage

* Short circuit in engine stop switch or ignition switch wire.

* Faulty engine stop switch or ignition switch.

* Loose or poorly connected ignition control module connectors.

» Open circuit or poor connection in ground wire of the ignition control module.
* Faulty crank position sensor.

* Faulty ignition control module.

Peak voltage is normal, but no spark jumps at the plug

* Faulty spark plug or leaking ignition coil secondary current.
* Faulty ignition coil.

Starting System

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

» The removal of starter motor can be accomplished with the engine installed.

» After the starter clutch is installed, be sure to add the engine oil and coolant and
then bleed air
from the cooling system.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Starter motor will not turn

* Fuse burned out

» Weak battery

* Faulty ignition switch

* Faulty starter clutch or gear

* Faulty front or rear stop switch

* Faulty starter relay

* Poorly connected, broken or shorted wire
* Faulty starter motor

Lack of power

» Weak battery
» Loosed wire or connection
 Foreign matter stuck in starter motor

Starter motor rotates but engine does not start

* Faulty starter pinion
« Starter motor rotates in reverse
» Weak battery

Lights, Switches, AND Fuel Pump

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

* Note the following when replacing the halogen headlight bulb

1. Wear clean gloves while replacing the bulb. Do not put finger prints on the
headlight bulb, as they may create hot spots on the bulb and cause it to fail.

2. If you touch the bulb with your bare hands, clean it with a cloth moistened
with alcohol to prevent its early failure.

3. Be sure to install the dust cover after replacing the bulb.
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» Check the battery condition before performing any inspection that requires
proper battery voltage.

* A continuity test can be made with the switches installed on the scooter.

* Route the wires and cables properly after servicing each component.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Lights do not come on when ignition switch is “ON”
* Burned bulb

* Faulty switch

* Poorly connected, broken or shorted wire

Temperature gauge does not register correctly

* Faulty temperature gauge
 Faulty thermosensor
» Broken or shorted wire between the temperature gauge and thermosensor

Fuel gauge does not work or shows wrong figures

* Faulty fuel gauge

* Faulty fuel unit

» Poorly connected wire between fuel gauge and fuel unit
* Fuse burned out
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Component Location
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Component Location

Hazard Switch

Regulator/Rectifier

Canister

— ‘ f‘l,,:lf_;“’ £
N e
- ’i\

Horn
Coolant Reserve Tank

Ignition Coil/Spark Plug
Side Standard Switch

Radiator
Meter Instrument Couplers
A,
Diagnostic Tool Connector  Ignition Switch T \ , FUSE BOX
\ %%
\ ] %
\ Air Cleaner/Element R

' o
i Fuel Tank

Keyless & Seat

Muffler Open Controller

O2 Sensor  Rear Wheel Speed
Sensor Connector
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Component Location

Seat Open Motor

Fuel Pump

Fuel Cap

Fuel Injector

T-MAP Sensor

Throttle Body

Thermostat

T-MAP Sensor (Air Cleaner)
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Component Location

Winker Relay
(Turn Signal)

Tilt Switch

Heater Grip Controller
e

Fuel Pump Relay. ’h

ECU

Fan Relay
" ‘w
Seat Relay
Main Relay )" ﬁ ”-" Front Wheel speed
. J Sensor Connector

ABS ECU

= Air Temperature
Sensor Connector

Radiator Cap
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Fuses

Fuse Box

Remove the windscreen and meter cover. See the external topic for more
information.

The fuse box is located on top of the battery.
Open the covers to access the fuses.

FUSE ASS Y

A B C D E F 6

i O i O i i) g A iy
2ok Ié‘k J%A éﬁ |§ﬁ. SA IQA
: . 5

)
Ji‘L.

R, nsR, RsBR,n:B, Y, By B, R
%2R %Y B & %62 78R 7GR

FUSE A-ABS WOTOR

FUSE B METER(BAT. ), ABS ECU, ECUBAT +, TPM CONTROLLER(BAT. N, KEYLESS CONTROLLER(BAT 1, LUGGAGE BOT LIGHT, ECUIVBR:, SEAT OPEN WDTOR
FUSE C MAIN HELAY

FUSE D-HEAD LIGHT, POSITION LIGHT, WINKER LIGHT, TAIL LIGHT, LICENCE LIGHT, PASSING. HOAN

FUSE £ HEATED GRIP, USH CHARGE, SLAT OQPEN 5W LED

FUSE F ABS 1GN

FUSE G-FAN
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ECU

Remove the front cover set. See the external topic for more information.

Note: The ECU could be damaged if dropped or the connector is disconnected
when the key is on. The excessive voltage may damage the ECU. Always turn off
the ignition switch before servicing.

Press the tab and rotate the rod to disconnect the ECU harness.

2

F"

Remove the nuts and bra(_:ket to remove the ECU.
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Inspection
v. 1. BR Bi. 6 G ¥ L G 6 Yo i W
%% R % % A % % 4 % 4 4 4 o6 A % % o
Y n Ve | B | 6| G | W |88 |6 |G |6R | Lyl we [ GR: | we | W
lo | | %] 1% % %% % %% % [%|% %‘ea@;/ﬂfa‘m
AL A2 A3 A4 B) B2 83 B4 C1 €263 C4 DI D283 D4 E1 €2 £3 EATI F2 3 F461 62 63 64 W1 K2 W3 WA J1 32 53 JA K1 K2 K3 4 L) L2 L3 LA M) M2 M3 N4
1
EFI ECU
48P

Check for continuity between pin M3 and M4 of the ECU side connector.
There should be continuity at all times.

Check for continuity between each pins C3, D1 of the ECU side connector.
There should be continuity at all times.

Al | VIR SENSOR POWERL +5v) DI |GrGR CRAMK ANGLL(:)

A2 | tiBR STARTER RELAY D2 | B/w TILT SW

A3 | r/BR STARTER RELAY D3 | v/6 STEP MOTOR A2

Ad | BI VOLTAGE AFTER KEY(VEK) 04 | Gro STEP MOTOR Al

Bl |BRIR CAN-HIGH ) Bl | L CRANK ANGLEC+)

B? | Ez | Grp ORIVING MODE SW

B3 | L/R ENG CHECK E3 - ———_—
B4 |RiB3 DIRECT BATTERY VOLTAGE(VBO) || E4 | viw STEP MOTOR B

€1 |BRIG CAN-LOWE -) FI | G STARTER SWITCH

c? [ —— | F2 |BRiw MANIFOLD AIR PRESSURE

C3 | 6wl SIGMAL GROUNDITPS,TIA) F3 |6RrrL AIR INTAKE TEMP

Cd | viy STEP MOTOR B2 F4 | GIL ENGIND COOLANT TEMP

PIN [COLOR| LABEL F1I FURCTION FIN |COLOR| LABLL FlI FUNCTION

Gl | 116 RUN/STOP SW K1 | B/Y MAIN RELAY

G2 |Grwz SIGNAL GROUKDI (2. MAP,TCO) K2 | L/G FAN RELAY

63 | VIE THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR K3 [ )e——————
Gd |GRIW 02 SENSOR SIGNALL+) K4 | wiR INJ-1ILEFT)

HI o LI | RIGR BATTERY VOLTAGE (VBR)

H2 gt L2 |GRIB 02 HEATER CONTROL

H3 . J— L3  —
H4  ——— L4 | wo INJ-2(RIGHT)

JI | LB FUEL PUMP RELAY Ml | WiG IGMITION COILN2ZIRIGHT)

J? . M2 | wep IGHITION COILRICLEFT)

J3 LEVER SW M3 | G4 POWER GROUND

J4 | Ry SIDE STAMD SW MA | G4 POWER GROUND

PIN |COLOR| LABEL | PI FUNCTION PIN |COLOR| LABEL | PI FUNCTION

9-14



9.Electrical Systems AK 550 G© KYMCO

Ignition System

The ignition timing is set at the factory and is not adjustable. Perform the

following checks. Before performing any tests make sure the electrical
connections are not loose or corroded.

Ignition Coil
Remove the connectors.
Remove the two ignition coil mounting bolts and remove the ignition coil.

96008-PRAT X2
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Spark Plug

Turn the ignition switch to ON, lift the side stand, hold in one of the brake levers,
and push the engine start button. The plug should spark.

Caution: Do not touch the spark plug or spark plug wire while cranking or running
the engine as this can result in a severe shock.

Remove the spark p[ug with a s_,Qark plug with a 5/8 in socket.

Spark plug NGKCR7E

Check the spark plug to see if it is the correct type and gapped properly. If the
spark plug is black and fouled, replace it.

If the spark plug center electrode or side electrode are corroded or damaged,
or if the insulator is cracked, replace the plug.
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Measure the gap with a wire-type thickness gauge.
If the gap is incorrect, replace the spark plug.

Always check the gap of the spark plug before installation. Inspect the color of
the porcelain nose of the spark plug. The color of the spark plug can indicate how
the mixture is burning. A white colored plug shows a lean mixture, where a dark
plug shows a rich mixture. Do not hesitate to replace a spark plug. Always
replace a spark plug if any part of it is damaged.

Spark plug gap 0.7-0.8 mm

Do not over tighten the spark plug. The cylinder head is made out of soft metal,
and it can be easily damaged.

Item Torque
Spark plug 8-12 N-m (0.8 - 1.2 kgf-m)

FUSE ASS'Y
TR

%il
%ﬁl

-
.
o5
—
—_—
—aT
—
—_—

I

%
|

-~
e
s
=
o
-
o
o
=
&
2
=
-
&
-
=
b=
=
-
=
-
-
=
=

L4 iR R
o | |

|
EF1 ECU ‘

48P

oI ni
IGH. COIL 2

{[1]

SPARK PLUG
SPARK PLUG

7z

9-17



9.Electrical Systems AK 550 G© KYMCO

AC Generator Inspection

Crank Position Sensor Inspection
Note: This test is performed with the stator installed in the engine.

Disconnect the crank position sensor wire coupler. Measure the resistance
between L/Y and G/GR wire terminals.

Resistance

L/Y - G/GR 115Q+£15Q

To replace the crank position sensor see the A.C. Generator and Starter clutch
topic.
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Charging System

To replace the stator/charging coil see the A.C. Generator and Starter clutch
topic.

Charging Voltage Inspection

Remove the battery cover. See the Battery topic for more information.

Note: The battery should be fully charged prior to making charging system
checks.

Start the engine and warm it up to the operating temperature; stop the engine.
Connect the multimeter between the positive (+) and negative (-) terminals of the
battery. To prevent short, make absolutely certain which are the positive (+) and
negative (-) terminals or cable.

START MAG

12V 14kH

BATTERY Eﬁéﬂ
@

@ @
o] 1o T
STARTER

MOTOR

A
II 74
O

©

|
—

Turn the ignition switch on and turned to the high beam position, restart the
engine. Measure the voltage on the multimeter when the engine runs at 5000
rpm.

Battery charging voltage@ 5000 rpm 14 ~ 15V
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Regulator/Rectifier

FUSE AS5"Y
L) L] 13

3t

START MAG

11
Kl

]

|2V TAAH
BATTERY
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i
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EFI ECU

LaF

ACE

Remove the front cover set. See the front cover topic for more information.

Remove two nuts and remove the regulator/rectifier.

B
-

94050-06060 X2

Disconnect the regulator/rectifier connector. Check the connectors for loose
contacts or corroded terminals.
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Battery Wire

Measure the voltage between the Red/White wire terminal and ground. There
should be battery voltage at all times.

Ground Wire

Check the continuity between the Green wire terminal and ground. There should
be continuity at all times.

REG EECT AS5Y ACE
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Charging Coil Wire

Disconnect the generator 3-pin connector. Check the connectors for loose
contacts or corroded terminals.

Measure the resistance between each Yellow wire terminals.

Check for continuity between each yellow wire terminal regulator/rectifier side
and ground. There should be no continuity.
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Battery

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Warning: The battery electrolyte (sulfuric acid) is poisonous and may seriously

damage the skin and eyes. Avoid contact with skin, eyes, or clothing. In case of
contact, flush with water and get prompt medical attention.

Removal

The battery is located in the front of the vehicle.
Remove the windscreen and meter cover. See the external topic for more
information.

Remove the battery cover screws and remove the battery cover.

Remove the negative battery cable bolt and free the negative cable from the
battery first. Then remove the positive battery cable bolt and lift the battery out of
the battery tray.
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Battery Testing

Check the battery voltage with a multi-meter. Place the positive probe onto the

positive battery terminal and the negative probe to the negative battery terminal.

If the battery reads under 12.3 V it is undercharged.
Battery Voltage (20°C/68°F)

Fully Charged 13.0-13.2V

Battery Charging
Charge the battery with a motorcycle specific battery charger at the specified rate.
Connect the charger leads to their appropriate battery terminals. Keep open
flames away from a charging battery.
Standard Charge

1.2 Amps 5-10 Hours
Note: For battery charging, do not exceed the charging current and time specified
on the battery. Using excessive current or extending the charging time may
damage the battery.
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Starting System

Starter Relay Inspection

Disconnect the starter relay wire connector.
And remove the starter relay.

==t ||

Check for continuity between the yellow/red wire and green/yellow wire. There
should be continuity when the starter button is depressed. If there is no continuity,
check the starter button for continuity and inspect the wire.

Connect the electric meter to the starter relay terminals that connect to the
battery positive cable and the starter motor cable. Connect a fully charged battery

across the starter relay yellow/red and green/yellow wire terminals.

Check for continuity between the starter relay large terminals. The relay is normal
if there is continuity and hear sounds.

Warning: Do not apply the battery voltage jump for more than five seconds or the
relay may be damaged.

Do not over tight the nuts or the relay may be damaged.
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Starter Motor

Pull back the rubber starter motor lead cover and remove the nut. Remove two
starter motor mounting bolts and remove the starter motor.

90001 —&2 o e

20001 — [ ~ /7 NS
lli J,-":'.:_‘l;:g : v

Inspect the starter motor O-ring and replace it as needed.
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Relays

Seat Relay

Main Relay

Relays Inspection
Use a digital multimeter to inspect the relay.

Battery

&]

Relay
Connect 12 V battery with the fuel cut-off relay connector.

There should be continuity only when 12 V battery connected.
If there is not continuity when the 12 V battery is connected, replace the relay.
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Switches

Ignition Switch

Remove the fixed screw, rotate and remove the keyless main panel and leg

shield. See the external topic for the details.

Unplug the two connectors which connect to keyless controller.
- .

Remove the screws, remove the seat and fuel cap latch cables from the ignition
switch.

Unplug the two ignition switch connectors which connect to keyless controller.

”1\; g

Ak
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To remove the anti-tamper bolts use a punch and a hammer to strike the bolts so

that they rotate loose. Turn the bolts clockwise to loosen them.

5018

1

Use a digital multimeter to check for continuity to inspect the ignition switches.

Continuity should exist between the wires as indicated.

KEY INSTALL
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Lock | PusH <)——(i) YES
—-—— NO
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Keyless And Seat Open Controller
LUGGAGE BOX
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Remove the front cover set. See the external topic for more information.
Remove the keyless control connecters and remove the keyless controller.
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Remove the luggage box. See the external topic for more information.

Remove the bolt, screws and remove the seat open motor.

95701-06012
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Luggage Box Light

Light (Lighting angle adjustable):
The lamp lights up when Seat Pad is lifted up, goes out when closed. (The

Cabinet Light is provided with light-sensing switch; in case the user forgets to
close the Seat Pad or the Pad fails to fully close up, system will cut the power
automatically after a set time, preventing any power loss of battery.)

D \

Remove 6 bolts, lift up the luggage box. See the external topic for the details.
Remove the luggage box switches connectors.
Remove the luggage box and switches.

9-32



9.Electrical Systems AK 550 G© KYMCO

Check the circuit following below wiring dirgram.
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Tilt Switch
Remove the front cover. See the external topic for more information.
Support the scooter level surface.

Put the side stand up and engine stop switch on “RUN”. Turn the ignition switch
to “OFF".

Note: Do not disconnect the tilt switch connector during inspection. The capacity
of battery must be fully charged.

Place the tilt switch vertical as shown and the ignition switch “ON”. Measure the
voltage as below.

Terminal Standard
Violet/Red (+) ~ Green/Pink (-) 5V (ECU voltage)
Black/Blue (+) ~ Green/Pink (-) 0.4-14V less

90302-GFY6-94 X2
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Incline the tilt switch 65210 degrees to the left or right at the ignition switch “ON”.
Measure the voltage as below.

Terminal Standard
Violet/Red (+) ~ Green/Pink (-) 5V (ECU voltage)
Black/Blue (+) ~ Green/Pink (-) 3.7-44V

Note: Repeat this test, first turn the ignition switch to “OFF”, then turn the ignition
switch to “ON”.

Disconnect the connector to remove the tilt switch.
Note: Install the tilt switch with its “up” mark facing up and tighten the two screws
securely.

9-35



9.Electrical Systems AK 550 G© KYMCO

Handlebar Switch

Remove the front cover. See the external topic for more information.

Unplug the black connector for the left handlebar switches.

Unplug the green connector for the right handlebar switches.

Use a digital multimeter to check for continuity to inspect the handlebar switches.
Continuity should exist between the wires as indicated.
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Right Handlebar Switches

Use a digital multimeter to check for continuity to inspect the handlebar switches.
Continuity should exist between the wires as indicated.
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Left Handlebar Switches

Use a digital multimeter to check for continuity to inspect the handlebar switches.
Continuity should exist between the wires as indicated.
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Side Stand Switch

Place the vehicle on the center stand.

Unplug the three-pin side stand switch connector.
1l ~

Use a digital multimeter to check for continuity.

With the side stand retracted there should be continuity between the
yellow/green wire and the green wire terminals.

With the side stand extended there should be continuity between the yellow/black
wire and the green wire terminals.
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Brake Light Switches

Test the front and rear brake light switches in the same manner. Use a digital
multimeter to check for continuity.

Remove the nut of lever and brake light switch.
\ ;s I“.

Unplug the brake light switch connector.
Remove the lever and brake light switch.

Check for continuity between the brake light switch connectors. There should be

continuity when the lever is pulled and none when released.
STOP SW
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Lights

Headlight
Make sure the machine has been off for several minutes before removing the
headlight bulb.

Remove the front cover set see the external topic.
Remove the screws, fasteners and separate the covers and headlight set.

7 % 83551
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90302-5DA4 X2
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Headlight Replacement
Headlight set need to be replaced as a set. And the headlight and position light
drivers can be replaced if needed.

Headlight Driver Replacement
Remove the screws and remove the headlight driver.

Position light Driver Replacement
Remove the screws, connecter and remove the position light driver.

V [ C
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Aim Adjustment

Use a long screw driver to adjust the aim.
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Front Turn Signals

Remove 3 screws to separate the cover and front turn signal light set.

Remove the front turn signal light set.

Replace the front turn signal light set if needed.
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Tail/Stop/Rear turn signal lights

Remove the body cover set. See the external topic for more information.
Remove the screws, fasteners and separate the covers tail/stop/rear turn signal
lights set.

/ 90652-LCA4

o gk ."l
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Rear turn signal lights
Rear turn signal lights need to be replaced as a set. And the tail/stop light set can
be replaced if needed.

Tail/Stop lights set Replacement
Remove the screws and remove the tail/stop lights set.
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License Tag Light

Remove the 3 bolts, coupler and remove the rear fender set.

Remove the screws.

Remove the license tag light from the rear fender.

S L 9030Z-50A4 X2
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Lights Wiring Diagram
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Grip Heater

After turning ON the Main Switch, press and hold Handlebar Heater Button for 3
seconds or more to activate/deactivate Handlebar Heating Function.

After activating Handlebar Heater controller, click the Heater button to select
heating level in the sequence of 1>2>3>1>2 ...
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Handlebar Heater State Indicator:

1. After turning ON KEYLESS Main Switch, a self-check is performed with the
LED indicator flashing in a 1-white and 1-red format.

2. After KEYLESS Main Switch ON and indicator self-check, in the event of a
Handlebar Heater anomaly, the indicator will flash in red, with the Handlebar
Heater function disabled. (Refer to anomaly states below for indicator flashing
modes.)

3. After KEYLESS Main Switch ON, press and hold the button to activate
Handlebar Heater. Indicator lights in white constantly for normal operation.

4. Turn KEYLESS Main Switch OFF or press and hold the button to deactivate
Handlebar Heater. The indicator will go out, indicating the function is switched off.
5. If Handlebar Heater is faulty, the indicator will flash in red.

When Handlebar Heater function is OFF, anomaly states are as follows:

a. 2 flashes (on/off) per 0.2s followed by 2s off: Handlebar Heater function is
faulty.

b. 3 flashes (on/off) per 0.2s followed by 2s off: Handlebar Heater temperature
sensor is faulty.

c. 4 flashes (on/off) per 0.2s followed by 2s off: Pushbutton is faulty.

d. 1 flash (on/off) per 0.3s followed by 0.3s off: Handlebar/ Controller Circuit is
faulty.

After eliminating the fault and re-starting (Key Off — Key On) the vehicle,
indicator will resume normal operation.

Clicking the button when the indicator is flashing in red will stop the flashing. For
the sake of your safety, please go to a KYMCO dealer for check-up.
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NOTICE
€ When clicking the button without eliminating the fault, the flashing of red
indicator is turned off temporarily. It will still flash in red if restarting (Key Off —
Key On) the vehicle.
€ When clicking the button to stop red flashing without eliminating the fault, the
heating function will remain inactive when starting the vehicle by pressing and
holding the pushbutton, and the indicator will still flash in red.

NQ

——

Dashboard Level Indication:
1. On activation of heating function, Dashboard will receive signal from controller
and display the current heating level to the user.
2. Level Indication:
Level 1: 35C
Level 2: 45°C
Level 3: 55°C
Heating Function OFF: All goes off.
3. In the event of signal anomaly from the controller to Dashboard, the
Dashboard will give flashing ** symbols to alert.

Level 1 * Level 2 * Level 3

4 1 3 | %9
Do P Wran
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Grip Heater Controller

Remove the covers, see the external topic.
Unplug the grip heater controller connectors.
Remove two bolts and remove the grip heater controller.

Open the fuse box.
Inspect‘the fuse and re

place it if needed.

I

-
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Check the circuit referring to the following diagram.
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Horn

Remove the front cover. See the external topic for more information.

Disconnect the horn connectors from the horn. Connect a 12 V battery to the
horn terminals. The horn is normal if it sounds when the 12 V battery is
connected across the horn terminals.
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Meter Instrument
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Noodoe Meter

The Noodoe meter can be replaced individually if needed. To avoid the
humidity getting in, following the process as following.

Remove the screw and loosen the claw as below pictures.

Remove the cover of meter. There is anti-fogging agent applied on the surface of
inside cover.

Warning: Never to touch the surface of bottom or the anti-fogging
function will be failed.

Correct Incorrect

Remove the meter board and remove four screws.
Warning: Never to scratch the surface of TFT module.
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Remove the TFT module and replace with a new one.

|
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TPMS Tire Pressure Management System

Operation of TPMS, Electronic Tire Pressure Sensor

€ TPMS consists of 2 wireless Tire Pressure Sensors (1 each on respective
nozzle of front and rear tire) and a controller. The sensor detects the current tire
pressure and sends the signal to Controller by wireless transmission. The
Controller then sends the signal to Dashboard, informing the rider of pressure
condition with the displayed indicator.

4 NOTICE

1. When KEYLESS Main Switch is set ON, the Tire Pressure Sensor related
pressure symbol on the left side of Dashboard will light up; if this symbol then
goes out automatically, the tire pressure is normal (as shown in the Figure).

2. When KEYLESS Main Switch is set ON, the Tire Pressure Sensor related
pressure symbol on the left side of Dashboard will light up; if this symbol stays on
constantly, the tire pressure is not normal (as shown in the Figure).

Front Tire Pressure =3.2kgf/cm2 or < 1.6kgf/cm2

Rear Tire pressure = 3.75kgf/cm2 or < 1.65kgf/cm2

The owner needs to replenish or release tire pressure if the reading is too low or
too high. Consult the dealer for assistance if you have any questions.

(Standard tire pressure under normal inflation: Front Wheel 2.3kgf/cm2; Rear
Wheel 2.7kgflcm2)

3. Do Not remove wireless Tire Pressure Sensor or Controller, or TPMS
function will be lost.

4. No re-adjustment of TPMS is required when a new tire or rim is replaced.

5. Re-adjustment of TPMS is required when replacing a new wireless tire
pressure sensor and controller; please consult a KYMCO dealer.

6. When replacing a tire rim, the Tire Pressure Sensor shall be kept in a correct
order to distinguish the front one and the rear one.

C_D Tire Pressure Indicator

@ Model Symbol
O==9

ok
M7

‘_:E"- -.‘; \ PP\

% I 7 W (L y
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Owner Learn Code Operation:
€ Applicable to owner and dealer service personnel.

& Re-adjustment of TPMS is required when replacing a new wireless tire
pressure sensor and controller.

€ When performing code learning, keep the vicinity clear of other vehicle or
transmitter, to prevent miss-triggering.

& After installing Tire Pressure Sensor, inflate the tire to correct pressure and
install it properly onto the vehicle.
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Learn Code Activation Procedure:
1. Press and hold Operation Button (.~ button on the Handlebar), but it is

necessary to switch over to Dashboard position “m” in advance.
2. KEY ON the KEYLESS Main Switch.

3. Release the Operation Button (~) when the front tire of the Model Symbol
flashes and tire pressure unit disappears.

4. TPMS is now entered into Code Learning Mode.
5. The Front Tire in the Symbol flashes continuously.

6. Operator releases or inflates the Front Tire to get a pressure change > 3psi,
the sensor will be awakened within 1 minute; setting of the front wheel is
complete when the pressure value appears.(If a Code Learn is not performed
when the Front Tire flashes, press the UP button to jump to Rear Tire Code
Learn. If a Code Learn is not accomplished within 2 minutes, the program
exits Code Learn Mode.)

7. Now that the Rear Tire of the Model Symbol flashes continuously.

8. Operator releases or inflates the Rear Tire to get a pressure change > 3psi,
the sensor will be awakened within 1 minute; setting of the rear wheel is
complete when the pressure value appears.(If a Code Learn is not performed
when the Rear Tire flashes, press the UP button to exit Code Learn Mode. If a
Code Learn is not accomplished within 2 minutes, the program exits Code
Learn Mode.)

9. Now that Front Tire flashes, tire pressure value appears with unit displayed.
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Tire Pressure .
Unit Change

Display

Remarks:

1. The dealer and owner are requested to inflate the tires to 20psi or more, so
that TPMS computer can automatically learn the initial values and facilitate the
subsequent normal operation.

2. Re-do Code Learning after replacing parts.

3. When replacing a tire, care must be taken to avoid inserting a tool onto the
nozzle.

4. Make sure the direction is correct when replacing a part.
5. Tire Pressure values are for reference only.
6. Slackening of nut during parts installation will cause air leakage.

7. If tire pressure cannot be detected, the unit may be out of battery power and
requires replacement of a new part.
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Change Pressure Unit

Turn KEYLESS Main Switch ON, the Model Symbol will light up. Push the
Dashboard and noodoe Switch to “m” position and press the UP button to change
over to TPMS Mode. Pressing “O” button on the Right Handlebar Switch to
change units in the sequence of [kgf/cm? — bar — psi — kpal].

kgt/cm?] — (bar| — psi| — (kpa]

{ |

mAnomaly:

1.

With Main Switch set to ON, when Tire Pressure Indicator in the Dashboard
lights up continuously, it may be due to a pressure > 3.2 kgf/lcm? or < 1.6
kgflcm? of Front Tire; or a pressure >3.75 kgflcm? or < 1.65 kgflcm? (23.4psi)
of Rear Tire. Change over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode button, the
tire pressure value will be flashing.

Tire Pressure Indicator will light up continuously if controller is faulty. Change
over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode button, the £&-~ symbol will appear.

Tire Pressure Indicator will light up continuously if signal of tire pressure
sensor fails to reach the controller due to environmental interference. Change
over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode button, - - - will appear.

When power of battery in Tire Pressure Sensor is low, Tire Pressure Indicator
will light up constantly. Change over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode
button, &%~ will appear and flash. The owner shall prepare for replacing with
a new wireless Tire Pressure Sensor.

Tire Pressure Indicator flashes quickly if tire pressure drops fast; it flashes
slowly if tire pressure drops slowly.
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Tire Pressure Controller

Remove the two nuts of tire pressure controller.
Remove the tire pressure controller.

i

94050-06060 X2
f

Tire Pressure Sensor

Remove the tire. Loosen the nut and remove the tire pressure sensor.

When installation, notice the sensor direction and mounting torque as following
instruction.

~— Install direction mark
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Tires

Check grip between tire and ground and a normal tire pressure.
In case of a gripping anomaly, check tire pressure for normal reading using a
pressure gauge.

Pressure measurements of cool tire:
With 1 rider
Front Wheel 2.4 kgflcm®  Rear Wheel 2.7 kgf/cm?
With 2 persons
Front Wheel 2.4 kgflcm®  Rear Wheel 2.7 kgf/cm?

Measure pattern depth at center of tread pattern. Measurements shall be taken at
several points due to uneven wear.

Replace the tire if any of the measurements is lower than the service limit. Make
sure the wheel is properly balanced when a new tire is replaced.

Service Limits:
Front Wheel 0.8 mm
Rear Wheel 0.8 mm

Check Tread Pattern for Wear

Check tires before each riding. In case of finding a transverse line (minimum
pattern depth), nail or glass chip on the tire, or crack line on the side wall of tire,
go to Kymco dealer for replacing with new one. Excessive wear of tire tread
pattern will result in widened tread which is more prone to be punctured.

Tire Dimensions:
Front Tire Dimensions: 120/70-R15 56H
Rear Tire Dimensions: 160/60-R15 67H
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Check the wiring diagram to inspect the circuit.
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USB Power Socket

This vehicle is provided with a USB Power Socket. You may connect a low power
consumption product to the Socket, for charging the product while the engine is
running.

A WARNING

& To avoid electrocution or short-circuit, make sure to cover-up the

protection cap after using the USB Power Socket.
&€ To prevent any accident from occurring, park your Motorcycle at a safe

location before using the USB Power Socket.

Note:

1. Output voltage: DC 5V £ 0.5V

2. Max output current: 2.3A+0.2A

3. When charging the LED will turn to red, if not, check the circuit.
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10.Brakes

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the brake system components
for the KYMCO AK 550 model.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS ..ottt eiieeeee e 10-1
TROUBLESHOOTING ...ooiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 10-2
DIA G R AM 10-3
Brake Pad Replacement ... 10-4
MASTER CYLINDERS ...ttt 10-11
BLEED THE BRAKE FLUID ..ooiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 10-12
PARKING BRAKE ..ot 10-18
DISC BRAKE .ot eaaas 10-19
ABS SYSTEM oot 10-20
ABS TROUBLESHOOTING OQUTLINE ...cooiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeiieee 10-25

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

A contaminated brake disc or pad reduces stopping power.
Discard contaminated parts and clean a contaminated disc with
high quality brake degreasing agent.

« Avoid spilling brake fluid on painted, plastic or rubber parts. Place
a rag over these parts whenever the system is serviced.

« Never allow contamination (dirt, water, etc.) to get into and open
brake reservoir.

« Once the hydraulic system has been opened, or if the brake feel
spongy, the system must be bled.

« Always use fresh DOT 4 brake fluid from a sealed container when
servicing the system. Do not mix different types of fluid as they
may not be compatible.

« Always check brake operation before riding the vehicle.

Warning: Frequent inhalation of brake pad dust, regardless of material composition
could be hazardous to your health. Avoid breathing dust particles.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Brake lever soft or spongy

* Air in the hydraulic system

* Low brake fluid level

* Clogged fluid passage

» Contaminated brake disc pad

» Warped/deformed brake disc

» Worn brake disc pad

» Sticking worn master cylinder piston
» Contaminated master cylinder

» Contaminated caliper

* Caliper not sliding properly

* Leaking hydraulic system

» Worn caliper piston seal

* Worn master cylinder piston cups
* Bent brake lever

Brake lever hard

» Clogged restricted brake system

» Sticking/worn caliper piston

* Caliper not sliding properly

* Clogged restricted fluid passage

» Worn caliper piston seal

» Sticking worn master cylinder piston
* Bent brake lever

Brake drag

» Contaminated brake disc pad
» Worn brake disc pad

» Warped/deformed brake disc
* Caliper not sliding properly
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Diagram
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Brake Pad Replacement

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Replace the pads if the brake wear exceeds the wear indicator lines or if the wear
IS uneven.

Remove the bolt of speed sensor.
And remove the speed sensor.
g I % ;

Remove the bolt of state of front fender.
And remove the state of frnt fender.

- e
. -h"-'— —
g e - L
/ -
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Front Brake Pad Removal
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Remove the spring of the brake pad.

Remove the right and left brake pads.
Replace the pads if the brake wear exceeds the wear indicator lines or if the wear
is uneven. Insert new brake pads as needed.

Remove the two bolts of caliper and remove the caliper.
Installation torque: 3~4 kgf-m (30~40 N-m)

. T I IR . :
Remove the two caliper mounting bolts with a 12 mm socket.
And remove the front caliper.
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When installation:

_S— 90122-LKF5 X4

Apply a light coat of waterproof grease to the brake pad pin. Push the pads

against the pad spring and insert the brake pad pin.

It may be necessary to spread the pads and force the pistons back into the
caliper in order to allow room for the brake disc to fit between the new pads.

Install the front caliper. Guide the brake disc between the pads. Line up the

caliper bracket mounts with the fork.

Install the two caliper bracket mounting bolts. Tighten the mounting bolts to

specification.
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Rear Brake Pad Removal

96001-06012 X2

43156 X2
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Loosen the hex bolt of the caliper.

Loosen and remove the two bolts of rear caliper. The bolts are with blue Loctite
(non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type of bolts when installation.
Installation torque: 3~4 kgf-m (30~40 N-m)
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Remove the right and left brake pads.
Replace the pads if the brake wear exceeds the wear indicator lines or if the wear

When installation:

Apply a light coat of waterproof grease to the brake pad pin. Push the pads
against the pad spring.

It may be necessary to rotate the piston and force the pistons back into the
caliper in order to allow room for the brake disc to fit between the new pads.

Install the rear caliper. Guide the brake disc between the pads.

Install the two caliper bracket mounting bolts. Tighten the mounting bolts to
specification.
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Master Cylinders

Up And Low Handle Cover Removal

Remove the top handle cover.
Remove the bolts, screws and remove the up handle cover.

Remove the bolts, screws.
Remove throttle and parking brake cables and remove the low handle cover.

53205 —SEi
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L~ [ $—93404-06012
x‘ '

9340406012 X2
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SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

NOTE: Brake fluid is a corrosive chemical and can damage paints and some
plastics. Avoid contact with skin. Master Cylinders Removal
The master cylinders for the front and rear brakes are essentially the same way.

Bleed the brake fluid.

Place a suitable container under the banjo bolt to catch any remaining brake fluid.
Remove the banjo bolt that holds the brake hose to the caliper using a 12 mm
socket. Discard the two sealing washers.

[ ']:"

0@

45126

4 FOE#53200
?__. .'v'-‘_‘.__ ;
‘| ss7o10ED20

FOT #45100 i TP 4335A
45200 0 g

| o

Replace the brake hose banjo bolt sealing washers with new items on assembly.

Remove the two master cylinder cover screws with a #2 Phillips head screwdriver.

Remove the master cylinder cover, plastic piece and rubber accordion diaphragm.
Pour out any remaining brake fluid.
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Remove the brake hose banjo bolt from the master cylinder using a 12 mm
socket. Discard the sealing washers and replace with new ones.
©—— 90545

@

&
/ %

Unplug the brake light switch connector.
Remove the lever and brake light switch.
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Remove the two master cylinder mounting bolts with an 8 mm socket.

Be sure to insert the pin on the clamp into the hole on the handlebar when
installation.

Remove the left master cylinder in the same way.
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When installation, fill the rear brake system with fresh brake fluid and bleed out
the air. Pump the brake lever to seat the caliper pistons against the pads. Check
the operation on the brakes before returning the vehicle to service.
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Front Wheel Disassembly

Remove the collars from each side of the wheel. Inspect the bearing seals and
the O-rings seals on the collars. Replace the seals if they are in poor condition.

Inspect the wheels and axle.
Inspect the wheel bearings by turning them in the hub. If the bearings have play
in them or are rough replace all the bearings for that wheel.

When installation: Make sure the tire direction of rotation marker is correct. Slide
the front wheel into the fork. Fit the brake disc between the brake pads in the
front caliper.

Set the front wheel on the ground. Pump the front suspension up and down
several times to seat the front axle. Pump the front brake lever to establish
pressure and to seat the pads against the disc. If the Brakes do not pump up
correctly check the brake fluid.
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Loosen the front axle pinch bolt with a 6 mm Allen. Inspect the wheel speed

sensor and brake disc for wear and damage. Replace the parts as needed.
= —— . ™
P AN, T N

‘o
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The bolts are all with blue Loctite (non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type
of bolts when installation.

When installation, follow the order below, first time tighten the bolts with torque:
1.5 kgf-m (15 N-m)

And second time installation torque: 3.2~3.8 kgf-m (32~38 N-m)
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Parking Brake

Remove the screws of handle bar switch, parking brake wire and remove the
parking brake set.

Note: Do not use the rear brake lock lever while driving.
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Disc Brake

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this point.

Inspection

Measure the thickness of the brake rotor with a micrometer.

Item Standard mm
Brake disk thickness (rear) 5
Brake disk thickness (front) 4.5

Check if the brake rotor runout is within the service limit.

Measure the runout of the brake disc with a dial gauge. If the reading
is out of specification remove the disc from the wheel and recheck.

Iltem

Standard mm (in)

Service Limited

Brake disc runout

0.03 (0.012)

10-19




10..Brake System AK 550 @O KYMCO

ABS

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this point.

ABS Component Location
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1. Front Wheel speed Sensor

2. Front Wheel speed Sensor Rotor

3. Rear Wheel speed Sensor

4. Rear Wheel speed Sensor Rotor

5. ABS Indicator Light

6. ABS Hydraulic Unit

7. ABS diagnosis tool Connector (Near battery position)
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Introduction to KYMCO Anti-Lock Brake

System

ABS is designed to help prevent the wheels from locking up when the brakes are
applied hard while running straight. The ABS automatically regulates brake force.

Intermittently gaining gripping force and braking force helps prevent wheel
lock-up and allows stable steering control while stopping.

Brake control function is identical to that of conventional vehicle. The brake lever
is used for the front brake and rear brake.

Although the ABS provides stability while stopping by preventing wheel lock-up,
remember the following characteristics:

o ABS can not compensate for adverse road conditions, misjudgment or
improper application of brakes. You must take the same care as with
vehicle not equipped with ABS.

o ABS isn't designed to shorten the braking distance. On loose, uneven or
downhill surfaces, the stopping distance of a vehicle with ABS may be
longer than that of an equivalent vehicle without ABS. Use special caution
in such areas.

o ABS will help prevent wheel lock-up when braking in straight line but it
cannot control wheel slip which may be caused by braking during cornering.
When turning a corner, it is better to limit braking to a light application of
both brakes or not to brake at all. Reduce your speed before you get into
the corner.

o The computers integrated in the ABS compare vehicle speed with wheel
speed. Since non-recommended tires can affect wheel speed, they may
confuse the sensors resulting in extended braking distance.
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Caution: Use of non-recommended tires may cause malfunctioning of ABS and
lead to extended braking distance. The rider could have an accident as a result.
Always use the standard tires for this vehicle.

Notice:

o When the ABS is functioning, you may feel a pulsing in the brake lever.
This is normal - you need not suspend applying the brakes.

o ABS does not function below speeds of approximately 10 kph or 7 mph.

o ABS does not function if battery is discharged or there is a battery power
supply malfunction (ABS light will come on).
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ABS Servicing Precautions

There are a number of important precautions that should be followed servicing
the ABS system.

o This ABS system is designed to be used with a 12V sealed battery as its power
source. Do not use any other battery except for a 12V sealed battery as a power
source.

o Do not reverse the battery cable connections. This will damage the ABS
hydraulic unit.

o To prevent damage to the ABS parts, do not disconnect the battery cables or
any other electrical connections when the ignition switch is ON or while the
engine is running.

0 Take care not to short the leads that are directly connected to the battery
positive (+) terminal to the chassis ground.

0 Do not turn the ignition switch is ON while any of the ABS electrical connectors
are disconnected. The ABS hydraulic unit memorizes service codes.

o Do not spray water on the electrical parts, ABS parts, connectors, leads and
wiring.

o Whenever the ABS electrical connections are to be disconnected, first turn off
the ignition switch.

o The ABS parts should never be struck sharply, as with a hammer, or allowed to
fall on a hard surface. Such a shock to the parts can damage them.

o The ABS parts cannot be disassembled. Even if a fault is found, do not try to
disassemble and repair the ABS parts, replace the ABS unit with a new
component.

o The ABS has many brake lines, pipes, and leads. And the ABS cannot detect
problems with the conventional braking system (brake disk wear, unevenly worn
brake pads and other mechanical faults). To prevent trouble, check the brake
lines and pipes for correct routing and connection, the wiring for correct routing,
and the brakes for proper braking power. Be sure to check for fluid leaking, and
bleed the brake line thoroughly.
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Caution

If any of the brake line fittings, including the ABS hydraulic unit joint nuts, or the
bleed valve are opened at any time, the air must be bled completely from the
brake line.

Do not ride the scooter with air in the brake line, or the ABS could malfunction.

o The ABS indicator light may light if the tire pressure is incorrect, a non-
recommended tire is installed, or the wheel is deformed. If the indicator light
lights, remedy the problem and clear the service code.

o When the ABS operates, the ABS makes noise and the rider feels the reaction
force on the brake lever and brake pedal. This is a normal condition. It informs
the rider that the ABS is operating normally.

o Service codes detected once by the ABS hydraulic unit will be memorized in
the ABS hydraulic unit. Therefore, after maintenance work is finished, be sure to
erase the service codes. Do not erase the service codes during troubleshooting.
Wait until all the checks and repair work is finished to prevent duplication of
previous service codes and unnecessary maintenance work.

o Before delivering the scooter to the customer, be sure to erase any service
codes which might be stored in the ABS hydraulic unit. Test run the scooter at a
speed of more than 6 kph (4 mph) to see that the ABS indicator light does not
come on. Finally, test run the scooter at a speed of more than 30 km/h (20 mph)
and brake suddenly to see that the scooter stops without loss of steering control
and the ABS operates normally. (The reaction force generated is felt in the brake
lever and pedal.) This completes the final inspection.
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ABS Troubleshooting Outline

The ABS indicator light lights up to alert the rider when an abnormality is detected
by the system. The service codes are stored in the ABS unit memory. The codes
will not be erased unless manually cleared. After the fault has been corrected
erase the service codes.

Even when the ABS is operating normally, the ABS indicator light may light up
under the conditions listed below. Turn the ignition switch OFF to stop the
indicator light. If the scooter runs without erasing the service codes, the light may
light up again.

o After continuous riding on a rough road.

o When the ABS has been subjected to strong electrical interference.

o When tire pressure is abnormal. Adjust tire pressure.

o When a tire different in size from the standard size is being used. Replace with
standard size.

o When the wheel is deformed. Replace the wheel.

Much of the ABS troubleshooting work consists of confirming continuity of the
wiring. The ABS parts are assembled and adjusted by the manufacturer, so there
IS no need to disassemble or repair them. Replace the ABS hydraulic unit if
needed.

The basic troubleshooting procedures are listed below.

o Carry out pre-diagnosis inspections as a preliminary inspection.

0 Check wiring and connections from the ABS hydraulic unit connector to the
suspected ABS part, using the diagnosis tool.

Special tool - Diagnosis tester: 3620A-LEB2-E00

o Visually inspect the wiring for signs of burning or fraying. If any wiring is poor,
replace the damaged wiring.

o Pull each connector apart and inspect it for corrosion, dirt and damage. If the
connector is corroded or dirty, clean it carefully. If it is damaged, replace it.

o Check the wiring for continuity.
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Pre-diagnosis Inspection Chart 1

Check brake fluid level in brake reservoir Iﬂ' Replenish brake fluid.
]
Ok
v
3 . ; | BAD . ,
Check for brake fluid leakage. ’7 Repair brake line.
OK
¥
Check brake lever function. BAD [ 4 Repay L.jr Feplace
master cylinder.
OK
¥
Check brake pad and brake disk. ﬂh Replace faulty parts.
OK
v
Front and rear ﬁ'lleeis should rotate BAD Rei}aU' or  replace
smoothly without brake drag. caliper.
| OK
v
There shouldn’t be a lot of play i the | BAD > Eeplace wheel bearing
wheel bearing. There shouldnt be or axle,

excessive axle bendmg or disk runont.
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Pre-diagnosis Inspection Chart 2

Check the ABS mdicator light
Does the indicator light light up
with the igniton switch ON7

l YES

Dirrve at 6 ki (4 mph) or above
for one mimie or more.

l

When the scooter is runming. does the
indicator light go off?

[

NO Check the power source
witing and meter unir

YES ]
L | ABS 15 normal

Checlk the service codes with the Ask the rider if the
diagnosis tool problem happens
again.
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Meter Instruments

The ABS indicator light is on the left side of the meter. This light will comes on
when the ignition switch is turned on and goes off shortly after the vehicle starts
moving. The light stays off as long as the system is ok.

If something is wrong with the ABS the indicator comes on and remains it. When
the indicator light is on the ABS doesn't function, but the conventional brake
system will still work normally.
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ABS Indicator Light Is Unlit (When The Ignition Switch

Turned To ON)

1st step test.

Disconnect the meter connector.

Check the terminal voltage between the ABS signal wire (Pink lead) terminal of
the meter connector and ground. Turn the ignition switch ON.

Terminal Voltage
Standard: About 8V
If the terminal voltage correct, replace the meter assembly.

2nd step test.

Disconnect the meter connector.

Check for continuity between the ABS signal wire (Pink lead) terminal of the main
harness side connector and ground.

If there is the continuity in the lead, replace or repair the main harness.
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3rd step test.

Disconnect the ABS hydraulic unit connector.

Check for continuity between the ABS signal wire (Pink lead) terminal of the
meter side connector and the ABS signal wire (Pink lead) terminal of the ABS unit
side connector.

If there is the continuity in the lead, replace the ABS hydraulic unit.

If there is not the continuity in the lead, replace or repair the main harness.
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ABS Indicator Light lights (When the scooter is running, -

no service code)

1st step test.

Disconnect the ABS hydraulic unit connector and meter connector.

Check for continuity between the ABS signal wire (Pink lead) terminal of the meter side
connector and the ABS signal wire (Pink lead) terminal of the ABS unit side connector.

If there is the continuity in the lead, replace the ABS hydraulic unit.

If there is not the continuity in the lead, replace or repair the main harness.

Solenoid Valve Inspection (Service Code 13,14,17,18)

1st step test.

Recheck the service code indication: erase the service code, perform the pre-diagnosis
inspection 1 and 2. and retrieve the service code.

If the ABS indicator light lit, faulty solenoid valve in the ABS hydraulic unit. Replace the ABS
hydraulic unit.

If the ABS indicator light unlit. ABS system is normal.

ABS solenoid valve relay inspection (service code 19)

1st step test.

Check the ABS solenoid valve relay fuse (25A).
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Front, Rear Wheel Rotation Difference Abnormal (service

code 25)

1st step test.

Check the following and correct the
faulty part.

1. Incorrect the tire pressure

2. Tire not recommended for the scooter were installed (incorrect tire size).
3. Deformation of the wheel or tire.

4. Sensor rotor for missing teeth and clogging with foreign matter.

If the all parts are correct move on to the 2nd step.

2nd step test.

Recheck the service code indication: erase the service code, perform the pre-diagnosis
inspection 1 and 2, and retrieve the service code.

If the ABS indicator light lit, faulty ECU in the ABS hydraulic unit. Replace the ABS
hydraulic unit.

If the ABS indicator light unlit. ABS system is normal.
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ABS Motor Relay Inspection (service code 35)

1st step test.

Check the ABS motor relay fuse (25A).

Front Wheel Rotation Sensor Signal Abnormal (service

code 42)

1st step test.

Measure the clearance between the front wheel rotation sensor and sensor rotor.
Standard: 1 mm (0.04 in.)

If the measurement is over standard, check each part for deformation and looseness and
correct accordingly. Recheck the clearance.

Check that there is iron or other magnetic deposits between the sensor
and sensor rotor, and the sensor rotor slots for obstructions.

Check the installation condition of the sensor for looseness.

Check the sensor and sensor rotor tip for deformation or damage (example chipped sensor
rotor teeth).
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Front Wheel Rotation Sensor Wiring Inspection (service

code 43)

1st step test.

Disconnect the ABS hydraulic unit connector and front wheel sensor
connector.

Short the white/brown and red-green lead terminals of the main harness side connector
with a jumper lead, and check for continuity between the white/brown and red green lead

terminals of the main harness side connector.

If there is not the continuity in the lead, replace the rear wheel rotation sensor.

Rear Wheel Rotation Sensor Wiring Inspection (service

code 44)

1st step test.

Measure the clearance between the rear wheel rotation sensor and sensor rotor.
Standard: 1 mm (0.04 in.)

If the measurement is over standard, check each part for deformation and looseness and
correct accordingly. Recheck the clearance.

Check that there is iron or other magnetic deposits between the sensor
and sensor rotor, and the sensor rotor slots for obstructions.

Check the installation condition of the sensor for looseness.

Check the sensor and sensor rotor tip for deformation or damage (example chipped sensor
rotor teeth).

10-34



10..Brake System AK 550 @ KYMCO

Rear Wheel Rotation Sensor Wiring Inspection (service

code 45)

1st step test.

Disconnect the ABS hydraulic unit connector and rear wheel sensor
connector.

Short the light-blue/brown and black/red lead terminals of the main harness side connector
with a jumper lead, and check for continuity between the light-blue brown and black/red

lead terminals of the main harness side connector.

If there is not the continuity in the lead, replace the rear wheel rotation sensor.
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Power Supply Voltage Abnormal (under-voltage) (service

code 52)

1st step test.

Disconnect the ABS diagnosis connector and ABS hydraulic unit
connector.

Check for continuity for the black lead terminal of the main harness side
connector.

2nd step test.

Connect the ABS diagnosis connector and ABS hydraulic unit connector.

Check the battery terminal voltage, connect the diagnosis tool to the ABS
diagnosis connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON.
Battery terminal voltage
Standard: 9.6V or more

3rd step test.

Inspect the following parts.
Battery, ignition switch, main harness and main fuse 10A.

4th step test.

Recheck the service code indication: erase the service code, perform the pre-diagnosis
inspection 1 and 2, and retrieve the service code.

If the ABS indicator light lit, faulty ECU in the ABS hydraulic unit. Replace the ABS
hydraulic unit.

If the ABS indicator light unlit, ABS system is normal.
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Power Supply Voltage Abnormal (over-voltage) (service

code 53)

1st step test.

Disconnect the ABS diagnosis connector and ABS hydraulic unit
connector.

Check for continuity for the black lead terminal of the main harness side
connector.

2nd step test.

Connect the ABS diagnosis connector and ABS hydraulic unit connector.

Check the battery terminal voltage, connect the diagnosis tool to the ABS
diagnosis connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON.
Battery terminal voltage
Standard: 16.6V or less

3rd step test.

Inspect the following parts.
Battery, ignition switch, main harness and main fuse 10A

4th step test.

Recheck the service code indication; erase the service code, perform the pre-diagnosis
inspection 1 and 2, and retrieve the service code.

If the ABS indicator light lit, faulty ECU in the ABS hydraulic unit. Replace the ABS
hydraulic unit.

If the ABS indicator light unlit. ABS system is normal.
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ECU Inspection (service code 55)

1st step test.

Recheck the service code indication; erase the service code, perform the pre-diagnosis
inspection 1 and 2, and retrieve the service code.

If the ABS indicator light lit. faulty ECU in the ABS hydraulic unit. Replace the ABS
hydraulic unit.
If the ABS indicator light unlit, ABS system is normal.

ABS Diagnostic Tool

SEt First Liagrnose
Previous

Connect the diagnostic tool and set the ECU to the ABS. See the Diagnostic Tool
topic for more information.

\ctive  pro-List
c5A35 A7

Pu

malfunction
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Check and clear the ABS DTCs in the same manner as the fuel injection DTCs.

Bosch ABS9m DTC LIST
Code NO
. . DTC .
(Diagnostic Tool description
(PDA)
3620A-LEB2-E00)
01 5013 Rear Inlet Valve malfunction (EV)
02 5014 | Rear Outlet Valve malfunction (AV)
03 5017 Front Inlet Valve malfunction (EV)
04 5018 | Front Outlet Valve malfunction (AV)
05 5019 |Valve Relay malfunction (Failsafe relay)
06 025 Deviation between Wheel speeds
(WSS_GENERIC)

07 5035 Pump Motor Malfunction
08 5042 Front whe.el speed .se'n.sor

malfunction-Plausibility

Front wheel speed sensor
09 5043 Disconnection/gnd Short/Battery

Voltage Short
Rear wheel speed sensor malfunction -
10 5044 I
Plausibility

Rear wheel speed sensor

11 5045 Disconnection/gnd Short/Battery
Voltage Short
12 5052 Power Supply Malfunction (Under
Voltage)
13 £053 Power Supply Malfunction (Over
Voltage)

14 5055 ECU malfunction
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]{'I'HCG ?1 SAnose A1

.. Whee et
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When using the DATA Analyze feature of the diagnostic tool with the ABS system
the front and rear wheel speed sensors should show speed when the wheels are
rotated.

Inspect the wheel speed sensors, rotors wires, and connectors if the speed
doesn't show correctly.

Check the speed sensor to rotor clearance with a feeler gauge and make sure
that it is 0.3 - 1.2 mm (0.0012 - 0.048 in).
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ABS Unit

Note the markings on the ABS unit for the brake Front (F) and Rear (R) brake
hose positions.

»
\6- - 96001-06080

ﬂ— 90113-LGE5 X2

49211-LFH1 =&

Do not attempt to disassemble the ABS unit.

If the ABS unit must be replaced the new unit should come filled with brake fluid.
Install the new component immediately so that the brake fluid doesn't drain out.

10-41



11.Steering AK 550 @O KYMCO

11.Steering

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the steering components for the
KYMCO AK 550 model.

TROUBLESHOOTING ..oeiiiiiiiie et e e 11-2
Up And Low Handle Cover Removal ..........ccccvvvviiiiiiiiie e, 11-2
Handlebar ... 11-3
Switch Housings and Throttle ..., 11-4
LT ] o RSP R 11-9
SEtEEING STEM e e e e e s 11-10
TROUBLESHOOTING

Hard steering (heavy)

» Excessively tightened steering stem top cone race
 Broken steering balls
* Insufficient tire pressure

Steers to one side or does not track straight

* Uneven front shock absorbers
* Bent front fork
* Bent front axle or uneven tire
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Up And Low Handle Cover Removal

Remove the top handle cover.
Remove the bolts, screws and remove the up handle cover.

Remove the bolts, screws and remove the handle bar heater connecters.
Remove throttle and brake wire and remove the low handle cover.

93404-06012 X2
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Handlebar

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

g 90105-KFC2 X2

53105 —)
&

3515A —f
95701-06012 ¥
17810 "ir@
S 53100

“gﬁ} _ﬁm;% _ 53166

J,{ %:.,fi} 95701-06012 X2 -'-"'-i-l'-::eam? {=: N

[ ;‘lﬂ 4 2 s FSTr e T

ol N T e 5 PR
ke % . ‘!- ]

3% 53105
A

@& 94101-12000 X2

¥ =— 94101-10000 X2

e— 90304-LEAT1 X2
Bar Ends Removal
Remove the left and right bar ends with a 6 mm Allen.
c— S0105-KFG2Z X2
3 53105 _:'?:M:_\
3 E 4 G
’ = ;-51_ 53165
’ 53100
f \3% : '|;“""*__ 53166
T
( ! e
T\.‘-"- |i-_|:"‘ '.:| I ey
t_: 53105
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Switch Housings and Throttle

Remove the bolt of right switch throttle cable fixed state.

Remove the front right switch housing mounting screws with a #2 Phillips

screwdrlver Dlsconnect the switches.

35168 —ff ;[-’f

v

95701-06012 ?
'.

$ ~
\'.91
179104 \\ ;

53 108

“"l:-\.

el

g mﬁf? 85701- 0012 > =

*_ﬁ'
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Disconnect the throttle cables and free the right switch housing from the
handlebar. Separate the switch housing from the handlebar.

Remove the parking brake cable.
And remove the left switch housing as the same way.

Y 90105-KFC2 X2

'-“-.__::-:J:H‘-:',E:E:::“I—I__i L
V) asiin i‘fﬂs' &7 Z~__ 90656-KCBC X2
e T m 53166
Y 4‘::—;&;.» T el .
. ,ff:fé57u1-ﬂﬁﬂ12 = PR
/ g o

g | (ég === 43450 =1 =g
== i e -".':-
b '..;.h =V /{f 35204 53105
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Handlebar Removal

Release the cables and lines from the handlebar cable bind.

Remove the nut of bottom bridge with a 29 mm socket.
Installation torque 6~6.5 kgf-m (60~65 N-m)

11-6



11.Steering

AK 550 @O KYMCO

Remove the washer of bottom brldge

90304-KKES —r%
90503-0A51 —==,

7

-
53200 — /"~
g}-ﬁ«“ == 50306-1F96

.-'m:ﬁ
53250-LEAT — T /
’ f .?‘f

53214-LBA2 —, ;’ /
|I|ll

g“i"‘ﬁé 53220
== s3213.0BA2
= 53240887

% 90503-LEA7
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Remove the handle bar assembly.
-

Remove the nuts and washer to separate the handle bar assembly.
Installation torque: 3~4 kgf-m (30~40 N-m)

94101-12000 X2
=— 84101-10000 X2
o— 90304-LEA1T X2

&
=2
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Grips

If you plan to replace the grips you can slice them lengthwise with a razor blade
and peel them off. To remove the grips without cutting them use a screwdriver to
open a gap between the grip and the handlebar. Spray in contact cleaner to
break up the grip cement. Use compressed air to expand the grip so it can be
easily slid off the end of the handlebar. Note the relationship between the angle
of the grip and the throttle tube so that the new grip can be installed with the
correct angle.

NOTE: Always wear safety glasses when using compressed air and never point it
directly at yourself or anyone else.

Before installing the grips to either the throttle tube or the handlebar, wipe down
the area with a brake or parts cleaner that will dry without leaving a residue.
When you are sure the area is dry apply grip cement to the bar or tube. Install the
left grip at an angle of your preference. Install the throttle grip onto the tube with
the same angle as the original grip.
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Steering Stem Removal

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

' () F 7 Nk - -
F f ’ T )
‘q.t /—'-

......

Support the vehicle with a suitable stand or jack so that the front wheel is off the

ground. Grip the bottom of the fork legs and turn the front end side-to-side. If the
movement is rough the bearings should be greased or replaced. If the movement
IS to tight or loose the steering stem adjusting nut may need to be adjusted.

The KYMCO AK 550 uses ball bearings in the steering. Always replace the races
at the same time as the bearings.
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A special lock nut wrench is needed to loosen the steering stem lock nut.
Special Tool - Lock Nut Wrench: FO0002

Loosen and remove the lock nut.

Installation torque: 5~6 kgf-m (50~60 N-m)

A special race nut wrench is needed to loosen the steering stem lock nut.
Special Tool - race Nut Wrench: FO0023.

Loosen and remove the race nut and lower the steering stem out of the frame.
Installation torque: 1.8~2.2 kgf-rp_(18~22 N-m)
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Remove the dust cover.

> 54306-1F96
> 90503-LEAT7

G
g‘“&% 53220
= 53213.LBA2

53240-LEA7
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Use a chisel and hammer to drive out the bearing races. Do not damage the
frame pipe and steering stem.

Have the drift set against the lip of the race, and work around the race evenly to
drive it out. Repeat the process with the remaining bearing race.
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12.Front Suspension

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the front fork components for
the KYMCO AK 550 model.

TROUBLESHOOTING ...ooiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiee et 12-1
Front Fender Assy. Removal ........cccccociiiiiiiiiiiiieeeicee e, 12-2
Front FOrk REmMOVal .....oooovviiiiiiii e 12-3

TROUBLESHOOTING

Soft front shock absorber

» Weak shock springs
* Insufficient damper oil

Front shock absorber noise

» Slider bending
» Loose fork fasteners
e Lack of lubrication
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Front Fender Assy. Removal

Remove the bolts, plates and reflectors.
Remove the bolts and front fender assembly.
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Front Fork Removal

Remove the bolt of speed sensor.
And remove the speed sensor.

Remove two bolts and remove the front caliper. And remove the left of caliper.
Installation torque: 3~4 kgf m (30~40 N- m)

Remove the bolt of front axle.

Installation torque: 7~7.5 kgf-m (70~75 N-m)

The bolts are all with blue Loctite (non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type
of bolts when installation.
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Loosen the front axle pinch bolt with a 6 mm Allen.
Installation torque: 2~2.6 kgf-m (20~26 N-m)
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Lift the front end of the vehicle with a suitable stand or jack so that the front wheel
comes off of the ground.
Support the front wheel and slide the front axIe out from the left side.

Apply a light coat of grease to the front axle when installation.
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Guide the front wheel out from the fork and the brake disc out from between the

pads. Do not squeeze the brake lever while the disc is not present between the
pads.

When installation: Apply grease to the lips of the dust seals and collar O-rings.
Insert the collars into the hub.
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Remove the front wheel assembly.

Remove the right and left bolts of top bridge.
Installation torque: 2~2.6 kgf-m (20~26 N-m)

PEE0O-0B0I X2

51400 —

31500 —

Installation torque: 2~2.6 kgf-m (20~26 N-m)
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Remove the right and left bolts of top bridge.
Remove the right and left fork.
Installation torque: 2~2.6 kgf-m

Note: When install the cushions,

1. Fork oil replacement quantity of fork oil
Right: 375+2cc/Left: 555+2cc Use fork oil type SS#8 (10W).

2. The cushions need to be kept upward when storage.

Assembly process of the product must be kept upward.

4. Oil pressure must be reverted before assembling warranted product, to
ensure activity of damping.

5. When installation, align the top surface to the bridge’s surface as illustration
below.

w
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13.Rear Suspension

This chapter provides information on the rear suspension components of the
KYMCO AK 550 model.

TROUBLESHOOTING ..ot a e 13-1
REAIr CUSHION ..ottt e e 13-2
Rear Wheel Removal ... 13-3
Drive Belt INSPECTION ...ccoviiiiiiiiiee et 13-13
Drive Belt InsStallation ............eiiiiiiiiiiii e 13-14
ReAr FOIK ..o 13-19
TROUBLESHOOTING

Soft rear cushion

» Weak shock absorber spring
» Damper oil leaks
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Rear Cushion

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Remove the two bolts and remove the rear cushion.
Installation torque: 3.5~4.5 kgf-m (35~45 N-m)
- - .‘:’ ‘E‘L !'";H' "

90304-LEA1
52400 w}'é’

AR
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=TV T ) 7
Sop ,a‘!_)'- fo i T‘@
| 7 86700
¥
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Rear Wheel Removal

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

» When performing the services stated in this section, the engine and exhaust
muffler must be cold to avoid scalding.

» During servicing, keep oil or grease off the brake pads and brake disk.

Removal

Remove the bolt and remove the speed sensor.
e ; Y _"_ w .
. R

31340-LEA7

Release the cable of speed sensor.
And release the cable of rear brake.
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Remove the bolt of rear fixed plate.

96001-06012 X2
43156 X2
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Loosen and remove the two bolts of rear caliper.

The bolts are all with blue Loctite (non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type
of bolts when installation.

Installation torque: 3~4 kgf-m (30~40 N-m)

.l
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Loosen the fixed nut (front), rotate the adjust bolt (rear) counter clockwise and
move wheel forward to loosen the belt.

96001-06012 X2
43156 X2
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13.Rear Suspension AK 550 @© KYMCO

Loosen and remove the rear swing axle nut and washer.

Installation torque: 9.5~10.5 kgf-m (95~105 N-m)
o B

4

Loosen the rear swing axle bolt.
Installation torque: 0.6~1 kgf-m (6~10 N-m)
‘ r'—

52120 T
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Loosen the fixed nut (left), and rotate the adjust bolt (right) counter clockwise to
loosen belt.

Remove two bolts and remove the chain up cover A.
Remove two bolts and remove the chaln Iow cover A.

;.}f-‘",&/ :

i
- !
-~ 4

&;ﬁ*ﬁ;”f % — 90110-KED9 X2

iy

Y& 90110-KED9 X2
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Loosen and remove the three bolts.

Remove the final shaft holder cap.
[ > 4 o )

Remove the drive sprocket nut and washer.
Remove the drive sprocket stopper cover.
Installation torque: 11.5~12.5 kgf-m (115~125 N-m)
e = 52130

90501-KNBN ?

90305-KNEN
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Remove the drive sprocket collar.
Replace the seal and grease the collar when installation.
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Remove the drive spr

L B g
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Slide out the rear wheel assembly.
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Drive Belt Inspection

- LR

Y IV G A5
&« KYMCO 40530-L8C5-£30

- KYMCO 0s-Ls
- (% B ™\ ancan ene coe

Check the drive belt.
If the drive belt crack, missing teeth, hook wear or damage replace the drive belt
with a new one.

o
T e
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Drive Belt Installation

When installation: Make sure the belt direction of rotation marker is correct.

Ly G A5 b-Lo
<= KYMCO 40330-L685-00;
- KYMCO 0s0-Los-an
: A WV P ancan 10es rue

Rotate the adjust bolt clockwise until the plate edge align the mark to tense the
belt then tighten the fixed nut. Right side is with the same way.
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Drive Belt Tension Adjustment

Step 1: Adjusting the Adjusters

' Adjuster L/H

distance C

~1. Adjust L/H Adjuster place to the Mark on Rear Fork.
~2. Adjust R/H Adjuster place to be aligned the L/H Adjuster.

~3. Check the distance C of both L/H and R/H Adjusters are the same
(18.8mm=0.5mm).
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Step 2-1: Sonic Tension Meter setting and use
Recommended~ Gates Unitta, U-508

SONIC TENSION METER

U-508

~1. Setting mass constant(M) / width(W) / span(S)
M 008.3 g/m W 040.0 mm/R S 0381 mm

~2. Align the meter probe and press “MEASURE” button.

~3. Knock the belt gently to get the tension reading.

l | | Setting E Measure |

 UNITTA

¥

UNITTA
S HalZ =

I

e
O mmd R

Sl
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Step 2-2: Measure the belt tension

P.S. distance C vs. tension (for reference only)
18.8mm --- (1300~1700N)
19.2mm --- (1100~1500N)

~1. Probe of Sonic Tension meter should be parallel to the belt as shown above
pictures.

~2. Distance between probe and belt is approx. 1cm, location as shown above
pictures.

~3. Appropriately hit the belt with metal tool.

~4. Tension reading should be 1300~1700N(brand new, after running
1000~1400N).
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Step 3: Belt side Clearance

- Above Tmm

~1. Turn the wheel for several runs, check the belt is located at the center of
driven pulley, (both sides clearance should be more than 1mm), if not, slightly
adjust R/H Adjuster, and distance C of R/H and L/H Adjuster must remained
within the range 18.8+0.5mm.

~2. Then, tightening the rear axle nut to specific tighten torque, and the fix
nut(shown above) as well.
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Rear Fork Removal

_Slid_e backward and remove the rear axle holder.

- g o
L el
- LA

43110 5, ‘;\a:"_

i -

L i .“';'.‘.-'k

Remove the two bolts, nuts.
And remove the main stand

plate.

90309-GLWOD X2
| @I

95801-08090 X2
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Loosen the two bolts of left rear fork.

- ey

Remove the two bolts and nuts of left rear fork. And Slide out and remove the left
rear fork.

80304-LEA1 —-ﬁ} :
B

.w{n -10120
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Remove the two dowl pin of the rear fork.

1 £
80503-0A51 I - )
o s,
90101 e Foi
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Remove the two bolts.
And remove the chain cover up B.

Remove the two bolts.
And remove the chain cover low B.
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Check the seal and bearing for wear or damage.
Replace them if necessary.
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14 Wheels

This chapter covers the location and servicing of the wheels for the KYMCO AK
550 model.

TroubleSNOOtING oeeveiiiiie e 14-1
Front Wheel ... 14-2
Front Fender Assy. Removal .......cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceieee e, 14-2
Front Wheel Disassembly ..., 14-6
Bearing Replacement ... 14-9
Rear Wheel ... 14-11
Rear Wheel INSPECLION .......vviiiii i 14-17
Rear Wheel Installation ... 14-22
TIr€ PreSSUINE SENSON ...ttt e e 14-28
Troubleshooting

Front wheel wobbling

* Bent rim

 Loose front axle

* Faulty tire

* Improperly tightened axle nut

Rear wheel wobbling

* Bent rim
* Faulty tire
* Axle nor tightened properly

Rear wheel noise

» Worn rear wheel axle bearings
» Worn rear fork bearings
» Deformed rear fork

14-1
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http://www.cyclepedia.com/manuals/KYMCO/CPP-157/Content/Wheels/Rear%20Wheel.htm
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14 Wheels AK 550 @ KYMCO

Front Wheel

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Front Fender Assy. Removal

Remove the bolts, plates and reflectors.
Remove the bolts and front fender assembly.
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Remove the bolt of speed sensor.
And remove the speed sensor.

31340-LEA7

g 96001-06012

Remove two bolts and remove the front caliper. And remove the left of caliper.
30~40 N-m)

Installation torque: 3~4 kgf-m (

A

Remove the bolt of front axle.
Installation torque: 7~7.5 kgf-m (70~75 N-m)
The bolts are all with blue Loctite (non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type
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Loosen the front axle pinch bolt with a 6 mm Allen.
Installation torque: 2~2.6 kgf-m (20~26 N-m)

S0 — |

1800 — {

F. ,'-\ -
> ! e
[ s {7
N
P ,j:;:a ';, F i *
s &I
g E e
R
FTO0-HEDA X7 =
. |§.--}{\a
i b
el

Lift the front end of the vehicle with a suitable stand or jack so that the front wheel
comes off of the ground.
Support the front wheel and slide the front axle out from the left side.

Apply a light coat of grease to the front axle when installation.
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44301
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Guide the front wheel out from the fork and the brake disc out from between the
pads. Do not squeeze the brake lever while the disc is not present between the
pads.

"
When installation: Apply grease to the lips of the dust seals and collar O-rings.

Insert the collars into the hub.
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Front Wheel Disassembly

Remove the collars from each side of the wheel. Inspect the bearing seals and
the O-rings seals on the collars. Replace the seals if they are in poor condition.

Inspect the wheels and axle.
Inspect the wheel bearings by turning them in the hub. If the bearings have play
in them or are rough replace all the bearings for that wheel.

When installation: Make sure the tire direction of rotation marker is correct. Slide
the front wheel into the fork. Fit the brake disc between the brake pads in the
front caliper.

Set the front wheel on the ground. Pump the front suspension up and down
several times to seat the front axle. Pump the front brake lever to establish
pressure and to seat the pads against the disc. If the Brakes do not pump up
correctly check the brake fluid.
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Loosen the front axle pinch bolt with a 6 mm Allen. Inspect the wheel speed

sensor and brake disc for wear and damage. Replace the parts as needed.
= —— . ™
P AN, T N

‘o
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The bolts are all with blue Loctite (non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type
of bolts when installation.

When installation, follow the order below, first time tighten the bolts with torque:
1.5 kgf-m (15 N-m)

And second time installation torque: 3.2~3.8 kgf-m (32~38 N-m)




14 Wheels AK 550 @ KYMCO

Wheel Bearing Replacement

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

Replace bearings as a set, and do not reuse old bearings. Place the new
bearings in the freezer about an hour before you plan to install them.

A e} \

Remove the dust seal from the right side of the front wheel using a seal pick or
large flat blade screwdriver. Discard the dust seal, it should be replaced by a new
item.

Inspect the wheel bearings by turning them in the hub. If the bearings have
excessive play in them or are rough replace all the bearings for that wheel.
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14 Wheels AK 550 @ KYMCO

Remove one of th

e bearings with a bearing puller.

Special Tools- Bearing Puller: EO0037

Repeat the procedure and remove the other bearing and seal. The seal should
be replaced with a new item.

Heat the bearing area of the wheel with a heat gun, take the bearing out of the
freezer and install it. You can use a bearing installer tool or a socket with the
same outside diameter as the bearing. Make sure the bearing is fully seated and
the marked side is facing out.

Special Tools-Bearing Installer: EO0014

Apply grease to the lips of the dust seals. Drive in new dust seals.
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Rear Wheel Removal

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.

» When performing the services stated in this section, the engine and exhaust
muffler must be cold to avoid scalding.

» During servicing, keep oil or grease off the brake pads and brake disk.

Removal

Remove the bolt and remove the speed sensor.
e i Y _"_ o L
. R
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Remove the bolt of rear fixed plate.

96001-06012 X2

43156 X2
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Loosen and remove the two bolts of rear caliper.

The bolts are all with blue Loctite (non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type
of bolts when installation.

Installation torque: 3~4 kgf-m (30~40 N-m)
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Loosen the fixed nut (front), rotate the adjust bolt (rear) counter clockwise and
move wheel forward to loosen the belt.

96001-06012 X2
43156 X2
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Loosen the fixed nut (left), and rotate the adjust bolt (right) counter clockwise to
loosen belt.

Remove the two bolts and remove the rear cushion.
Installation torque: 3.5~4.5 kgf-m (35~45 N-m)
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Slide out the rear wheel assembly.
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Rear Wheel Inspection

Remove the collar of the rear axle.

Remove the five bolts of the driven belt sprocket.
Installation torque: 3~4 kgf-m (30~40 N-m)
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Remove the seal.
Replace with a new o

ne and grease it when installation.

Replace the bearings if the races do not turn smoothly, quietly, or if they fit
loosely in the hub.

Remove one of the bearings with a bearing puller.

Special Tools- Bearing Puller: EO0037

Heat the bearing area of the wheel with a heat gun, take the bearing out of the
freezer and install it. You can use a bearing installer tool or a socket with the
same outside diameter as the bearing. Make sure the bearing is fully seated and
the marked side is facing out.

Special Tools-Bearing Installer: E00014

Apply grease to the lips of the dust seals. Drive in new dust seals.
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Check the right side of the rear wheel.
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Remove the collar.

And remove the 5 bolts of the rear ABS toothed ring.
T - -—

Remove the rear ABS toothed ring.
Check the wear or damage, replace with a new one if necessary.
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Remove the 5 bolts of the rear brake disk.
Check the wear or damage, replace with a new one if necessary.

Remove the brake disk.
Installation torque: 3.2~3.8 kgf-m (32~38 N-m)

The bolts are all with blue Loctite (non-permanent) to the threads. Using this type
of bolts when installation.

Inspect the wheel bearings by turning them with a finger. If the bearings have
play in them or are rough replace the bearings for that wheel.

Remove one of the bearings with a bearing puller.

Special Tools- Bearing Puller: EO0037
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Heat the bearing area of the wheel with a heat gun, take the bearing out of the
freezer and install it. You can use a bearing installer tool or a socket with the
same outside diameter as the bearing. Make sure the bearing is fully seated and
the marked side is facing out.

Special Tools-Bearing Installer: E00014
Apply grease to the lips of the dust seals. Drive in new dust seals.

Wheel Inspection

Turn the inner race of each bearing with your finger to see if they turn smoothly
and quietly. Also check if the outer race fits tightly in the hub.

Replace the bearings if the races do not turn smoothly, quietly, or if they fit
loosely in the hub.
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Rear Wheel Installation

Drive Belt Inspection

A\ J AL 0-£ Bl

- KYMCO 40330-L&e5-cou;
- KYMCO 0s-Ls
A (L ¥ N ancan geoe foos

Check the drive belt.
If the drive belt crack, missing teeth, hook wear or damage replace the drive belt
with a new one.

o
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Drive Belt Installation

When installation: Make sure the belt direction of rotation marker is correct.

Ly G A5 b-Lo
<= KYMCO 40330-L685-00;
- KYMCO 0s0-Los-an
: A WV P ancan 10es rue

Rotate the adjust bolt clockwise until the plate edge align the mark to tense the
belt then tighten the fixed nut. Right side is with the same way.
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Drive Belt Tension Adjustment

Step 1: Adjusting the Adjusters

' Adjuster L/H

distance C

~1. Adjust L/H Adjuster place to the Mark on Rear Fork.
~2. Adjust R/H Adjuster place to be aligned the L/H Adjuster.

~3. Check the distance C of both L/H and R/H Adjusters are the same
(18.8mm=0.5mm).

14-24



14 Wheels AK 550 @ KYMCO

Step 2-1: Sonic Tension Meter setting and use
Recommended~ Gates Unitta, U-508

SONIC TENSION METER

U-508

~1. Setting mass constant(M) / width(W) / span(S)
M 008.3 g/m W 040.0 mm/R S 0381 mm

~2. Align the meter probe and press “MEASURE” button.

~3. Knock the belt gently to get the tension reading.

l | | Setting E Measure |

 UNITTA

¥

UNITTA
S HalZ =

I

e
O mmd R

Sl
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Step 2-2: Measure the belt tension

P.S. distance C vs. tension (for reference only)
18.8mm --- (1300~1700N)
19.2mm --- (1100~1500N)

ST

~1. Probe of Sonic Tension meter should be parallel to the belt as shown above
pictures.

~2. Distance between probe and belt is approx. 1cm, location as shown above
pictures.

~3. Appropriately hit the belt with metal tool.

~4. Tension reading should be 1300~1700N(brand new, after running
1000~1400N).
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Step 3: Belt side Clearance

- Above Tmm

~1. Turn the wheel for several runs, check the belt is located at the center of
driven pulley, (both sides clearance should be more than 1mm), if not, slightly
adjust R/H Adjuster, and distance C of R/H and L/H Adjuster must remained
within the range 18.8+0.5mm.

~2. Then, tightening the rear axle nut to specific tighten torque, and the fix
nut(shown above) as well.
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Tire Pressure Sensor

Remove the tire.
Loosen the nut and remove the tire pressure sensor.

When installation, notice the sensor direction and mounting torque as following
instruction.

Install direction mark

\ Tire Pressure Sensor

— Rubber
\ . Washer
ff—_’“]—_:——n/- > Nut, torque 0.35kgf-m
[ 1|

— ] _

B
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Tires

Check grip between tire and ground and a normal tire pressure.
In case of a gripping anomaly, check tire pressure for normal reading using a
pressure gauge.

Pressure measurements of cool tire:
With 1 rider
Front Wheel 2.4 kgflcm®  Rear Wheel 2.7 kgf/cm?
With 2 persons
Front Wheel 2.4 kgflcm®  Rear Wheel 2.7 kgf/cm?

Measure pattern depth at center of tread pattern. Measurements shall be taken at
several points due to uneven wear.

Replace the tire if any of the measurements is lower than the service limit. Make
sure the wheel is properly balanced when a new tire is replaced.

Service Limits:
Front Wheel 0.8 mm
Rear Wheel 0.8 mm

Check Tread Pattern for Wear

Check tires before each riding. In case of finding a transverse line (minimum
pattern depth), nail or glass chip on the tire, or crack line on the side wall of tire,
go to Kymco dealer for replacing with new one. Excessive wear of tire tread
pattern will result in widened tread which is more prone to be punctured.

Tire Dimensions:
Front Tire Dimensions: 120/70-R15 56H
Rear Tire Dimensions: 160/60-R15 67H
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TPMS Tire Pressure Management System

Operation of TPMS, Electronic Tire Pressure Sensor

€ TPMS consists of 2 wireless Tire Pressure Sensors (1 each on respective
nozzle of front and rear tire) and a controller. The sensor detects the current tire
pressure and sends the signal to Controller by wireless transmission. The
Controller then sends the signal to Dashboard, informing the rider of pressure
condition with the displayed indicator.

4 NOTICE

1. When KEYLESS Main Switch is set ON, the Tire Pressure Sensor related
pressure symbol on the left side of Dashboard will light up; if this symbol then
goes out automatically, the tire pressure is normal (as shown in the Figure).

2. When KEYLESS Main Switch is set ON, the Tire Pressure Sensor related
pressure symbol on the left side of Dashboard will light up; if this symbol stays on
constantly, the tire pressure is not normal (as shown in the Figure).

Front Tire Pressure =3.2kgf/cm2 or < 1.6kgf/cm2

Rear Tire pressure = 3.75kgf/cm2 or < 1.65kgf/cm2

The owner needs to replenish or release tire pressure if the reading is too low or
too high. Consult the dealer for assistance if you have any questions.

(Standard tire pressure under normal inflation: Front Wheel 2.3kgf/cm2; Rear
Wheel 2.7kgflcm2)

3. Do Not remove wireless Tire Pressure Sensor or Controller, or TPMS
function will be lost.

4. No re-adjustment of TPMS is required when a new tire or rim is replaced.

5. Re-adjustment of TPMS is required when replacing a new wireless tire
pressure sensor and controller; please consult a KYMCO dealer.

6. When replacing a tire rim, the Tire Pressure Sensor shall be kept in a correct
order to distinguish the front one and the rear one.

C_D Tire Pressure Indicator

@ Model Symbol
O==9
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Owner Learn Code Operation:
@ Applicable to owner and dealer service personnel.

& Re-adjustment of TPMS is required when replacing a new wireless tire
pressure sensor and controller.

€ When performing code learning, keep the vicinity clear of other vehicle or
transmitter, to prevent miss-triggering.

& After installing Tire Pressure Sensor, inflate the tire to correct pressure and
install it properly onto the vehicle.
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Learn Code Activation Procedure:
1. Press and hold Operation Button (.~ button on the Handlebar), but it is

necessary to switch over to Dashboard position “m” in advance.
2. KEY ON the KEYLESS Main Switch.

3. Release the Operation Button (~) when the front tire of the Model Symbol
flashes and tire pressure unit disappears.

4. TPMS is now entered into Code Learning Mode.
5. The Front Tire in the Symbol flashes continuously.

6. Operator releases or inflates the Front Tire to get a pressure change > 3psi,
the sensor will be awakened within 1 minute; setting of the front wheel is
complete when the pressure value appears.(If a Code Learn is not performed
when the Front Tire flashes, press the UP button to jump to Rear Tire Code
Learn. If a Code Learn is not accomplished within 2 minutes, the program
exits Code Learn Mode.)

7. Now that the Rear Tire of the Model Symbol flashes continuously.

8. Operator releases or inflates the Rear Tire to get a pressure change > 3psi,
the sensor will be awakened within 1 minute; setting of the rear wheel is
complete when the pressure value appears.(If a Code Learn is not performed
when the Rear Tire flashes, press the UP button to exit Code Learn Mode. If a
Code Learn is not accomplished within 2 minutes, the program exits Code
Learn Mode.)

9. Now that Front Tire flashes, tire pressure value appears with unit displayed.
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Tire Pressure .
Unit Change

Display = ‘
I
|
|

Remarks:

1. The dealer and owner are requested to inflate the tires to 20psi or more, so
that TPMS computer can automatically learn the initial values and facilitate the
subsequent normal operation.

2. Re-do Code Learning after replacing parts.

3. When replacing a tire, care must be taken to avoid inserting a tool onto the
nozzle.

4. Make sure the direction is correct when replacing a part.
5. Tire Pressure values are for reference only.
6. Slackening of nut during parts installation will cause air leakage.

7. If tire pressure cannot be detected, the unit may be out of battery power and
requires replacement of a new part.
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Change Pressure Unit

Turn KEYLESS Main Switch ON, the Model Symbol will light up. Push the
Dashboard and noodoe Switch to “m” position and press the UP button to change
over to TPMS Mode. Pressing “O” button on the Right Handlebar Switch to
change units in the sequence of [kgf/cm? — bar — psi — kpal].

kgt/cm?| — [bar| — (psi| — (kpa)
|

; _.

mAnomaly:

1.

With Main Switch set to ON, when Tire Pressure Indicator in the Dashboard
lights up continuously, it may be due to a pressure > 3.2 kgflcm? or < 1.6
kgflcm? of Front Tire; or a pressure >3.75 kgflcm? or < 1.65 kgflcm? (23.4psi)
of Rear Tire. Change over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode button, the
tire pressure value will be flashing.

Tire Pressure Indicator will light up continuously if controller is faulty. Change
over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode button, the £~ symbol will appear.

Tire Pressure Indicator will light up continuously if signal of tire pressure
sensor fails to reach the controller due to environmental interference. Change
over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode button, - - - will appear.

When power of battery in Tire Pressure Sensor is low, Tire Pressure Indicator
will light up constantly. Change over to TPMS Mode by pressing the Mode
button, £%~ will appear and flash. The owner shall prepare for replacing with
a new wireless Tire Pressure Sensor.

Tire Pressure Indicator flashes quickly if tire pressure drops fast; it flashes
slowly if tire pressure drops slowly.
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15.EEC SYSTEM

This chapter covers the E.E.C system for the KYMCO AK 550.

E.E.C System INtroduction ........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicans 15-2
FUNCHION o 15-3
Trouble ShoOtiNg ....eeiiiiiiiie e 15-3
AIr FIlter SErviCing ....cocococoiii s 15-4
Maintenance Information ...........ccccceeeiviiiiiiiieiccice e, 15-5
Dismantle Of CaniSter ... 15-6
OXYGEN SENSOI ittt e et e e e e eeeeneenaas 15-9
WARNING:

* Before running the engine, make sure that the working area is well ventilated.
Never run the engine in a closed area. The exhaust contains poisonous carbon
monoxide gas, which may cause death to people.

» Gasoline is extremely flammable and is explosive under some conditions. The
working area must be well ventilated and do not smoke or allow flames or sparks
near the working area or fuel storage area.

14-1


http://www.cyclepedia.com/manuals/KYMCO/CPP-157/Content/Periodic%20Maintenance/Periodic%20Maintenance%20Chart.htm
http://www.cyclepedia.com/manuals/KYMCO/CPP-157/Content/Periodic%20Maintenance/Air%20Filter%20Servicing.htm
http://www.cyclepedia.com/manuals/KYMCO/CPP-157/Content/Periodic%20Maintenance/Air%20Filter%20Servicing.htm
http://www.cyclepedia.com/manuals/KYMCO/CPP-157/Content/Periodic%20Maintenance/Air%20Filter%20Servicing.htm
http://www.cyclepedia.com/manuals/KYMCO/CPP-157/Content/Periodic%20Maintenance/Air%20Filter%20Servicing.htm
http://www.cyclepedia.com/manuals/KYMCO/CPP-157/Content/Periodic%20Maintenance/Air%20Filter%20Servicing.htm
http://www.cyclepedia.com/manuals/KYMCO/CPP-157/Content/Periodic%20Maintenance/Air%20Filter%20Servicing.htm

15.EEC System AK550 @ KYMCO

E.E.C System Introduction:

Evaporative Emission Control System
The evaporative emission control system is used to prevent gasoline vapors from
escaping into the atmosphere from the fuel tank and fuel system.

Crankcase Emission Control System

The scooter is equipped with a closed crankcase system. Blow-by gas is recycled
into the combustion chamber via the intake system. This arrangement is to
prevent blow-by gas from spreading to the atmosphere.

Exhaust Emission Control System

The exhaust emission from the scooter is controlled by combustion management,
fuel delivery, ignition setting and exhaust system. The exhaust system also
includes the catalytic converter in the muffler.

Noise Exhaust Emission Control System

The engine, intake and exhaust systems of the scooter are designed to comply
with federal or local noise regulations. Do not modify the intake or exhaust
system, this behavior will offend against the noise regulations.

Note: Do not adapt any original factory design and setting, which will deteriorate
the sound or emission level.

14-2



15.EEC System

AK550 @O KYMCO

Function
Item Function Description
: It is used to prevent gasoline |Storage the gasoline vapors to
Evaporative . : :
Emission vapors from escaping into the |canister, conduct the gasoline

Control Valve

atmosphere from the fuel tank
and fuel system.

vapors to engine by vacuum
when starting the engine.

Storage the gasoline vapors

The gasoline vapors storage by
canister, to meet the regulation,

Canister  |from fuel tank and fuel the HC emission con not exceed
system.
2 grams.
P.C.V Recycle the fuel gas from the |Recycle the fuel gas from the
crankcase blow by. crankcase blow by to the engine.
Sending the mixture condition
Oxygen To control the air/fuel mixture |info to ECU by voltage signal,
Sensor in best condition. ECU control the fuel injection to
meet the emission regulation.
To reduce the emission of HC,|Using the catalyst convert the
Catalyst |CO and NOx produced from [HC and CO to oxygen and
the exhaust gas. reduce the NOx pollution.
ECU (Electric Control Unit),
To control the injector, ignition|receiving sensor which equipped
ECU and bypass air of fuel on engine to precisely control

injection system to reach the
best driving condition.

fuel injection and ignition to
reduce the exhaust emission
pollution.

Trouble Shooting

Low engine power, instable engine idle speed
® Clog in canister or tubes.
® Emission control valve malfunction.
® E.E.C. system tubes loosen or crack.
® ECU malfunction.

Engine idle speed and acceleration in bad condition

® Clog in canister or tubes.
® Emission control valve malfunction.
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Air Filter Servicing

SAFETY FIRST: Protective gloves and eyewear are recommended at this
point.
Replace the air filter according to the Maintenance Schedule, and more often in

exceptionally rainy or dusty areas.

Air cleaner element replacement

Remove bolts from the air cleaner element set , then remove and discard this air
cleaner element.

ﬁ 36001-LAaB4

1721

The new air cleaner element set installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Use the KYMCO genuine air cleaner element or an equivalent air cleaner
element specified for your model. Using the wrong KYMCO air cleaner element
or a non-KYMCO air cleaner element which is not of equivalent quality may
cause premature engine wear or performance problems..

Remove the air filter from the airbox. Discard the air filter in favor of a new item.

Caution:

« The air cleaner element has a viscous type paper element. Do not clean it
with compressed air.

« Be sure to install the air cleaner element and cover securely.
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Maintenance Information

Note of maintenance:

Install the tubes in correct position.

If the tubes broken should be replaced with a new one.
The tubes should be installed tightly.

The leakage hole should be installed downward.

Tool
Vacuum pump
Pressure pump

Maintenance standard
Emission vacuum standard: 45m/mHg
Capacity of canister: 90cc
Install angle: incline 60°

Evaporative Emission Control System
The location of tube connection diagram.

Canister
Fuel [

Injector 1 rottle Body

; /D Air Cleaner

Fuel Tank
Leakage checking

1. Connection between canister and fuel tank.
2. Tubes of canister.
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Dismantle of Canister

1.Dismantle the windshield, front cover and head light assembly.
2.Dismantle the canister tube set and canister.

Canister
Inspection of canister evaporative control valve

Connecting a vacuum pump to the tube of canister. (Follow the illustration below.)

Applying 250m/mHg pressure to the canister evaporative control valve.

If the pressure will be kept without change obviously in one minute, that means the valve
are with good condition, otherwise the valve malfunction, a new canister should be
replaced.

Vacuum Pump
To Air Cleaner

DUy

To Tank

To
Thottle Body

0
Y

Connecting a vacuum pump to the tube of canister. (Follow the illustration below.)

Applying 45m/mHg vacuum pressure to the canister evaporative control valve.

If the pressure will be kept without change obviously in one minute, that means the valve
are with good condition, otherwise represents the valve with malfunction. A new canister
should be replaced.

e

To Thottle Body
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Inspection of the flow rate of the canister vacuum valve

1. Using a vacuum pump connecting to the vacuum tube of canister and apply
45m/mHg of negative pressure.

2. Apply pressure to the emission control valve of canister, if the flow rate
above 9.4 litters per minute that means the valve is in good condition,
otherwise the canister should be replaced.

NOTE: Always using the pump by manual, do not apply high pressure for
testing to prevent the valve from malfunction.

Installation of canister
1.Installation is the reverse order to the dismantling.
2.Connect the tubes and circlips firmly.

NOTE: The tube should not be wrenched or crashed and never refit the canister.
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P.C.V. Dismantle
1.Dismantle the cover of air cleaner.
2.Dismantle the P.C.V cover.
3.P.C.V, if there is oil in the red drain tube, it should be cleaned.

Inspection of emission system

Clean or replace the air cleaner.

Inspection of the spark plug.

Inspection of the ignition system.

Plug in the diagnostic tool the check the information.
Warm up the engine reach above 80°C.

This model equipped the catalyst in the muffler to reduce the pollution emission.
Inspection Of Catalyst Converter

Inspection of catalyst converter efficiency at idle speed.

Warm up the engine 8~10 minutes, connect to emission machine.

To check the CO value before catalyst and after.

Normally, measuring after catalyst converting, the CO figure will be lower than
the CO figure before catalyst converting.

If the number is abnormal, the catalyst converter could be deteriorated, the
exhaust pipe should be replaced to prevent from the further pollution.
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Oxygen Sensor

It uses DC-8-16V Battery Power with 4 pins: one power pin, one heater pin, one
signal output pin and one earthing pin. The sensor is installed to the front pipe of
exhaust pipe to detect the oxygen concentration of exhaust gas for determining if
ECU shall instruct to increase or reduce fuel supply for meeting waste gas
emission standard of environment legislation. When the temperature of exhaust
is less than 350°C, the sensing portion can not be activated and there is no signal
output, and ECU will turn on the heater inside sensor to accelerate the
temperature rise of sensor and cause the Oxygen Sensor to work normally. In
normal hours, the impedance of heater is 7.7 +/- 1.2 ohm and can be told with
multimeter. Output of sensor after the engine is warmed up is

A/F <14.7 (mixing ratio too thick) >0.7V

A/F > 14.7 (Mixing ratio too thin) <0.18V

Inspection and adjustment of emission

1.Start the engine and warm up for several minutes engine temperature 80~90°C,
connect the diagnostic tool to check the information.

2.ldle speed should be in standard.

3.The emission machine should be connected to the front of the exhaust pipe
measure hole. (Before Catalyst Converter)

4 .Standard : C0O:0.3~1.5%

5.1f the figure is out of range, check with the injection relative components.(For
example, injector, fuel pump...etc.)

6.1f the problem insist, please check the emission related system and check if
there is any leakage from the cylinder head inlet/outlet valve.
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